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TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT

CITY OF MERCER ISLAND

INSPECTION REQUESTS:

Construction of the project shall be from approved plans only. No deviation from the approved project plans is allowed without prior
approval from the City of Mercer Island. Approved plans must be kept on site and maintained in good condition.

online:
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES GROUP
9611 SE 36TH STREET | MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040
PHONE: 206.275.7605 | www.mercergov.org

voicemail:

(206) 275-7730

flePlay

NOTE: ALL RECORDS AND DRAWINGS ARE SUBJECT TO PUBLIC DISCLOSURE AS REQUIRED BY RCW 42.56

Applicant is to complete the following information.

Applicant Contact information prior to permit issuance: Applicant Contact information post permit issuance:

TO BE COMPLETED BY DSG

Izr Refer to "Conditions of Permit Approval" provided at permit issuance for required construction rules and regulations, including:
« Site Considerations * ROW restrictions * Additional Fire Code Requirements
* Hours of Work + Drainage Requirements * Planning Requirements
* Construction Vehicle Parking Restrictions -+ Sewer Requirements * Noise Abatement Certification
* Acess Road Requirements + Water Service Requirements * Tree Requirements
[ ] Refer to "Preconstruction Meeting Checklist" provided at the preconstruction meeting for development related requirements.
Temporary site address with minimum 6" high numbers visible from the street must be installed.
M Erosion control measures must be as shown on approved project drawings. All erosion control is to be in place and inspected
prior to the start of any site work.
A City of Mercer Island Business License is required for all subcontractors. Call (206) 275-7783 for more information.
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[Copy-->|
Name: Suzanne Zahr Name: Suzanne Zahr

Address: 2441 76th Ave SE #160 Mercer Island, WA 9804C Address: 2441 76th Ave SE #160 Mercer Island, WA 9804(

Phone: (206) 354-1567 Phone: (206) 354-1567

Email: info@suzannezahr.com Email: Info@suzannezahr.com

M Tree protection as shown on approved drawings shall be installed at tree dripline prior to start of any site work and
must remain in place throughout the project.
No trees shall be cut without a City of Mercer Island tree permit.

[ Replacement trees must be a minimum of six feet tall at installation. They must be planted and approved prior to final inspection.
[O0] For this project, 2 trees are authorized to be removed and replaced with 2 trees.

[] This project appears to be within a protected eagle nest area. Contact Federal Fish and Wildlife at (360) 534-9304 or visit their
website at http://www.fws.gov/pacific/eagle

It is the Engineer of Record's responsibility to specify all required Special Inspections or Structural Observation (check items below).
The owner is responsible for hiring an approved private Special Inspector for the checked inspections noted below. All Special
Inspectors (except Geotechnical) must be WABO certified.

When Special Inspection or Structural Observation is required, the report shall be submitted to the City Building Inspector prior to the City
Inspection. Note: Inspection by the City Inspector is required in addition to the Special Inspection or Structural Observation indicated
below. Do not cover or conceal any work prior to the City inspection.

Separate Permits are required for ALL fire protection systems. For more information, see http://www.mercergov.org/Page.asp?NaviD=2614

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION BY ENGINEER OF RECORD (EOR):
Engineer of Record: JOHN APOLIS Company: CSES

[0] General Conformance to Construction Documents [ ] Other:

Phone: (206) 527-1288

SOILS / GEOTECHNICAL:
Special Inspector: NELS REESE

[OJ Erosion control measures

O] Shoring installation and monitoring
[O] Observe and monitor excavation
O] Verification of soil bearing

[ ] other:

Company: PAN GEO

[OJ] Subsurface drainage placement

[O] Verify fill material and compaction

[O] Rockery installation

O] Pile placement (auger cast/driven pile)
[ ] Other:

Phone: (206) 262-0370

REINFORCED CONCRETE:

Special Inspector: Company: CSES

O] Retaining wall construction

[ ] Prestressed / Precast construction
[ ] Other:

[ ] Other:

Phone: (206) 527-1288

[ ] Concrete strength

[] Reinforcing steel and concrete placement
[] Shotcrete placement

[ ] Other:

STRUCTURAL STEEL: (aisc 360, chapter n)

Special Inspector: Company: CSES

@ Moment Frame construction

Phone: (206) 527-1288

[] Fabrication and shop welds

[] Structural steel erection, field welds and bolting [ ] Other:

[] Other: [ ] Other:

STRUCTURAL MASONRY:

Special Inspector: Company: Phone:

[ ] Mortar strength
[] Masonry unit strength

[] Glass unit masonry installation
[] Wall panel and veneer installation

[ ] Other: [ ] Other:

[] Other: [ ] Other:

WOOD:

Special Inspector /

Engineer of Record: Company: Phone:

[] Lateral resisting system construction [ ] High strength diaphragm construction

[] Other: [] Other:
OTHER SPECIAL INSPECTIONS:
Special Inspector: Company: Phone:

[ ] Stucco installation

[] Infiltration System

[ ] Exterior Insulation Finish System (EIFS) installation
[ ] Other:

[ ] Other:

[] Epoxy grout installations

[] Expansion anchor installations

[] Other post installed anchors

[ ] Alternative construction methods:
[ ] Alternative construction materials:

[O] Fire Sprinkler [O] Monitored Household _main home and garage

[ INFPA 13D Fire Alarm per NFPA 72
[ ] Plus [ ] Monitored Sprinkler
[OJNFPA 13R main home and garage Water Flow Alarm
[ INFPA 13 [ ] Other:
[] Approved Fire Code Alternatives:
[ ]FcAl [ ]FCA3
[ ]FCA2 [ ]FCA4

[ ] Fire sprinkler design calculations must be provided prior to determining water supply system requirements.
[O] Water Supply system upgrade required
[ ] City Installation.
O] Applicant Installation.
Required Service Line Size: 2" Required Supply Line Size: 2"
(water main to meter) (water main to house)
[_] Abandonment of existing service and meter required at main.
Pressure reducing valve required if pressure exceeds 80 psi.
Izr Reduced pressure backflow assembly (RPBA) required for all lots with waterfront or non-city water supply (private wells

or lake irrigation).
[O] Additional water supply requirements: 13R FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT- SEE PERMIT NOTES

Required Meter Size: 1-1/2"

[ ] On site detention system required.

O] Direct discharge into the lake.

[] On site infiltration system required. [ ] No Storm Water permit required.

[] Connection to public storm drainage conveyance system req'd.
0] other: Civil Engineer certification letter for Post construction Soil

[ ] As-built Utility drawings required.
[ ] Full Size drawings required.
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Izr Side sewer requires a backflow preventer when connecting to the lake line or when the elevation of the lowest plumbing fixture is
lower than the elevation of the upstream manhole rim or when side sewer is shared with one or more properties.

[ Video tape of existing sewer required (see standard details)

[ ] New connection. [O] Connect to existing.

[] Other:

00 Disconnect permit required. [0 Reconnect permit required.
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Note: When side sewer is to be connected to the lake line you will need to schedule three (3) days in advance with the City of
Mercer Island Maintenance Department at (206) 275-7800.

Code alternatives must be Inspected. Refer to the Inspection Checklist

[] cAz1: [] cA2:

Surveyor shall verify points chosen for height calculations and point verification shall be submitted at the time of City foundation
Inspection. A property survey may be required to verify setbacks and in some cases buildings must be surveyed onto the lot. The City
reserves the right to request an impervious area survey at any time prior to issuance of Certificate of Occupancy.

The Applicant is required to select all deferred submittals / shop drawings for submittal to the City for review and approval prior to item
fabrication / construction.

[] Post tension layout

[ ] Exterior cladding

[ ] Window wall / curtain wall construction
[ ] Other:

[ ] Other:

[] Connector plate wood trusses

[] Metal joist / metal trusses

[] Premanufactured structures (stairs, etc.)
[ ] Precast concrete elements

[ ] Other:

Surveyor: Phone:

[ ] Building height survey

[ ] Building setback survey

[ ] Impervious surface survey

[ ] Other:

[] MAXIMUM 40 PERCENT ALTERATION INSPECTION: wicc 10.01.0500)1)t6))
A Building Inspection prior to demolition is required for all legally nonconforming single family dwelling to ensure no more than
40 percent of the dwelling's exterior walls are structurally altered. Contact the Building Inspector at (206) 275-7730.
[] Civil / Drainage [] LUP / Setback requirements

It is the applicant's responsibility to contact DSG to schedule ALL inspections appropriate for the project. Request inspections online at
www.MyBuildingPermit.com or by calling the Inspection Hotline at (206) 275-7730. Allow at least 24 hours (48 hours for Reinforcing steel)
in advance of desired inspection. Be specific as to type of inspection.
Inspector shall initial and date appropriate inspection only if approved. Note: Items marked with an "*" require a separate permit. It is the
applicants responsibility to apply for and obtain all City of Mercer Island permits.
INSPECTIONS: (Listed in order of typical sequencing)
Inspector Date Approved
[ ] Pre-construction Meeting to Review Conditions of Permit Approval.
*_| Tree protection
[ ] Erosion control
#_| Sewer disconnect and cap. If applicable, separate side-sewer permit required
*[_] Right-of-way use or work / easement, material delivery, etc. If applicable,
separate ROW permit required
[ ] Land clearing, grading and demolition
[ ] Temporary power
[ ] Pilings / Shoring / Shotcrete. If applicable, provide survey letter
(property line); Geotechnical Engineer / Special Inspector
reports of inspections (pile and shoring installation, etc.)
[] Footings, setbacks, UFER ground. If applicable, provide survey letter
(building height and setbacks); Special Inspector reports of inspections
(soil bearing capacity, compaction, earthwork, pile installation, etc.)
[ ] Foundation walls / concrete columns
[] Roof and footing drains
[] Foundation damproofing
#_| Storm drainage, including (but not limited to):
* Connections to storm * Area drains
main in ROW * Conveyance piping / cleanouts
* Detention systems * Storm drain in ROW
* Infiltration systems * Control structures / manholes
* Catch basins including * Pump systems
oil-water separator tees * Retaining wall drainage
* | Water Service
[ ] Water Supply
[ ] Water as-built drawings
#_| Side sewer installation, including (but not limited to):
* Connections to side * Back-flow valves
sewer main * Grinder pump systems
* Connections to existing * Sewer manholes
side sewer
[] Driveway / Access road
[ ] Underslab electrical / mechanical / plumbing
[[] Underslab insulation / vapor barrier / reinforcing
[] Underfloor framing
[] Nailing-Roof sheathing. If applicable, provide Special Inspection
letter for lateral wood inspection.
[] Nailing-Exterior wall and Shearwall. If applicable, provide Special
Inspection letter for lateral wood inspection.
[] Rough hydronic installation
[ ] Rough electric installation
*_| Rough fire alarm (wiring inspection)
[ ] Rough plumbing installation (DWV, water)
[] Rough mechanical
[ ] Gas Piping
*_| Rough fire sprinkler / hydrostatic and flow (bucket) test
[] Framing and glazing. If applicable, provide Special Inspection letter for
lateral wood inspection, welding epoxy anchors, etc.
[ ] Masonry construction (fireplace / walls / veneer / etc.)
[ ] Insulation installation
[ ] Stucco (paper and lath)
[] Shower pan (or tub)
[ ] Miscellaneous
[ ] Code Alternative CA1:
[ ] Code Alternative CA2:
[ ] Impact Fees Paid (If applicable)
[ ] Final Inspection: Tree Restoration C1TT
[] Final Inspection: Fire protection, including (but not limited to): L] TF
* Sprinkler * Fuel Tank Installation
* Access Road * Fire Extinguishing System
* Fire Code Alternatives (see below) * Fire Alarm System
[ ] FCA1: [ ] FCA3:
[ ] FCA2: [ ] FCA4:
[ ] Final Inspection: Water supply protection, including (but not limited to) L] 1w
backflow devices for:
» Waterfront property « Well water on property
« Fire / lawn sprinkler « Boiler
[ ] Final Inspection: Site and utility: includes landscape, utilities and ROW. Site []Ts
restoration complete and as-built drawings ready for submittal.
[ ] Final Inspection: Building, including electrical / mechanical / plumbing. If []71B

applicable, provide closeout (summary) letters from Engineer, Special
Inspectors, Geotechnical Engineer, and exterior wall cladding inspectors (EIFS).

Indicate where the following information is located in the drawing set. Alternatively, incorporate or include the Residential Energy Code
Prescriptive Compliance (RECPC) Form into the drawing set.

Land clearing, grading, filling and foundation work within geologic hazard areas is NOT PERMITTED between October 1 and April 1
without an approved Seasonal Development Limitation Waiver.

Applicant option. Additional fees will be required and must be approved prior to occupancy. TCO requires tree plantings be completed.

Sheet:

M Air Leakage Testing. irc section r402.4.1.2 wa Amendments
Provide air leakage test report verifying air leakage rate
does not to exceed 5 air changes per hour.

M Duct Leakage Testing. wsecraos.2.2

M Postconstruction Test. wsecra03.2.2.1

M Rough-in Test. wsecras.2.2.3

I:' Building envelope: WSEC Table 402.1.1
(include U-factors, insulation and moisture control)
|:| Whole house ventilation: ircsection M1507 wa Amended
(include ventilation option and duct sizing if applicable)
[ ] Energy Credit Information: wsecabie 406.2
(include specific, written requirements)
[ ] RECPC Form Information:

(if incorporated within drawing set)
http://www.mercergov.org/files/2012ResidentialEnergyCalcForm.pdf

TO BE COMPLETED BY DSG

FILE NAME: DSG CVR 2016 24x36.PDF

[0) Geotechnical Report provided. All construction must comply with the recommendations of the Geotechnical Report. A copy of
report and other geotechnical information must be kept on site at all times.

NELS REESE, PAN GEO (206) 262-0370

Geotechnical Engineer Phone
SEASONAL DEVELOPMENT LIMITATION RESTRICTION:
[] Applies (Geologic Hazard area). Grading not permitted between October 1 through April 1.

[_] Waiver approved. Grading and excavation permitted subject to all conditions noted in Seasonal Development
Limitation Waiver Permit.

Permit number Approved by Date

Approved Start Date End Date
Call the appropriate contact to arrange the inspection.
Required Inspection(s): Contact: Phone: Scheduling:
If applicable. Not all review disciplines may be required to review the documents.
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[ ] Impact fees apply and are due prior to Final Inspection or on

, Whichever occurs first. [ 1 N/A O] RP O] RD O] JK [] NA

Date Building Planning Engineering Tree Fire

REVISED: December 1st, 2015

[}

1706-244

PERMIT NUMBER

Date

Issued after all required inspections have been
performed and approved.

Approved

NIEDERMAN RESIDENCE
6800 96TH AVE SE

PROJECT

NAME
PROJECT

ADDRESS

4/25/18

Date

ON THE BUILDING SITE AT ALL TIMES

APPROVED DRAWINGS MUST BE KEPT

Approved

GR



https://inspection.mybuildingpermit.com/
http://www.mercergov.org/Page.asp?NavID=2619
http://www.mercergov.org/
http://www.mercergov.org/SectionIndex.asp?SectionID=43
http://www.fws.gov/pacific/eagle
http://www.mercergov.org/Page.asp?NavID=2614
http://mybuildingpermit.com/default.aspx

ABBREVIATIONS

AB ANCHOR BOLT
ABV ABOVE

ACC ACCESS

ACOUS. ACOUSTICAL

ACP ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT
ACT ACOUSTICAL TILE
A.D. AREA DRAIN

ADD ADDITIVE

ADJ. ADJUSTABLE

AFF. ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
AGGR. AGGREGATE

AHJ. AUTHORITY HAVING
JURISDICTION

AlB AIR & MOISTURE BARRIERS
ALT ALTERNATE

ALUM. ALUMINUM

AP. ACCESS PANEL
APPROX. APPROXIMATE
ARCH. ARCHITECTURAL
ASB. ASBESTOS

ASL. ABOVE SEA LEVEL
ASPH. ASPHALT

AUTO. AUTOMATIC

BD. BOARD

BITUM. BITUMINOUS

BLDG. BUILDING

BLK. BLOCK

BLKG. BLOCKING

BM. BEAM

B.O. BOTTOM OF

BOT. BOTTOM

BSMT. BASEMENT

BRG. BEARING

BUR. BUILT UP ROOFING
CAB. CABINET

C.B. CATCH BASIN

CB. CHALK BOARD

cc. CENTER TO CENTER
CEM. CEMENT

CER. CERAMIC

CG. CORNER GUARD

c.l. CAST IRON

C.IP. CAST IN PLACE

cJ. CONTROL JOINT
CLG. CEILING

CLKG. CAULKING

CLO. CLOSET

CLR. CLEAR

C.M.U. CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CNTR. COUNTER

COL. COLUNN

CONC. CONCRETE

CONN. CONNECTION
CONST. CONSTRUCTION
CONT. CONTINUOUS
CONTR. CONTRACTOR
CORR. CORRIDOR

C.P. CONCRETE PAVER
CPT. CARPET; CARPETED
CPTSQRS.  CARPET SQUARES
CRS. COURSE; COURSES
CS. CRAWL SPACE
CTSK. COUNTERSUNK

CT. CERAMIC TILE

CTR. CENTER

CU.FT. CUBIC FEET

CVG. CLEAR VERTICAL GRAIN
C.WC. CHILLED WATER CABINET
DBL. DOUBLE

DEMO. DEMOLITION

DTL., DET. DETAIL

DF. DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DIA. DIAMETER

DIM. DIMENSION

DISP. DISPENSER

DL. DEAD LOAD

DN. DOWN

D.0. DOOR OPENING

D.P. DAMPPROOFING

DR. DOOR

DS. DOWNSPOUT

D.SP DRY STAND PIPE

DT. DRAIN TILE

DW. DISHWASHER

DWG. DRAWING

E. EAST

EA. EACH

EB. EXPANSION BOLT
EJ. EXPANSION JOINT
EL. ELEVATION

ELEV. ELEVATOR

ELECT. ELECTRICAL

EMER. EMERGENCY

ENCL ENCLOSURE

E.O. EDGE OF

E.P. ELECTRICAL PANELBOARD
EQ. EQUAL

EQUIP. EQUIPMENT

EST. ESTIMATE

EW. EACH WAY

(E), E. EXISTING

EXIST. EXISTING

EXP. EXPANDED; EXPANSION
EXPO. EXPOSED

EXT. EXTERIOR

E.LF.S. EXT.INSUL. FINISH SYSTEM
F.A. FIRE ALARM

F.B. FLAT BAR

F.D. FLOOR DRAIN

FDN. FOUNDATION

F.E. FIRE EXTINGUISHER
F.E.C. FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
F.FE. FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION
F.H. FIRE HOSE

F.H.C. FIRE HOSE CABINET
F.H.S. FIRE HOSE STATION

F.HM.S FLAT HEAD MACHINE SCREW

F.HW.S FLAT HEAD WOOD SCREW

FIN. FINISH

FIF. FINISH TO FINISH

FF. FACE TO FINISH

FL; FLR FLOOR; FLOORING

FLASH. FLASHING

FLUOR. FLUORESCENT

F.0. FACE OF

F.0.C. FACE OF CONCRETE

F.O.F. FACE OF FINISH

F.O0.I.C. FURNISHED BY OWNER AND
INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR

F.0.1.0. FURNISHED BY OWNER AND
INSTALLED BY OWNER

F.O.M. FACE OF MASONRY

F.0.S. FACE OF STUDS

F.O.W. FACE OF WALL

FPRF. FIREPROOF

FRPL. FIREPLACE

FR FRAME

F.RT. FIRE RETARDANT TREATED

F.S. FLOOR SINK

FT. FOOT OR FEET

FTG. FOOTING

FURR. FURRING

FUT. FURTINTURE

FW. FULL WIDTH

F.V. FIELD VARIFY

GA. GAUGE

GAL. GALLON

GALV. GALVANIZED

G.C. GENERAL CONTRACTOR

GL. GLASS

G.LB. GLUE LAM BEAM

GR. GRADE

G.R GUARD RAIL

G.S.B. GYPSUM SHEATHING BOARD

G.W.B. GYPSUM WALL BOARD

GYP. GYPSUM

H.B. HOSE BIBB

H.C. HOLLOW CORE

H.D.GALV HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED

HDR. HEADER

HDO. HIGH DINSITY OVERLAY

HDWD. HARDWOOD

HDWE. HARDWARE

HEM. HEMLOCK

H.M. HOLLOW METAL

HORIZ. HORIZONTAL

HP. HIGH POINT

HR. HOUR

HT. HEIGHT

HVAC. HEATING/VENTILATION/AIR CONDITIONING

HW. HOT WATER

H.W.H. HOT WATER HEATER

1.B.C. INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE

1.D. INSIDE DIAMETER

IN. INCH

INCL. INCLUDED; INCLUDING

INSUL. INSULATION

INT. INTERIOR

INV. INVERT

JAN. JANITOR

J.B. JUNCTION BOX

JT. JOINT

KIT. KITCHEN

K.O. KNOCK-OUT

LAM. LAMINATE

LAV. LAVATORY

L.F. LINEAL FEET

LL. LIVE LOAD

LP. LOW POINT

LOC. LOCATION

LT. LIGHT

MAS. MASONRY

MAX. MAXIMUM

M.B. MACHINE BOLT

M.C. MEDICINE CABINET

MDO. MEDIUM DENSITY OVERLAY

MECH. MECHANICAL

MEMB. MEMBRANE

MET. METAL

MEZZ. MEZZANINE

METAL MTL.

MFR. MANUFACTURER

MH. MANHOLE

MIN. MINIMUM

MIR. MIRROR

MISC. MISCELLANEOUS

MNT. MOUNTED

M.O. MASONRY OPENING

MTL. MATERIAL

MUL. MULLION

N. NORTH

N/A NOT APPLICABLE

N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT

NO., # NUMBER

NOM. NOMINAL

NR. NOISE REDUCTION

N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE

o/ OVER

O.A. OVERALL

OBS. OBSCURE

0.C. ON CENTER

0.D. OUTSIDE DIAMETER

OFF. OFFICE

O.H. OVERHEAD

OPH. OPPOSITE HAND

OPNG. OPENING

OPP. OPPOSITE

P.B.
P.C.
PCF.
PERF.
PERP.
P.GWB.
PL.
P.LAM.
PLAS.
PLYWD.
PNL.
PR.
PSF.
PSI.
PT.
P.T.
PTD.
P.T.D.
PTN.
PVC.
P.WD.

QT.
QUAN.
R

RA.
RAD.
RB.
R.D.
REF.
REFR.
REINF.
REQ.
RESIL.
REV.
RGTR.
RH.
RM.
R.0O.
RWL.

S.

S.B.C.
S.CONC.
SAF.
SC.

SC.ALUM.

SCHED.
S.D.
SEC.
SECT.
S.G.
SH;SHLF
SHR.
SHT.
SHEATH.
SIM.

SM.
SMS.
S.0.G.
SPEC.
S.P.M.
SQ.
SQ.FT.
SQ.IN.
SS.

ST.

STA.
STD.
STL.
STOR.
STRUCT.
SUSP.
SYM.

T.; TRD.
TB.
TB.
T.C.
TEMP.
TG.
T.8G.
T;T.0
T.0S
T.OW.
TEL.
TPH.
TS.
TYP.

U.N.O.
U.SK.

V.B.

W.C.
WD.
W/
W/0
WP.

WR
WSCT.

PARTICLE BOARD
PRE-CAST CONCRETE
POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT
PERFORATED
PERPENDICULAR
PAINTED GYPSUM WALL BOARD
PROPERTY LINE, PLATE
PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLASTER

PLYWOOD
PANEL
PAIR
POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
POINT
PRESSURE TREATED
PAINT
PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
PARTITION
POLYVINYL CHOORIDE
PAINTED WOOD

QUARRY TILE
QUANTITY

RISERS

RETURN AIR

RADIUS

RUBBER BASE

ROOF DRAIN

REFERENCE
REFRIGERATOR
REINFORCED, REINFORCING
REQUIRED

RESILIENT

REVISION; REVISED
REGISTER

ROUND-HEAD; RIGHT HAND
ROOM

ROUGH OPENING

RAIN WATER LEADER

SOUTH
SEATTLE BUILDING CODE
SCOURED CONCRETE
SELF ADHERED FLASHING
SOLID CORE

SOILD CORNER ALUMINUM
SCHEDULE

SMOKE DETECTOR
SEALED CONCRETE
SECTION

SAFETY GLASS

SHELF

SHOWER

SHEET

SHEATHING

SIMILAR

SHEET METAL

SHEET METAL SCREW
SLAB ON GRADE
SPECIFICATION
SINGLE-PLY MEMBRANE
SQUARE

SQUARE FEET

SQUARE INCH (ES)
STAINLESS STEEL
STONE

STATION

STANDARD

STEEL

STORAGE

STRUCTURAL
SUSPENDED
SYMMETRICAL

TREADS

TACK BOARD

TOWEL BAR

TOP OF CURB
TEMPERED

TEMPERED GLASS
TONGUE AND GROOVE
TOP OF

TOP OF SLAB; TOP OF STEEL
TOP OF WALL
TELEPHONE

TOILET PAPER HOLDER
TUBULAR STEEL
TYPICAL

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
UTILITY SINK

VAPOR BARRIER

WATER CLOSET
WOOD

WITH

WITHOUT
WATERPROOF OR
WATERPROOFING
WATER RESISTANT
WAINSCOT

SYMBOLS LEGEND

GRIDLINE S @

CENTERLNE — ¢ — - — G — — G — —
CUT LINE 1

PARTITION TYPE <A>—

ROOM REFERENCE RO

DOOR REFERENCE

WINDOW/SKYLIGHT

REFERENCE »

BUILDING SECTION I
EXTERIOR ELEVATION
/R
A1.0

WALL SECTION i

REFERENCE

ELEVATION/ DATUM TO'P’;?:;,ET
— M

DETAIL REFERENCE | ‘l
__J

1
INTERIOR ELEVATION 4 @ 2

3
REVISION REFERENCE % Q

(ONLY THE MOST RECENT REVISIONS ARE
SHOWN CLOUDED. THE TAG REFERS TO
PAST REVISIONS. THE NUMBERS ARE KEYED
TO THE DATES THE REVISIONS WERE ISSUED)

N
NORTH ARROW @

PROJECT DATA

VICINITY MAP

OWNER'S NAME:
CHRIS & NICOLE NIEDERMAN

SITE & OWNERS ADDRESS
6800 96TH AVE SE, MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

LEGAL DESCIPTION

BEG AT PT 185 FT E & 60 FT N OF SW COROF GL 1 TH
ETOSHOFLKTHSLY TOSLNSD GLTHW TO PT 10
FTEOF SWCORSDGLTHN35FT THELY TO BEG
TGW SH LDS ADJ

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER
3024059098

ECA

- Landslide Area

- Steep Slope Area

- Shoreline Management Area

- Piped Watercourse on Property North of Site
(25 foot Buffer)

ZONE
R-8.4 (Residential. Minimum 8,400 SF lot) Unified Land
Development Code 19.02

LOT COVERAGE SUMMARY

LOT
16,181 SF

EXISTING

Main Structure Roof Area: 1,875 SF
Accessory Building Roof Area: 1,592 SF
Driveway: 1,625 SF

Access Easements: 1,769 SF

Covered Walk Way Area: 348 SF

TOTAL EXISTING LOT COVERAGE: 7,209 SF (45%)

PROPOSED

Main Structure Roof Area: 2,505 SF
Accessory Building Roof Area: 1,364 SF
Driveway: 912 SF

Access Easements: 1,769 SF

TOTAL PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE: 6,550 SF (40%)
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PROJECT DIRECTORY

PROJECT ADDRESS
6800 96TH AVE SE
MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

APPLICANT/ARCHITECT
SUZANNE ZAHR,

2441 SE 76TH AVE, #160

MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040
OWNER P: (206) 354-1567

NICOLE & CHRIS NIEDERMAN CONTACT: SUZANNE ZAHR

EMAIL: INFO@SUZANNEZAHR.COM

LOCAL JURISDICTION
MERCER ISLAND, SDCI
700 5TH AVE, SUITE 2000

LANDUSE CONSULTANT
WETLAND PERMITTING SERVICE

SEATTLE, WA, 98124 (WPS)

PO BOX 1601
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040
JOHN AND EVAN APOLIS P: (206)N 240-2413
CONSULTING STRUCTURAL CONTACT: CELESTE BOTHA
ENGINEERING SERVICES EMAIL:

6311 17TH AVE NE

SEATTLE, WA 98115 ARBORIST
P: (206) 527-1288 Tree Harmony Arborists
CONTACT: EVAN APOLIS PO Box 1261

EMAIL: episoen@gmail.com Mercer Island, WA 98040

P: 206-275-0991

CIVIL ENGINEER CONTACT: SCOTT SINCLAIR OR
PBG, LLC ANTHONY MORAN
5130 S. 166th Lane EMAIL:

SeaTac, WA 98188
Cell: 206-229-6422

info@treeharmonyarborists.com

Office: 206-446-1292 GEO TECH

CONTACT: HAN PHAN, P.E. PAN GEO, INC

Email: PBG.ENGR@yahoo.com 3213 Eastlake Ave E# B
Seattle, WA 98102
P:(206) 262-0370

CONTACT:Michael Xue
EMAIL: mxue@pangeoinc.com

APPLICABLE CODES

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO:

- 2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING (IBC) CODE W/WASHINGTON STATE AMENDMENTS
- 2015 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE (UPC)

- 2015 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IMC)

- 2012 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

- 2015 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC)

- 2009 ANSI A117.1 ADA STANDARDS

- WA STATE ENERGY CODE (WSEC))

- WA STATE RESIDENTIAL CODE

- ALL CODES, AS MODIFIED BY LOCAL JURISDICTIONS AND ALL OTHER GOVERNING
LAWS, CODES, ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS

NOTES

NO SEDIMENT SHALL BE TRACKED INTO THE STREET OR ONTO PAVED
SURFACES. SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED FROM TRUCKS AND
EQUIPMENT PRIOR TO LEAVING THE SITE. IN THE EVENT OF FAILURE OF
EROSION CONTROL SYSTEM RESULTING IN SEDIMENT BEING TRACKED
ONTO PAVED SURFACES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY
IMPLEMENT MEASURES TO CORRECT THE SITUATION, AND STREET
SWEEPING SHALL BE EMPLOYED ON AN EMERGENCY BASIS. IF STREET
SWEEPING VEHICLES ARE UTILIZED, THEY SHALL BE OF THE TYPE THAT
ACTUALLY REMOVES SEDIMENT FROM THE PAVEMENT.

PROJECT DISCRIPTION

REMODEL OF EXISITNG SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE. EXISTING
FOUNDATION, MAIN FLOOR, PARTIAL EXTERIOR WALLS AND PARTIAL
ROOF FRAMING TO REMAIN. NEW CONSTRUCTION ADDITION OF 2ND
AND 3RD STORIES WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION ADDITION TO WEST TO
TIE INTO EXISITNG FOOTPRINT. DETACHED GARAGE TO BE REDUCED
IN SIZE AND RECIEVE A NEW ROOF WITH FAUX DORMER. ACCESS TO
HOUSE FROM EXISITING DETACHED GARAGE PROVIDED BY
UNCOVERED IMPERVIOUS SKY BRIDGE.
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STRUCTURAL NOTES

GENERAL CONDITIONS

1. DO NOT SCALE DIMENSIONS FROM DRAWINGS. USE CALCULATED DIMENSIONS ONLY.
NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY IF ANY CONFLICT EXIST.

2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS PRIOR TO INITIATING THE WORK. NOTIFY
THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

4. VERIFY ALL ROUGH-IN DIMENSIONS FOR EQUIPMENT. PROVIDE ALL BUCK-OUT,
BLOCKING, BACKING AND JACKS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION.

5. VERIFY LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES AND SLEEVING: CAP, MARK, AND
PROTECT AS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK.

6. ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE IS PRESSURE TREATED.
7. PROVIDE AS-BUILT PLAN OF ALL UTILITY LOCATIONS.

8. SERVICE WATER PIPES IN UNHEATED SPACES TO BE INSULATED.
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GENERAL NOTES

1. SEE CONSTRUCTION PLAN, POWER AND DATA PLAN, REFLECTED CEILING PLAN AND FINISH PLAN NOTES FOR
ADDITIONAL NOTES RELATED TO EACH SPECIFIC PLAN.

2. THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS IS TO ALLOW FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK. EVERY
ITEM NECESSARILY REQUIRED MIGHT NOT BE SPECIFICALLY MENTIONED OR SHOWN. UNLESS EXPRESSLY
STATED, ALL SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE COMPLETED AND APPROPRIATELY OPERABLE. FURNISH AND
INSTALL ALL SPECIFIED AND APPROPRIATE ITEMS, AND ALL INCIDENTAL, ACCESSORY, AND OTHER ITEMS NOT
SPECIFIED BUT REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE AND FINISHED PROJECT.

3. NO WORK DEFECTIVE IN CONSTRUCTION OR QUALITY OR DEFICIENT IN ANY REQUIREMENTS OF THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WILL BE ACCEPTABLE DESPITE THE ARCHITECT'S FAILURE TO DISCOVER OR POINT OUT
DEFECTS OR DEFICIENCIES DURING CONSTRUCTION. DEFECTIVE WORK REVEALED WITHIN THE TIME

REQUIRED BY GUARANTEES SHALL BE REPLACED BY WORK CONFORMING TO THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT.
NO PAYMENT, EITHER PARTIAL OR FINAL, SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS AN ACCEPTANCE OF DEFECTIVE WORK OR
IMPROPER MATERIALS.

41T IS INTENDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR PROVIDE COMPLETE CONSTRUCTION AND ANY OMISSIONS IN THESE
NOTES OR IN THE OUTLINE OF WORK SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS RELIEVING THE CONTRACTOR OF SUCH
RESPONSIBILITIES IMPLIED BY SCOPE OF WORK EXCEPT FOR THE ITEMS SPECIFICALLY NOTED.

5. SHOULD ANY PORTION OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS PROVE NOT TO BE, FOR WHATEVER REASONS,
UNENFORCEABLE, SUCH UNENFORCEABILITY SHALL NOT EXTEND TO THE REMAINDER OF THE CONTRACT NOR
SHALL IT VOID ANY OTHER PROVISIONS OF THE CONTRACT.

6. THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFRAIN FROM ACTIONS THAT
COULD LEAD TO THE FILING OF CLAIMS OF LIEN BY SUBCONTRACTORS, SUPPLIERS OF MATERIALS, LABOR,
SERVICE, OR EQUIPMENT OR ANY OTHER INDIVIDUAL OR COMPANY SO ENTITLED UNDER GOVERNING LAWS AND
REGULATIONS UNLESS HE CAN SHOW REASONABLE AND JUSTIFIABLE CAUSE. APPROVAL FOR FINAL PAYMENT
SHALL BE CONTINGENT UPON THE CONTRACTOR'S OBTAINING AND FURNISHING TO THE ARCHITECT SIGNED
RELEASES FROM SUCH INDIVIDUALS OR COMPANIES.

7. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CHECKING CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, FIELD CONDITIONS AND
DIMENSIONS FOR ACCURACY AND CONFIRMING THAT WORK IS BUILDABLE AS SHOWN BEFORE PROCEEDING
WITH CONSTRUCTION. IF THERE ARE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THESE OR OTHER COORDINATION
QUESTIONS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT THEM, IN WRITING, TO THE DESIGNER. THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING A WRITTEN CLARIFICATION FROM THE DESIGNER BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
WORK IN QUESTION, OR RELATED WORK.

8. DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION, ACTUAL LOCATIONS OF CONSTRUCTION ITEMS DENOTED IN THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHALL BE INDICATED BY THE CONTRACTOR, TO SCALE, IN CONTRASTING INK ON
THE DRAWINGS FOR ALL RUNS OF MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL WORK; INCLUDING SITE UTILITIES AND
CONCEALED DEVIATIONS FROM THE DRAWINGS. UPON COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT, INCLUDING DRAWINGS,
PROVIDED BY THE ARCHITECT. THIS SET SHALL BE CONSPICUOUSLY MARKED "AS BUILT SET" AND DELIVERED
TO THE ARCHITECT.

9. UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK OR SHORTLY BEFORE, THE ARCHITECT SHALL PREPARE A PUNCH-LIST OF
CORRECTIONS AND UNSATISFACTORY AND/OR INCOMPLETE WORK. FINAL PAYMENT WILL BE CONTINGENT
UPON THE COMPLETION OF THESE ITEMS UNDER THE TERMS OF THE OWNER/CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT.

10. EXECUTE WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY AND ALL APPLICABLE CODES, MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS AND TRADE AND REFERENCE STANDARDS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: IBC, SEISMIC
CODES, NEC, NPC, UPC, CBC,MFPA, ASME, UMC AUSI, FIRE AND SAFETY CODES, ADA, STATE TITLE AND
ADMINISTRATIVE CODES, AND OTHER APPROPRIATE REGULATORY AUTHORITIES LATEST ENFORCED EDITIONS.

11. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS; DIMENSIONS SHALL GOVERN. DETAILS SHALL GOVERN OVER PLANS AND
ELEVATIONS. LARGE-SCALE DETAILS SHALL GOVERN OVER SMALL-SCALE DETAILS.

12. THERE SHALL BE NO SUBSTITUTION OF MATERIALS WHERE A MANUFACTURER IS SPECIFIED. WHERE THE
TERM "OR APPROVED EQUAL" IS USED, THE ARCHITECT ALONE SHALL DETERMINE EQUALITY BASED UPON
INFORMATION SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

13. ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW, UNUSED, AND OF THE HIGHEST QUALITY IN EVERY RESPECT UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED. MANUFACTURED MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

14. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICTS
HEREIN - EITHER APPARENT OR OBVIOUS - PRIOR TO THE START OF NEW WORK ON THAT ITEM OR BEAR THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF CORRECTING SUCH WORK AS DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT.

15. VERIFY LAYOUT AND EXACT LOCATION OF ALL PARTITIONS, DOORS, ELECTRICAL/TELEPHONE AND
COMMUNICATION OUTLETS, LIGHT FIXTURES AND SWITCHES WITH THE ARCHITECT IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

16. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DISTRIBUTION OF DRAWINGS TO ALL TRADES UNDER
HIS/HER JURISDICTION.

17. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PROCEED WITH ANY WORK REQUIRING ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION BEYOND
THE CONTRACT AMOUNT WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THE ARCHITECT. FAILURE TO OBTAIN
AUTHORIZATION SHALL INVALIDATE ANY CLAIM FOR EXTRA COMPENSATION.

18. THE CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL PURCHASE AND MAINTAIN CERTIFICATIONS OF INSURANCE
WITH RESPECT TO WORKERS COMPENSATION, PUBLIC LIABILITY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE FOR THE LIMITS AS
REQUIRED BY LAW. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INITIATING, MAINTAINING AND

SUPERVISING ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK.

19. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CORRECTING ANY DEFECTS FOUND IN EXISTING BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION. THIS INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO UNEVEN SURFACES AND FINISHES AT GYPSUM BOARD
OR DAMAGED FIREPROOFING. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH AND REPAIR SURFACES TO MATCH ADJACENT
AND ADJOINING SURFACES, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

20. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE STRICT CONTROL AND JOB CLEANING TO PREVENT DUST AND DEBRIS
FROM EMANATING FROM CONSTRUCTION AREA.

21. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING ALL ACCESS INTO ADJACENT PROPERTY WITH
THE PROPERTY OWNERS AS REQUIRED FOR PRICING AND CONSTRUCTION.

22. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PROTECTION TO ALL EXISTING FINISHES REMAINING. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO REPAIR ANY DAMAGES CAUSED THEREIN BY THE CONTRACTOR OR
SUBCONTRACTORS.

23."TYPICAL" OR "TYP." MEANS IDENTICAL FOR ALL SIMILAR CONDITIONS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

24. "SIMILAR" OR "SIM." MEANS COMPARABLE CHARACTERISTICS TO THE CONDITION NOTED. VERY DIMENSIONS
AND ORIENTATION ON PLAN.

25."VERIFY" OR "VER." MEANS TO ASCERTAIN AND CONFIRM APPLICATION WITH APPROPRIATE PARTY AS NOTED.
26. "ALIGN" MEANS TO ACCURATELY LOCATE FINISHED FACES IN THE SAME PLANE.

27. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY EXAMINE THE PREMISES AND SHALL BASE HIS/HER BID ON THE
EXISTING CONDITIONS, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY INFORMATION SHOWN OR NOT SHOWN ON THE CONSTRUCTION
DRAWINGS.

28. ALL DRAWINGS AND WRITTEN MATERIAL HEREIN CONSTITUTE THE ORIGINAL AND UNPUBLISHED WORK OF
THE ARCHITECT, AND THE SAME MAY NOT BE DUPLICATED, USED OR DISCLOSED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT. ALL COPYRIGHT LAWS AND REVELATIONS PERTAINING TO INTELLECTUAL
PROPERTY APPLY, BEFORE, DURING, AND AFTER CONSTRUCTION.

29. ALL INSTALLED PLUMBING, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL OPERATE QUIETLY AND FREE
OF VIBRATION. ALL SUCH EQUIPMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH LOCAL SOUND ORDINANCES.

30. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT NO CONFLICTS EXIST IN LOCATIONS OF ANY AND ALL MECHANICAL,
TELEPHONE AND COMMUNICATION, ELECTRICAL, LIGHTING, PLUMBING AND SPRINKLER EQUIPMENT (TO
INCLUDE ALL PIPING, DUCTOWRK AND CONDUIT) AND THAT ALL REQUIRED CLEARANCES FOR INSTALLATION
AND MAINTENANCE OF ABOVE EQUIPMENT ARE PROVIDED.

31. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SUBMITTAL INFORMATION FOR ALL APPLIANCES, FIXTURES,
EQUIPMENT, HARDWARE, FINISH MATERIAL AND ANY ADDITIONAL SELECTIONS FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO
ORDERING. SUBMITTAL INFORMATION INCLUDES TECHNICAL INFORMATION, IMAGES OF THE PRODUCT, AND
FINISH SAMPLES FOR APPROVAL.

CONSTRUCTION PLAN NOTES

1. SEE GENERAL NOTES.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH AND REPAIR ALL FIREPROOFING DAMAGE INCURRED DURING
DEMOLITION AND/OR CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIREPROOF AS REQUIRED BY CODE,
ALL NEW PENETRATIONS GENERATED BY THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THESE DOCUMENTS.

3. ALL PARTITION LOCATIONS SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON THE CONSTRUCTION PLAN. IN THE CASE OF A
CONFLICT NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT. THE CONSTRUCTION PLAN BY THE ARCHITECT SUPERSEDES ALL
OTHER PLANS, INCLUDING ALL CONSTRUCTION PLANS.

4. UPON COMPLETION OF PARTITION LAYOUT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT.
VERIFICATION OF LAYOUT TO BE PROVIDED BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PARTITION INSTALLATION.

5. ALL GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS SHALL BE TAPED AND SANDED SMOOTH WITH NO VISIBLE JOINTS.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH AND REPAIR SURFACES TO MATCH ADJACENT OR ADJOINING SURFACES
WHEREVER REQUIRED. ALL SURFACES SHALL BE ALIGNED AND SANDED SMOOTH.

6. ALL PARTITIONS ARE DIMENSIONED FINISH FACE OF GYPSUM BOARD TO FINISH FACE OF GYPSUM
BOARD, U.N.O. ALL DIMENSIONS MARKED "CLEAR" SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND SHALL ALLOW FOR THE
THICKNESS OF ALL FINISHES INCLUDING CARPET (AND CUSHION), CERAMIC TILE, VCT AND

PLYWOOD UNDERLAYMENT FILE CABINETS.

7. CEILING HEIGHT PARTITIONS SHALL BE INSTALLED TIGHT TO FINISHED CEILING WITH NO JOINTS
VARYING MORE THAN 1/8 INCH OVER 6'-0" AND NO JOINTS GREATER THAN 3/16 INCH.

8. PROVIDE METAL CORNER OR EDGE BEADS AT ALL GWB TERMINATION.

9. REFER TO REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR GYPSUM BOARD SOFFITS, CEILINGS AND PLENUM
BARRIER LOCATIONS.

10. FOR DOORS THAT ARE NOT LOCATED BY SPECIFIC PLAN DIMENSIONS, REFER TO TYPICAL DOOR
JAMB DIMENSIONS. DOOR OR CASED OPENINGS WITHOUT LOCATION DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE (6)
INCHES FROM THE FACE OF THE ADJACENT PARTITION OR CENTERED BETWEEN PARTITIONS.

11. TRIM THE BOTTOMS OF DOORS TO CLEAR THE TOP OF FINISHED FLOOR BY 3/8 INCH MAXIMUM,
UN.O.

12. DIMENSIONS LOCATING DOORS BY EDGE ARE TO THE INSIDE EDGE OF JAMB, U.N.O.

13. ALL GLASS SHALL BE CLEAR GLASS, U.N.O. GLAZING TONG MARKS SHALL NOT BE VISIBLE. CLEAN
AND POLISH ALL GLASS PRIOR TO PROJECT DELIVERY.

14. ALL MILLWORK ABOVE 4'-0" SHALL BE BOLTED TO PARTITION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
FIRE TREATED BLOCKING AS REQUIRED.

15. INSTALL ALL NEW OR RELOCATED APPLIANCES SPECIFIED AND ALL EQUIPMENT ACCORDING TO
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS. VERIFY ALL CLEAR OPENING DIMENSIONS IN
CABINETRY ADEQUATELY ACCOMMODATE THE SPECIFIED OR RELOCATED EQUIPMENT.

16. PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR ALL "IN CONTRACT" WALL MOUNTED SHELVES, FIXTURES, AND MILLWORK
AND FOR ITEMS SPECIFICALLY NOTED THAT ARE N.I.C.

17. DIMENSIONS MARKED +/- MEAN A TOLERANCE NOT GREATER NOR SMALLER THAN 2 INCHES FROM
INDICATED DIMENSION, U.N.O. VERIFY FIELD DIMENSIONS EXCEEDING TOLERANCE WITH THE
ARCHITECT.

18. ALL HEIGHTS ARE DIMENSIONED FROM TOP OF FINISH FLOOR, U.N.O.

19. ALL WORK SHALL BE ERECTED AND INSTALLED PLUMB, LEVEL, SQUARE AND TRUE AND IN PROPER
ALIGNMENT.

20. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, WRITTEN DIMENSIONS GOVERN.

POWER & DATA PLAN NOTES

1. SEE GENERAL NOTES.

2. SURVEY FIELD CONDITIONS AND VERIFY THAT WORK IS FEASIBLE AS SHOWN. VERIFY LOCATION OF
FLOOR OUTLETS AND OTHER OUTLETS IN RELATION TO STRUCTURAL AND OTHER ELEMENTS AS REQUIRED.
NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

3. ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS DETERMINE THE LOCATION OF OUTLETS AND SUPERSEDE CONSULTANTS
DRAWINGS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS.

4. ELECTRICAL DESIGN TO BE HANDLED AS DESIGN/BUILD,WHERE APPLICABLE.
5. FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT IS SHOWN FOR COORDINATION OF OUTLETS AND DEVICES ONLY.

6. ALL SWITCHES SHOWN ADJACENT TO EACH OTHER SHALL BE GANGED AND COVERED IN A SINGLE COVER
PLATE, U.N.O. IF SWITCH DOES NOT ALLOW GANGING, VERIFY LOCATION WITH THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

7. WHERE THERMOSTATS AND LIGHT SWITCHES OCCUR TOGETHER INSTALL BOTH ALIGNED VERTICALLY.

8. ALL ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATION OUTLETS AND SWITCHES SHALL BE THE SAME COLOR AS THE
COVER PLATE, U.N.O. COORDINATE COVER PLATE COLOR WITH THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ORDERING OR
INSTALLATION.

9. STANDARD MOUNTING HEIGHTS:

ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATION OUTLETS +18" A.F.F. TO CENTER OF BOX
WORK COUNTER OUTLETS AT +44" A.F.F. TO CENTER OF BOX

WALL MOUNTED TELEPHONES AT +50" A.F.F. TO CENTER OF BOX

SWITCHES AT +44" AFF.F.

10. ALL LIGHT SWITCHES AND OUTLETS TO BE LOCATED 6" FROM THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOORFRAME,
U.N.O.

11. SPECIAL OUTLET MOUNTING HEIGHTS ARE NOTED ADJACENT TO THE OUTLET.

12. AT ALL VOICE AND DATA LOCATIONS PROVIDE MUD RING AND PULL STRING OR CONDUIT IF REQUIRED BY
LOCAL BUILDING OFFICIAL. CABLING PROVIDED BY OTHERS.

13. ALL ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL THERMOSTATS AND LIFE SAFETY DEVICES TO BE LOCATED WITHIN 18" OF
THE END OF A WALL OR ADOOR, U.N.O., VERTICALLY ALIGN DEVICES WITH SWITCHES WHERE APPLICABLE.

14. OUTLETS SHOWN BACK TO BACK ON PARTITION WALLS SHALL BE OFFSET 1'-0". SEPARATE BACK-TO-
BACK OUTLETS 2-0" MIN. AT ACOUSTICAL PARTITIONS, U.N.O.

15. COORDINATE ALL WORK RELATED TO SPECIAL EQUIPMENT WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS,
SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS.

16. ALL EXISTING AND NEW FLOOR SLAB PENETRATIONS FOR PIPING AND CONDUIT SHALL BE FULLY PACKED
AND SEALED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE BUILDING AND FIRE CODES. COORDINATE FLOOR
CORES WITH STRUCTURAL BEAMS AND MECHANICAL SYSTEMS BELOW.

17. UPON COMPLETION OF OUTLET LAYOUT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT. THE
ARCHITECT SHALL SITE VERIFY ALL OUTLET LOCATIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CORING OR OUTLET
INSTALLATION.

18. FURNISH AND INSTALL UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES, INC. (UL) LABELED DEVICES THROUGHOUT.

19. MAINTAIN 4 INCH HORIZONTAL CLEARANCE IN BOTH DIRECTION MINIMUM FROM EDGE OF COVER PLATE,
AND THE LIKE, FOR WALL MOUNTED OUTLETS, OR MONUMENT FOR FLOOR MOUNTED OUTLETS, AND THE
LIKE, ADJACENT TO A WALL, COLUMN OR SIMILAR ELEMENTS, U.N.O.

20. INDICATED DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE CENTER OF THE COVER PLATE OF MONUMENT. CLUSTERS OF
OUTLETS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE CENTER OF THE CLUSTER, U.N.O. GANGED COVER PLATES SHALL BE
ONE-PIECE TYPE, U.N.O.

21. WALL OUTLETS NOT DIMENSIONED AND SHOWN NEAR THE CORNER SHALL BE INSTALLED 8" FROM THE
CORNER; WALL OUTLETS SHOWN NEAR THE CENTER OF A PARTITION SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE CLOSEST
STUD NEAREST THE CENTER, U.N.O.

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NOTES

1. SEE GENERAL NOTES.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE WORK OF ALL TRADES INVOLVED IN THE CEILING WORK TO INSURE
CLEARANCES FOR FIXTURES, DUCTS, PIPING, CEILING SUSPENSION SYSTEM, ETC. MAINTAIN THE FINISHED CEILING
HEIGHTS INDICATED ON THE ARCHITECT'S DRAWINGS.

3. REFER TO DESIGN DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR LOCATION ONLY. MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL TO BE
HANDLED AS "DESIGN/BUILD", WHERE APPLICABLE.

5. PROVIDE FIRE PROTECTION AT ALL PENETRATIONS OF FIRE RATED ELEMENTS AS REQUIRED BY THE GOVERNING
AUTHORITY.

6. PERIMETER CEILING ANGLE, WHERE OCCURS, SHALL BE INSTALLED TIGHT TO VERTICAL SURFACES, FREE FROM
CURVES, BREAKS OR OTHER IRREGULARITIES AND PAINTED TO MATCH CEILING FINISH, U.N.O.

7. THE ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL FIXTURES, ASSOCIATED TRIM AND FIXTURE
LAMPS AS SPECIFIED, U.N.O.

8. ALL SWITCHES, OUTLETS, THERMOSTATS OR ANY OTHER ELECTRICAL ITEMS SHOWN ON PLAN SIDE BY SIDE BUT
CALLED OUT AT DIFFERENT HEIGHTS SHOULD BE STACKED VERTICALLY.

9. ALL SWITCHES SHOWN ADJACENT TO EACH OTHER SHALL BE GANGED AND COVERED IN A SINGLE COVER PLATE,
U.N.O. IF SWITCH DOES NOT ALLOW GANGING, VERIFY LOCATION WITH THE DESIGNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

10. WHERE THERMOSTATS AND LIGHT SWITCHES OCCUR TOGETHER INSTALL BOTH ALIGNED VERTICALLY.

11. ACCESS PANEL TYPE AND LOCATION SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO
COMMENCING WORK.

12. ALL ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL THERMOSTATS, AND LIFE SAFETY DEVICES TO BE LOCATED WITHIN 18" OF THE
END OF AWALL OR ADOOR,U.N.O. VERTICALLY ALIGN DEVICES WITH SWITCHES WHERE APPLICABLE.

13. ALL SWITCHES AND DIMMERS SHALL BE LOCATED 48" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR TO CENTER OF SWITCH, U.N.O..
MULTIPLE SWITCHES AT ONE LOCATION SHALL BE GANGED TOGETHER AND FINISHED WITH TONE COVER PLATE,
U.N.O..

14. THE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN INDICATES THE LOCATION OF CEILING TYPES, CEILING FIXTURES AND ASSOCIATED
ITEMS.

15. ALL SPECIFIC INFORMATION CONCERNING INSTALLATION OF VARIOUS ABOVE CEILING ELEMENTS ARE TO BE
FOUND IN THE HVAC, PLUMBING, AND FIRE PROTECTION, ELECTRICAL AND LIGHTING DRAWINGS, AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

16. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICTS OF LIGHT FIXTURE LOCATION WITH MAIN RUNNER,
DUCTS, STRUCTURAL, HVAC (E) CONDUIT PRIOR TO FRAMING FOR LIGHTS. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE
ARCHITECT'S RCP AND ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS ARE TO BE CLARIFIED WITH THE ARCHITECT'S PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

17. SUBMIT GRILLE, THERMOSTAT AND OTHER FIXTURES AND ELEMENT LAYOUT TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AT
LEAST 2 WEEKS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

18. VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS AND LOCATIONS OF ALL PLUMBING, MECHANICAL DUCTS, STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND
ANY AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE ITEMS. INSTALL APPLICABLE NEW PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, FANS, DUCTS,
CONDUITS AND OTHER RELATED AND PERTINENT ITEMS SO AS TO NOT CONFLICT WITH LUMINARIES AND ANY AND ALL
FIELD CONDITIONS.

19. FURNISH AND INSTALL UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES, INC. (UL) LABELED DEVICES THROUGHOUT.
20. INSTALL LIGHT FIXTURES WITH PROTECTIVE MYLAR OR SIMILAR COVER OVER LOUVER LENS, BAFFLE, AND THE

LIKE, TO AVOID FIXTURE SOILING OR DAMAGE. FIXTURES SHALL BE MAINTAINED CLEAN AND AS NEW. LAMPS SHALL
BE NEW AT PROJECT COMPLETION.

ELECTRICAL PLAN NOTES

1. SEE GENERAL NOTES.

2. SURVEY FIELD CONDITIONS AND VERIFY THAT WORK IS FEASIBLE AS SHOWN. VERIFY LOCATION OF FLOOR
OUTLETS AND OTHER OUTLETS IN RELATION TO STRUCTURAL AND OTHER ELEMENTS AS REQUIRED.
NOTIFY THE DESIGNER IN WRITING OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

3. DESIGNER'S DRAWINGS DETERMINE THE LOCATION OF OUTLETS AND SUPERSEDE CONSULTANTS DRAWINGS,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS.

4. ELECTRICAL DESIGN TO BE HANDLED AS DESIGNBUILD.

5. FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT IS SHOWN FOR COORDINATION OF OUTLETS AND DEVICES ONLY.

6. ALL SWITCHES SHOWN ADJACENT TO EACH OTHER SHALL BE GANGED AND COVERED IN A SINGLE COVER
PLATE, U.N.O. IF SWITCH DOES NOT ALLOW GANGING, VERIFY LOCATION WITH THE DESIGNER PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

7. WHERE THERMOSTATS AND LIGHT SWITCHES OCCUR TOGETHER, INSTALL BOTH ALIGNED VERTICALLY.

8. ALL ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATION OUTLETS AND SWITCHES SHALL BE THE SAME COLOR AS THE COVER
PLATE, U.N.O. COORDINATE COVER PLATE COLOR WITH THE DESIGNER PRIOR TO ORDERING OR
INSTALLATION.

9. STANDARD MOUNTING HEIGHTS:

A. ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATION OUTLETS @ 18" A.F.F. TO CENTER OF BOX.

B. WALL-MOUNTED TELEPHONES @ 50" A.F.F. TO CENTER OF BOX.

C. SWITCHES @ 44" A.FF.
10.  ALL LIGHT SWITCHES AND OUTLETS TO BE LOCATED 8" FROM THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR FRAME, U.N.O.
11.  SPECIAL OUTLET MOUNTING HEIGHTS ARE NOTED ADJACENT TO THE OUTLET.

12. AT ALL VOICE AND DATA LOCATIONS PROVIDE MUD RING AND PULL STRING OR CONDUIT IF REQUIRED BY
LOCAL BUILDING OFFICIAL CABLING PROVIDED BY OTHERS.

13.  ALL ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL THERMOSTATS AND LIFE SAFETY DEVICES TO BE LOCATED WITHIN 18" OF THE
END OF AWALL OR A DOOR. VERTICALLY ALIGN DEVICES WITH SWITCHES WHERE APPLICABLE.

14.  OUTLETS SHOWN BACK-TO-BACK ON PARTITION WALLS SHALL BE OFFSET 1' 0". SEPARATE BACK-TO-BACK
OUTLETS 2-0" MIN. AT ACOUSTICAL PARTITIONS, U.N.O.

15. COORDINATE ALL WORK RELATED TO SPECIAL EQUIPMENT WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS,
SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS.

16. ALL EXISTING AND NEW FLOOR SLAB PENETRATIONS FOR PIPING AND CONDUIT SHALL BE FULLY PACKED
AND SEALED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE BUILDING AND FIRE CODES. COORDINATE FLOOR CORES
WITH STRUCTURAL BEAMS AND MECHANICAL SYSTEMS BELOW.

17.  UPON COMPLETION OF OUTLET LAYOUT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE DESIGNER. THE DESIGNER
SHALL SITE VERIFY ALL OUTLET LOCATIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CORING OR OUTLET INSTALLATION.

18.  FURNISH AND INSTALL UNDERWRITER'S LABORATORIES, INC. (UL) LABELED DEVICES THROUGHOUT.

19.  MAINTAIN 4 INCH HORIZONTAL CLEARANCE IN BOTH DIRECTION MINIMUM FROM EDGE OF COVER PLATE,
AND THE LIKE, FOR WALL-MOUNTED OUTLETS OR MONUMENT FOR FLOOR MOUNTED OUTLETS, AND THE LIKE,
ADJACENT TO A WALL, COLUMN OR SIMILAR ELEMENTS, U.N.O.

20. INDICATED DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE CENTER OF THE COVER PLATE OF MONUMENT. CLUSTERS OF OUTLETS
ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE CENTER OF THE CLUSTER, U.N.O. GANGED COVER PLATES SHALL BE ONE PIECE
TYPE, U.N.O.

21.  WALL OUTLETS NOT DIMENSIONED AND SHOWN NEAR THE CORNER SHALL BE INSTALLED 8" FROM THE
CORNER. WALL OUTLETS SHOWN NEAR THE CENTER OF A PARTITION SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE STUD
NEAREST THE CENTER, U.N.O.

FINISH PLAN NOTES

1. SEE GENERAL NOTES.

2. PAINTING - NO PAINTING OR INTERIOR FINISHING SHALL BE DONE UNDER CONDITIONS, WHICH WILL JEOPARDIZE
THE QUALITY OR APPEARANCE OF SUCH WORK. ALL WORKMANSHIP, WHICH IS JUDGED LESS THAN FIRST QUALITY
BY THE ARCHITECT, WILL BE REJECTED.
A.  ALL COLORS ARE TO BE SELECTED OR APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT.
B. B.ALL NEW AND EXISTING SURFACES SHALL BE PREPARED TO RECEIVE THE SPECIFIED FINISH.
C. PAINT GRADE WOODWORK SHALL BE HAND SANDED AND DUSTED CLEAN. ALL KNOT HOLES;
PITCH POCKETS OR SAPPY PORTIONS SHALL BE SCRAPED AND SEALED. FILL NAIL HOLES,
CRACKS OR DEFECTS CAREFULLY WITH MATCHING PUTTY. INTERIOR PAINT GRADE WOODWORK
FINISHES SHALL BE SANDED BETWEEN COATS.
D. INTERIOR GYPSUM WALLBOARD SURFACES SHALL BE WIPED WITH A DAMP CLOTH JUST PRIOR TO
APPLICATION OF THE FIRST COAT, IN ORDER TO LAY FLAT ANY NAP, WHICH MAY HAVE FORMED, IN
THE SANDING PROCESS.
E. ALL EXISTING FERROUS METAL SHALL BE LIGHTING SANDED TO PREPARE A SMOOTH SURFACE.
F. ALL EXISTING GWB SHALL BE PREPPED AND PATCHED TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACE.
G. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, UPON COMPLETION, REMOVE ALL PAINT FROM WHERE IT HAS SPILLED,
SPLASHED OR SPLATTERED ON EXPOSED ADJACENT SURFACES.
H. PROTECT ALL SURFACES NOT TO RECEIVE PAINT FROM ALL DRIPS, SPLATTERS AND SPILLS.
IMMEDIATELY CLEAN ANY SPILL TO AVOID DAMAGING THE EXISTING SURFACE.
I. ALL VENEER STAINS SHALL HAVE UNIFORM COLOR.
J. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE ARCHITECT WITH A MINIMUM OF (2) 8" X 10" BRUSH-OUTS
OF EACH COLOR AND FINISH FOR THE ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL AT LEAST TWO WEEKS PRIOR TO
SITE APPLICATION. A WALL TEST WILL BE REQUIRED ONE WEEK PRIOR TO FINAL APPROVAL. THE
ARCHITECT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ADJUST ANY COLOR ONCE THE WALL TEST HAS BEEN MADE.

3. ELECTRICAL SWITCH AND OUTLET COVER PLATES, SURFACE HARDWARE, ETC., SHALL BE INSTALLED AFTER
PAINTING AND/OR APPLICATION OF WALLCOVERINGS AND CARPET. REMOVE ALL EXISTING SWITCH AND OUTLET
COVER PLATES, SURFACE HARDWARE, GRILLS, SIGNAGE, ETC PRIOR TO PAINTING. REINSTALL WHEN PAINTING IS
COMPLETE.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALLOWING FOR DELIVERY LEAD TIMES FOR ALL FINISHES WITHIN
THE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE. ALL DELIVERY TIMES MUST BE CONFIRMED, AND ANY EXCESSIVE LENGTH MUST
BE BROUGHT TO THE ARCHITECT'S ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY TO ALLOW FOR RE-SPECIFICATION IF NEEDED.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MODIFY EXISTING FLOOR SURFACES AS REQUIRED TO INSTALL NEW FLOORING
MATERIALS THUS PREVENTING NOTICEABLE LUMPS, OR DEPRESSIONS, WHICH MAY CAUSE UNUSUAL WEAR TO NEW
MATERIALS.

6. SEE FINISH PLAN, INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS FOR CLARIFICATION OF EXTENT OF FINISH.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TO THE ARCHITECT A CARPET SEAMING DIAGRAM AT LEAST 2 WEEKS PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE ARCHITECT FOR COLOR FINISH OF ALL WALL-MOUNTED DEVICES
ON ACCENT COLORED WALLS SUCH THAT DEVICES SHALL MATCH THE COLOR OF THE WALL (SWITCHES, OUTLETS,
STROBES, ETC.), UNLESS FINISH IS GOVERNED BY CODE.

PAINT SCHEDULE FOR INTERIOR SURFACES

BENJAMIN MOORE OR EQUAL.
REFER TO FINISH PLAN FOR COLOR SELECTIONS.

1. GYPSUM WALLBOARD: WALLS AND CEILINGS.
A. LATEX, EGGSHELL. CLEAN AND ROLL ON THREE-COAT SYSTEM.
1. BOTTOM COAT: BENJAMIN MOORE, PRISTINE ECO SPEC PRIMER
2. INTERMEDIATE COAT: BENJAMIN MOORE, PRISTINE ECO SPEC
3. TOP COAT: BENJAMIN MOORE, PRISTINE ECO SPEC

2. FERROUS METAL: HOLLOW METAL DOORS AND FRAMES, HANDRAILS, EXPOSED MISCELLANEOUS ~ METALS.
A. ACRYLIC SEMIGLOSS. SAND EXISTING METAL AND BRUSH ON THREE-COAT SYSTEM.
1. BOTTOM COAT: BENJAMIN MOORE, PRISTINE ECO SPEC PRIMER
2. INTERMEDIATE COAT: BENJAMIN MOORE, PRISTINE ECO SPEC
3. TOP COAT: BENJAMIN MOORE, PRISTINE ECO SPEC

3. WOOD: WOOD TRIM, WOOD DOORS AND FRAMES.
A. ACRYLIC SEMIGLOSS. SAND EXISTING WOOD AND BRUSH ON THREE-COAT SYSTEM.
1. BOTTOM COAT: BENJAMIN MOORE, PRISTINE ECO SPEC PRIMER
2. INTERMEDIATE COAT: BENJAMIN MOORE, PRISTINE ECO SPEC
3. TOP COAT: BENJAMIN MOORE, PRISTINE ECO SPEC

GENERAL LIGHTING NOTES

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE WORK OF ALL TRADES INVOLVED IN THE CEILING WORK
TO INSURE CLEARANCES FOR FIXTURES, DUCTS, PIPING, CEILING SUSPENSION SYSTEM, ETC.
MAINTAIN FINISHED CEILING HEIGHTS INDICATED ON THE ARCHITECT/DESIGNER'S DRAWINGS.

2. REFER TO DESIGN DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR LOCATION ONLY. MECHANICAL AND
ELECTRICAL TO BE HANDLED AS "DESIGNBUILD."

3. PROVIDE FIRE PROTECTION AT ALL PENETRATIONS OF FIRE-RATED ELEMENTS AS REQUIRED BY THE
GOVERNING AUTHORITY.

4. PERIMETER CEILING ANGLE WHERE OCCURS SHALL BE INSTALLED TIGHT TO VERTICAL SURFACES,
FREE FROM CURVES, BREAKS OR OTHER IRREGULARITIES AND PAINTED TO MATCH CEILING FINISH.

5. THE ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL FIXTURES, ASSOCIATED TRIM
AND FIXTURE LAMPS AS SPECIFIED.

6. ALL SWITCHES, OUTLETS, THERMOSTATS OR ANY OTHER ELECTRICAL ITEMS SHOWN ON PLAN SIDE
BY SIDE BUT CALLED OUT AT DIFFERENT HEIGHTS SHOULD BE STACKED VERTICALLY.

7. ALL SWITCHES SHOWN ADJACENT TO EACH OTHER SHALL BE GANGED AND COVERED IN A SINGLE
COVER PLATE, U.N.O. IF SWITCH DOES NOT ALLOW GANGING, VERIFY LOCATION WITH THE
ARCHITECT/DESIGNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

8. WHERE THERMOSTATS AND LIGHT SWITCHES OCCUR TOGETHER, INSTALL BOTH ALIGNED
VERTICALLY.

9. ACCESS PANEL TYPE AND LOCATION SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT/DESIGNER FOR
APPROVAL PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

10. ALL ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL THERMOSTATS AND LIFE SAFETY DEVICES TO BE LOCATED
WITHIN 18 INCHES OF THE END OF A WALL OR A DOOR. VERTICALLY ALIGN DEVICES WITH
SWITCHES WHERE APPLICABLE.

11. ALL SWITCHES AND DIMMERS SHALL BE LOCATED 48 INCHES ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR TO CENTER OF
SWITCH, U.N.O. MULTIPLE SWITCHES AT ONE LOCATION SHALL BE GANGED TOGETHER AND FINISHED
WITH ONE TONE COVER PLATE, U.N.O.

12. THE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN INDICATES THE LOCATION OF CEILING TYPES, CEILING FIXTURES
AND ASSOCIATED ITEMS.

13. ALL SPECIFIC INFORMATION CONCERNING INSTALLATION OF VARIOUS ABOVE CEILING ELEMENTS ARE
TO BE FOUND IN THE HVAC, PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION, ELECTRICAL AND LIGHTING DRAWINGS.

14. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT/DESIGNER OF ANY CONFLICTS OF LIGHT FIXTURE LOCATION
WITH MAIN RUNNER, DUCTS, STRUCTURAL, HVAC (E) CONDUIT PRIOR TO FRAMING FOR LIGHTS. ANY
DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE ARCHITECT/DESIGNERS RCP AND ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS ARE TO REVIEWED

BE CLARIFIED WITH THE DESIGNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. FOR CODE
15. SUBMIT GRILLE, THERMOSTAT AND OTHER FIXTURES AND ELEMENT LAYOUT TO THE COMPLIANCE
ARCHITECT/DESIGNER FOR REVIEW AT LEAST 2 WEEKS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. April 25, 2018

16. VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS AND LOCATIONS OF ALL PLUMBING, MECHANICAL DUCTS, STRUCTURAL SITE COPY

ELEMENTS AND ANY AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE ITEMS. INSTALL APPLICABLE NEW PLUMBING,
MECHANICAL, FANS, DUCTS, CONDUITS AND OTHER RELATED AND APPURTENANT ITEMS SO AS TO NOT
CONFLICT WITH LUMINARIES AND ANY AND ALL FIELD CONDITIONS.

17. FURNISH AND INSTALL UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES, INC. (UL) LABELED DEVICES THROUGHOUT.
18. INSTALL LIGHT FIXTURES WITH PROTECTIVE MYLAR OR SIMILAR COVER OVER LOUVER LENS,

BAFFLE, AND THE LIKE, TO AVOID FIXTURE SOILING OR DAMAGE. FIXTURES SHALL BE MAINTAINED
CLEAN AND AS NEW. LAMPS SHALL BE NEW AT PROJECT COMPLETION.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION
THAT PORTION OF GOVERNMENT LOT 1, SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP I OI OGI t‘ \I I I IC & BO U N D‘ \I '\Y S U I '\VEY
24 NORTH, RANGE 5 EAST, WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, IN KING
COUNTY, WASHINGTON, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID GOVERNMENT '
LOT 1; THENCE NORTH 89°59'33” EAST, ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LEGEND SURVEYORS NOTES SCHEDULE B ITEMS
LINE THEREOF A DISTANCE OF 185 FEET, — GUY POLE
THENCE NORTHERLY AT RIGHT ANGLES TO A POINT ON A LINE [ ] asPraLT surrace
SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID GOVENMENT LOT 1, WHICH POINT IS CONGRETE SURFACE D LINE STAKE IN. MARCH OF 2015. THE FIELD DATA WAS COLLECTED AND NO. 611089776. EFFECTIVE DATE: NOVEMBER 17, 2014 AT 8: 00AM
THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE TRACT HEREIN PSTO POST RECORDED ON MAGNETIC MEDIA THROUGH AN ELECTRONIC
DESCRIBED, THENCE EASTERLY AT RIGHT ANGLES TO A POINT ON CONCRETE WALL —— Up—— POWER (UNDERGROUND) THEODOLITE. THE DATA FILE IS ARCHIVED ON DISC OR CD. 8. EASEMENT(S) FOR THE PURPOSE(S) SHOWN BELOW AND RIGHTS
A LINE WHICH IS PARALLEL TO AND 60 FEET NORTHERLY OF —— 100 —— CONTOUR (MAJOR) PP O POWER POLE WRITTEN FIELD NOTES MAY NOT EXIST. CONTOURS ARE INCIDENTAL THERETO AS SET FORTH IN A DOCUMENT:
THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID GOVERNMENT LOT 1, WHICH POINT —— 102 —— CONTOUR (MINOR) POWER VAULT SHOWN FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY. DESIGN SHOULD RELY ON IN FAVOR OF: MERCER ISLAND SEWER DISTRICT
IS THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE TRACT HEREIN FENCE LINE (WOOD) O STORM CATCH BASIN SPOT ELEVATIONS. PURPOSE: ' PIPELINE
DESCRIBED, THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE TO ] INLET (TYPE 250A)  op— STORM DRAIN LINE RECORDING DATE:  JUNE 19, 1969
THE PRESENT SHORE LINE OF LAKE WASHINGTON; THENCE TATE AT RocKERY Ty e 2. BURIED UTILITIES SHOWN BASED ON RECORDS FURNISHED BY RECORDING NO.: 57509033
SOUTHERLY ALONG SHORELINE, TO THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID T REBAR AS NOTED (FOUND ) —— WATER LINE OTHERS AND VERIFIED WHERE POSSIBLE IN THE FIELD. AFFECTS: A PORTION OF THE SECOND CLASS
GOVERNMENT LOT 1, THENCE WESTERLY, ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY o onn  cap (SE<T ! 35025) WMT  WATER METER GEODIMENSIONS ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR THE ACCURACY _ SHORELANDS
LINE 311.94 FEET MORE OR LESS, TO A POINT WHICH IS 10 FEET REOAR S AP (SET # WX WATER VALVE OF THOSE RECORDS OR ACCEPT RESPONSIBILITY FOR AS CONSTRUCTED
EASTERLY, MEASURED ALONG SOUTHERLY LINE /N b: YARD LIGHT UNDERGROUND LINES WHICH ARE NOT MADE PUBLIC RECORD.
T TEL SENTRY FOR THE FINAL LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES IN AREAS 9. EASEMENT(S) FOR THE PURPOSE(S) SHOWN BELOW AND RIGHTS
- WPE@ TREE (AS NOTED) CRITICAL TO DESIGN CONTACT THE UTILITY OWNER /AGENCY. INCIDENTAL THERETO AS SET FORTH IN A DOCUMENT:
BAS|S OF BEAR]NGS AS ALWAYS, CALL 1-800—-424—5555 BEFORE CONSTRUCTION. PURPOSE: VEHICLE AND PEDESTRIAN INGRESS AND ONE T BEARING DISTANCE
G GAS METER EGRESS L1 N 81'5145" E 63.27°
o) IRON' PIPE (FOUND) 3. TOTAL SITE UPLAND AREA TO OHW IS 16181+ SQUARE FEET RECORDING DATE:  JULY 15, 1975 TN 8BTS TAET E TR
ACCEPTED A BEARING OF N89°59'33"E ALONG THE CENTERLINE b FIRE HYDRANT OR 0.37+ ACRES. RECORDING NO.: 7507150645 L3 N 81°51'45" E 21.47
OF CURTIS ST G GAS LINE AFFECTS: A PORTION OF THE PROPERTY HEREIN L4 N 81°51'45" E 16.81°
X GAS VALVE 4. SUBJECT PROPERTY TAX PARCEL NO. 3024059098 DESCRIBED L5 N 89’59105: W 22.60:
PLOTTED APPROXIMATE LOCATION. DESCRIPTION IS L6 N 89:58,33” E 37.84,
REFERENCES 5. INSTRUMENTATION FOR THIS SURVEY WAS A TRIMBLE ERRONEOUS. L7 N 89°59'49" E 38.49’
VERTICAL DATUM ELECTRONIC DISTANCE MEASURING UNIT. PROCEDURES USED e T .
IN THIS SURVEY WERE DIRECT AND REVERSE ANGLES, NO 10. EASEMENT(S) FOR THE PURPOSE(S) SHOWN BELOW AND RIGHTS 10 N 895835 E 52'85,
1. ROS, VOL42, PG150; REC# 8411159007 CITY OF MERCER ISLAND=4135 CORRECTION NECESSARY. MEETS STATE STANDARDS SET BY INCIDENTAL THERETO AS SET FORTH IN A DOCUMENT: TN 8eeT e T =
FLEV=158.465 WAC 332—130—090. PURPOSE: GAS PIPELINE L12 N 89°59’33” E 32.85°
2. ROS, VOL88, PG248; REC# 9208249018 1/4” BRASS PIN IN CONC RECORDING DATE: OCTOBER 2, 1992 XE N 895935 F 3707 E s
RECORDING NO.: 9210020323 L14 N 89°59'33" E 21.49° =
3. ROS, VOL101, PG185; REC# 9412229001 INTERSECTION OF E MERCER WAY & SE 68TH ST AFFECTS: A PORTION OF THE PROPERTY HEREIN L15 N 89°59'33" E 36.81° = -
DESCRIBED 116 | N 895935 E 32.20° X u
4. UNRECORDED SURVEY BY HEBRANK, STEADMAN (NOT PLOTTABLE—AS CONSTRUCTED) L17 N 89°59:33: E 35.06: D) .
P L18 | N 8959'33” E 8.66 N u LLI
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LOT COVERAGE SUMMARY ALTERATION / ADDITION SUMMARY PROJECT NUMBER
LOT COVERAGE TRADE-OFF CALCULATIONS OWNER'S NAME:
Lot slope LOT EXISTING HOUSE CHRIS & NICOLE NIEDERMAN 16017
Highest Elevation Point of Lot 100.62 Ft S b veran-wme Ry Sl e 16,181 SF 2”:(;”;;8?"5;'5:”%?:8': SITE & OWNERS ADDRESS
Lowest Elevation Point of Lot 18.6 Ft EXISTING 6800 96TH AVE SE, MERCER ISLAND, WA
Elevation Difference 82.02 Ft Main Structure Roof Area: 1,875 SF Demo 2nd Floor (535 SF) REVIEWED 98040 9221
Horizontal Distance Between Accessory Building Roof Area: 1,592 SF FOR CODE REGISTERED
High and Low Points 307.14 Ft Driveway: 1,625 SF PRQPOSED HOUSE COMPLIANCE LEGAL DESCIPTION ARCHITECT
- Access Easements: 1,769 SF Main Floor: 587 SF o oeod BEG ATPT 185 FT E & 60 FT N OF SW COR
S === - — = — Covered Walk Way Area: 348 SF 2nd Floor: 1,705 SF April 25, 2078 OF GL 1 THE TO SH OF LK TH SLY TO S LN B
Lot Slope 3rd Floor: 837 SF SITE COPY SDGL THW TO PT 10 FT E OF SW COR SD SUZANNE ZAHR
TOTAL EXISTING LOT COVERAGE: 7,209 SF (45%) GLTHN35FT TH ELY TO BEG TGW SH LDS STATE OF WASHINGTON
HOUSE TOTAL: 4,482 SF ADJ g
Lot Coverage - Existing PROPOSED \
Alowablo Lot C 355 o ot Main Structure Roof Area: 2,505 SF EXISTING GARAGE ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER
OWab'e Of LOveTage 2 GACLILS Accessory Building Roof Area: 1,364 SF Main Floor/Office/Storage: 1,597 SF 3024059098 ISSUED / REVISIONS|  DATE
Gross Lot Area 16181 Sq. Ft. Driveway: 912 SF
Access Easements: 1,769 SF PROPOSED GARAGE ECA PERMIT SET 07/18/117
Main Structure Roof Area Roofline 1875 Sq. Ft. - Main Floor/Office/Storage: 1,368 SF - Landslide Area
Accessory Building Roof Area Covered Walkway 348 H Sq. Ft. SITE PLAN EXISTI NG IM PERVIOUS SU RFACE - Steep Slope Area /\CYCLE 1 REVISIONS| 11/15/17
Garage 1502 Sq. Ft TOTAL PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE: 6,550 SF (40%) GARAGE TOTAL: 1,368 SF - Shoreline Management Area
, — - Piped Watercourse on Property North of Site /2\CYCLE 2 REVISIONS| 02/02/18
Impervious Deck 0 Sq. Ft. (25 foot Buffer)
Vehicular Use Parking/Driveway 1612.74 Sq. Ft. ZONE
Access Easements 1781.26 Sq. Ft. APPROXIMATE PIPED R-8.4 (Residential. Minimum 8,400 SF lot)
— - BebAER R L3 HeE 1ok Unified Land Development Code 19.02
ECA Buffer Mitigation (-124) Sq. Ft. - - ~— \— — = —
Total Existing Impervious Surface 7209 44.55% I — = - it = = \- _ _ - /—/"/ ST T == wa A 7/ 2] - — PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Lot Coverage - Proposed —— === = REMODEL OF EXISITNG SINGLE FAMILY
Ex. Impervious Surface to be Removed  |Parking/Driveway 753.5 Sq. Ft. ‘ DN :°o RESIDENCE. EXISTING FOUNDATION, MAIN ISSUE DATE: 07.18.17
Covered Walkway 348 Sq. Ft. | ! FLOOR, PARTIAL EXTERIOR WALLS AND DRAWN BY: LT
G 5105 Su. Ft PARTIAL ROOF FRAMING TO REMAIN. NEW : S7
arage : a S === S0 Ve s = SN\ = o - CONSTRUCTION ADDITION OF 2ND AND 3RD CHECKEDBY:
1312 8.11% Eﬁ'g;g‘fcﬁﬁféo'\l STORIES WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION
50% Trade-Off 656 4.1%] 16181 EURTER caprasse  ADDITION TO WEST TO TIE INTO EXISITNG
FOOTPRINT. DETACHED GARAGE TO BE
NEW CONSTRUCTION
Total New | ous Surf 5g7 Sq. Ft AREA ENCROACHING REDUCED IN SIZE AND RECIEVE A NEW SITE PLAN/LOT
oo oW mpeTYore oo & ONBUFFER=1206SF  ROOF WITH FAUX DORMER. ACCESS TO COVERAGE CALCS.
Remaining Available Impervious Surface | 59 | HOUSE FROM EXISITING DETACHED
GARAGE PROVIDED BY UNCOVERED
Existing 7209 44,55% IMPERVIOUS SKY BRIDGE.
7 SHEET NUMBER
Removed P 8T 3 SITE PLAN - ADD/REMOVE IMPERVIOUS SURFACE 2 SITE PLAN - PIPED WATERCOURSE LAND USE PERMIT #
e . %
CA017-001
Total Proposed Impervious Surface I 6494 40.13% I Q Q A0.2
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WINDOW SCHEDULE

SUZANNE ZAHR INC.

2441 SE 76TH AVE, SUITE 160

MERCER ISLAND, WASHINGTON 98040

T. 206 354 1567
WWW.SUZANNEZAHR.COM

TOTAL SAFETY
TYPE MANUF. Family QTY. WIDTH HEIGHT AREA GLASS EGRESS U-VALUE PHASE NOTES

A-92 PELLA Casement no Trim 2 3-1" 2'-11" 23 SF Existing

W-1 PELLA Casement 2x3 with Trim 2 4'-3" 5'-0" 43 SF .027 New REPLACE WITH NEW
W-2 PELLA Casement 2x3 with Trim 1 4 -2" 5 -0" 21 SF .027 New REPLACE WITH NEW
W-3 PELLA Casement 2x3 with Trim 2 4'-3" 5'-81/2" 49 SF .027 Existing REPLACE WITH NEW
w-4 PELLA Casement 2x3 with Trim 1 4 -2" 5'-81/2" 24 SF .027 Existing REPLACE WITH NEW
W-5 PELLA Casement 2x3 with Trim 10 3-0" 6'-0" 180 SF YES .027 New

W-6 PELLA Casement 2x4 with Trim 2 3'-6" 8 -0" 56 SF SG New

W-7 PELLA Casement 2x2 with Trim 1 3-0" 5 -0" 15 SF New

w-9 PELLA Casement 2x4 with Trim 2 3'-6" 7-0" 49 SF SG New

W-10 PELLA Casement 2x3 with Trim 1 3-0" 4'-0" 12 SF New

W-11 PELLA Casement 2x2 with Trim 1 3-0" 3-0" 9 SF New

W-12 PELLA Casement no Trim 1 3-0" 2'-0" 6 SF New

W-16 PELLA Casement 2x2 with Trim 6 2'-0" 4'-0" 48 SF YES New

W-17 PELLA Casement 2x3 with Trim 2 3'-0" 5 -0" 30 SF Existing REPLACE WITH NEW
W-20 PELLA Casement 2x2 with Trim 2 3'-6" 4'-0" 28 SF SG New

W-21 PELLA Casement 2x4 with Trim 2 2'-6" 7-0" 35 SF SG New

W-25 PELLA Casement no Trim 1 9'-10" 2'-10" 28 SF Existing REPLACE WITH NEW
W-26 PELLA Casement no Trim 4 3'-101/2" 2'-101/2" |45 SF Existing REPLACE WITH NEW
W-27 PELLA Casement no Trim 1 3'-10" 2'-10" 11 SF Existing

W-29 Casement 2x4 with Trim 2 1"-3" 7-0" 18 SF New

DOOR SCHEDULE
SAFETY
NUMBER| MANUF. WIDTH HEIGHT SIZE TYPE GLASS U-VALUE PHASE NOTES
100.2 |PELLA 2'-6" 6'-8" 30" x 80" Door-Interior-Single-Flush_Panel-Wood CLOSET New
100.2 |PELLA 3'-0" 6'-8" 36" x 80" Door-Interior-Single-Flush_Panel-Wood New
100.3 |PELLA 2'-6" 6'-8" 30" x 80" Door-Interior-Single-Flush_Panel-Wood CLOSET New
1021 |PELLA 3-0" 7-0" 36" x 84" Door-Interior-Single-Flush_Panel-Wood New
102.2 |PELLA 2'-8" 6'-8" 32" x 80" Single-Pocket New
1041 |PELLA 3-0" 8 -0" 36" x 96" Door-Interior-Single-Full Glass-Wood SG New
104.2 |PELLA 6'-0" 8-0" 72" x 96" Door-Exterior-Double-Full Glass-Wood_Clad SG New
104.3 |PELLA 3-0" 8-0" 36" x 96" Door-Interior-Single-Full Glass-Wood SG New
1044 |PELLA 2'-6" 6'-8" 30" x 80" Door-Interior-Single-Flush_Panel-Wood CLOSET New
106.1 |PELLA 2'-6" 6'-8" 30" x 80" Door-Interior-Single-Flush_Panel-Wood New
107.1 |PELLA 0" 0" 7' x 96" Door-Opening New
107.2 |PELLA 5 -0" 8'-0" 60" x 96" Door-Exterior-Double-Full Glass-Wood_Clad SG New
107.3 |PELLA 9-0" 6'-8" 108" x 80" Sliding-Closet New
109.1 |PELLA 2'-6" 6'-8" 30" x 80" Door-Interior-Single-Flush_Panel-Wood New
200.1 |PELLA 2'-8" 7-0" 32" x 84" Door-Interior-Single-Full Glass-Wood SG New
200.2 |PELLA 2'-6" 6'-8" 30" x 80" Door-Interior-Single-Flush_Panel-Wood CLOSET New
200.6 |PELLA 3-0" 6 -8" 36" x 80" Door-Interior-Single-Flush_Panel-Wood New
2011 |PELLA 2'-6" 6'-8" 30" x 80" Door-Interior-Single-Flush_Panel-Wood New
2021 |PELLA 2'-6" 6'-8" 30" x 80" Door-Interior-Single-Flush_Panel-Wood New
202.2 |PELLA 6'-0" 6'-8" 72" x 80" Sliding-Closet New
203.1 |PELLA 2'-6" 6'-8" 30" x 80" Door-Interior-Single-Flush_Panel-Wood New
203.2 |PELLA 6'-0" 6'-8" 72" x 80" Sliding-Closet New
203.3 |PELLA 2'-8" 7-0" 32" x 84" Door-Interior-Single-Full Glass-Wood SG New
2041 |PELLA 5 -0" 6'-8" 60" x 80" Door-Interior-Double-Pocket-2_Panel-Wood SG New
204.2 |PELLA 6'-0" 7-0" 72" x 84" Door-Exterior-Double-Full Glass-Wood_Clad SG New
2051 |PELLA 5 -0" 7 -0" 60" x 84" Door-Exterior-Double-Full Glass-Wood_Clad New
205.2 |PELLA 2'-8" 7-0" 32" x 84" Door-Interior-Single-Full Glass-Wood SG New
206.1 |PELLA 2'-6" 6 -8" 30" x 80" Door-Interior-Single-Flush_Panel-Wood New
2071 |PELLA 2'-6" 6'-8" 30" x 80" Door-Interior-Single-Flush_Panel-Wood New
207.2 |PELLA 3-11" 7-0" 48" x 80" Single-Pocket New
207.3 |PELLA 2'-6" 6'-8" 30" x 80" Single-Pocket New
207.4 |PELLA 2'-8" 7-0" 32" x 84" Door-Interior-Single-Full Glass-Wood SG New
208.1 |PELLA 2'-6" 6'-8" 30" x 80" Door-Interior-Single-Flush_Panel-Wood New
300.2 |PELLA 3-0" 6'-8" 36" x 80" Door-Interior-Single-Flush_Panel-Wood New
300.3 |PELLA 3-0" 6 -8" 36" x 80" Door-Interior-Single-Flush_Panel-Wood New
301.1 3-0" 7-0" 36" x 84" Single-Glass 1 SG New
302.1 |PELLA 6'-0" 7-0" 72" x 84" Door-Exterior-Double-Full Glass-Wood_Clad SG New
302.2 |PELLA 6'-0" 7-0" 72" x 84" Door-Exterior-Double-Full Glass-Wood_Clad SG New
302.3 |PELLA 3-10" 7-0" 46" x 80" Single-Pocket New
302.5 |PELLA 3-0" 7-0" 36" x 84" Door-Interior-Single-Flush_Panel-Wood New
303.1 |PELLA 16' - 0" 7-0" 84" X 192" Garage_Door_8x8_17883 SG New
303.7 |PELLA 3-11" 7-0" 48" x 80" Single-Pocket New
304.1 |PELLA 2'-6" 6'-8" 30" x 80" Single-Pocket New
305.1 |PELLA 3-0" 6 -8" 36" x 80" Single-Flush New
306.1 |PELLA 2'-6" 6'-8" 30" x 80" Door-Interior-Single-Flush_Panel-Wood New
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40'_4"
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS
IRC R315.1 CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS. 108" 9" 24-10" . 41"
FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION. AN APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE 57" ] 51" 12'-2" > 8'-0" ] 79" 024 110"
ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE
SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATELY VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS
IN DWELLING UNITS AND ON EACH LEVEL OF THE DWELLING AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE e e e e e e e | e e = .
MANUFACTURERS DIRECTIONS. } :‘:
SMOKE DETECTORS . l -
|
IRC R314.3 SMOKE ALARMS A - -t -t U @ | S
Fp — | ~
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS I ) }
1. IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM N 1 SG. : |
2. OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS. 4 b 107.2 [ £
3. ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING . } o N } g SUZANNE ZAHRINC.
N | ~
< |
BASEMENTS, BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWLSPACES AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS. IN DWELLINGS OR sl - 13 } } 1 ‘ 2441 SE 76TH AVE, SUITE 160
DWELLING UNITS WITH SPLIT LEVELS AND WITHOUT AN INTERVENING DOOR BETWEEN ADJACENT - | N\ z } N MERCER ISLAND. WASHINGTON 98040
LEVELS. A SMOKE ALARM INSTALLED ON THE UPPER FLOOR SHALL SUFFICE FOR THE ADJACENT LOWER - e ‘ 16 (@) 15 . P [ = '
LEVEL PROVIDED THAT THE LOWER LEVEL IS LESS THAN ONE FULL STORY BELOW THE UPPER LEVEL. =) - | 1 [g e A6.0 ! - T. 206 354 1567
- | N4 = LVING | WWW.SUZANNEZAHR.COM
SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE HARDWIRED, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY BACKUP PER IRC R314.4. \ 14 I 105 5 é } 5
: .- 1_on U | ] 1 qn 40" N ="
VENTILATION SCHEDULE llfr'l'l?.ﬂ Lnad:_i on h'dmiru.!is. guards, grab bars, seats ::md i 1 6'-2 ] 4'-6 i }2 ", 310 290" | @ | S
vehicle barriers. Handrails., guards, grab bars, accessible oH- A OFficE | | | |
- = . . ) 107
g;é%gﬁgﬁ?goygaﬁﬁﬂgﬁl‘GﬁEagbéggN SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IRC seats, accessible benches and vehicle barners shall be : _|C_r | :
designed and constructed to the structural loading conditions — HH—h } &
Igl\(l)T(I;EIEI\IXIITTENT WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION INTEGRATED WITH A FORCED AIR SYSTEM (IRC M1507.3.5) - st Torilin B sechin. : , ora | ~
' = ; ~ 4 cLoser ! ' ! m
'™ 100 CEM ON SWITCH 1607.8.1 Handrails and guards. Handrails and guards L 061 ! — | z,
L1 : . - = 1 - - | | v
) shall be designed to resist a linear load of 50 pounds per T ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ | @ o @ | ~
" - = o = e ae ono | > =N =
L 50 CFM ON SWITCH linear foot (plf) (0.73 kN/m) in accordance with Section v Lﬁ S I l | ° SGi= 110" 2" |
Rl e R et - 4 \
°" 1 90 CFM CONTINUOUSLY OPERATING WHOLE HOUSE FAN, SIZED PER TABLE IRC M1507.3.3(1) 4.5.1 of ASCE 7. Glass handrail assemblies and guards ik E | I S | ]
s shall also comply with Section 2407. — 106 \ . ™ | =
[j MIN 4 SI SCREENED OUTDOOR c.4 AIR INLET - WALL PORT OR WINDOW VENT AS REQUIRED I - 21— i | hi | P
Exceptions: - 9 s o | it |
MECHANICAL VENTILATING SYSTEMS IN BATHROOMS. LAUNDRY ROOMS AND SIMILAR ROOMS SHOULD - - ~ | 4 |
EXHAUST DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE. THE POINT OF DISCHARGE OF EXHAUST AIR SHALL BE AT LEAST |. For one- and two-family dwellings, only the sin- ° JAN |
THREE FEET FROM ANY OPENING INTO THE BUILDING PER IRC 1502.3 F . - = - L 12 ( 11 ! |
gle concentrated load required by Section = E - E | |
WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FANS SHALL HAVE A SONE RATING OF 1.0 OR LESS WHEN LOCATED 4' OR LESS 1607_8.1.1 shall be applied. VI i A4 | (5] | —
FROM THE INTERIOR GRILLE PER IMC 403.8.6.5/ IRC M1507.3.4.2 . : A N 10 | B \ f?
2. In Group I-3, F, H and § occupancies, for areas i ' | in
PER TABLE M1507.3.3(1) CONTINUOUS WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM AIRFLOW RATE hi bl h I vibilic atid L e LAUNDRY - |LC——= _-—|‘ ¢ |
REQUIREMENTS ARE: that are not accessible to the general public an ot 28 100 o= IEI = Bl |
that have an occupant load less than 50, the mini- = | = ‘ N i _ | | = m
DWELLING UNIT FLOOR AREA 3,001-4,500 WITH 4-5 BEDROOMS REQUIRING 90 CFM AIRFLOW mum load shall be 20 pou nds per foot ﬁﬂ-zl'} kNS é é . 4-3" 1"5"J. 2'.8" . 3 ELEVATOR g DllN(;liG SG.E ; E ér’
m). " A * = | PN
ENERGY EFFICIENCY CREDITS ] ] LAUNDRY 2 i? i }
EFFICIENT BUILDING ENVELOPE 1a: - 0.5 CREDITS 1607.8.1.1 Concentrated load. Handrails and guards . / CHUTE T003 005 I 5 9 i : =
Vertical fenestration U = 0.28 shall also be designed to resist a concentrated load of == 1=~ 1y~ = = 1 e ——T——T—T—T— ! o o
Floor R(138 K ds (0 H'g"ilh*-i' : il itk Sachicn o 51 R O A N Y I A | O
Slab on grade R(110 perimeter and under entire slab Below grade slab R(110 perimeter and under entire slab. 20} pounds (0. N} In accordance with Section 4.3. e ol }‘ST(?RA“PE 'ﬂ |ZZHV AR )(1}5) TREA DS}@ 1 | ! g
of ASCE 7. ™ .. - I A | 1 \(1‘6) RISE‘RS @ 71/2% up = } o0
AIR LEAKAGE CONTROL AND EFFICIENT VENTILATION 2a: - 0.5 CREDITS C } } H H H H H H H H } | } g } } 5y i I_ »
2§rgpil_\lil?n%e Ibars]ed on R40|2.4.1 .2: Reduce the tesé;ted air Ieagigesto 3.0 a'\i/l|'1cg€7n%esfpﬁr hour maximtljm . I 1607.8.1.2 Intermediate rails. Intermediate rails (all g e ,,ﬁ,,m,#,;"u:\tiﬂiiﬁi ! | g | 14 1/2" OPEN GUARDRAIL @ i D— <
whole house ventilation requirements as determined by Section .3 of the International Residential A ] - y ’ s 5 . - . - = 1 1/2" OFF FACE OF STAIR | _
Code shall be met with a high efficiency fan (maximum 0.35 watts/cfm), not interlocked with the furnace fan. those ':F‘E':Pl_ the hdJ'ldl’“u]_l ). balusters and F"m":l h]_l':]-!" = HA,L(L)V,VAY — \ o
Ventilation systems using a furnace including an ECM motor are allowed, provided that they are controlled to shall be designed to resist a concentrated load of 50 7 46" 47 /\ 38" £y ge 18" : | ® D ;
operate at low speed in ventilation only mode. pounds (.22 kN) in accordance with Section 4.5.1 of é £ A6.0l) S 5 ¥ 110" \2'2" | < c|-|,§ D"
HIGH EFFICIENCY HVAC EQUIPMENT 3b: - 1.0 CREDIT ASCE7. s 1 € @ o , ,,SG-E'H } ~ >
AirJsource heat pump with minimum HSPF of 9.0. Projects may only include credit from one space heating option, 8 10'-0 4'-2 ! @ ! : L
.. 1 I I g
3a, 3b, 3¢ or 3d. - ‘ ! - m 1 > j
When a housing unit has two pieces of equipment (i.e., two furnaces) both must meet the standard to receive the o 102.2 \ f 1 I 1 | [
croan e pleces of equpment ! S } | L Y i — ; W <5
A L —
A\ o | il | : (AR .-
HIGH EFFICIENCY HVAC DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM: - 1.0 CREDIT o 4 x i @ ! ) Q s
All heating and cooling system components installed inside the conditioned space. This includes all equipment E B ‘ ‘ - } } o~ O © LW
and distribution system components such as forced air ducts, hydronic piping, hydronic floor heating loop, ) ic . ) PANTRY . L ' an w m
convectors and radiators. All combustion equipment shall be direct vent or sealed combustion. NOTE: PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR ALL HANDRAILS AND < R \ 102 % 46" o ] }'o. KITCHEN 5'-2 } E e o
For forced air ducts: A maximum of 10 linear feet of return ducts and 5 linear feet of supply ducts may be located GUARDRAILS AS NECESSARY TO RESIST A LINEAR LOAD OF - \ | — © 103 | I (= m
outside the conditioned space. All metallic ducts located outside the conditioned space must have both transverse 50 POUNDS PER LINEAL FOOT AND A CONCENTRATED LOAD - STORAGE — . | oW } 5 Lu o Ll
and longitudinal joints sealed with mastic. If flex ducts are used, they cannot contain splices. Flex duct connections OF 200 POUNDS IN ACCORDENCE WITH SECTION 4.5.1 OF 7 108 | i \ } °pe # | - Z D: 00 E
must be made with nylon straps and installed using a plastic strapping tensioning tool. Ducts located outside the ASCE 7. - SEE SECTION 1607.8 OF IBC ¥ 2 7 @ ‘ | \ ‘ ©
conditioned space must be insulated to a minimum of R[8. _ . . ' . MNew or exisling & Open guardrads and apen hardrails on decks and stairways mors than 30 inches o } Lo | | @ | -
Locating system components in conditioned crawl spaces is not permitted under this option. Electric resistance light required ’.-?._ above grade or & foor below ahall Fuve membaers spaced so that a 4 inch dismeter o # | } @
heat and ductless heat pumps are not permitted under this option. Direct combustion heating equipment with AFUE sphere cannol pass trough, — 3'.8" 5 @
less than 80% is not permitted under this option. o ._ i | } PROJECT NUMBER
Guardrad ~, Staireay Notes: ° __@ . AN ! ;
EFFICIENT WATER HEATING 5a: - 0.5 CREDITS g 5 1. Siairways shall ba not lass than 38" in width. 4 S @ > 4 (@) 3, 100 CFM FAN IN HOOD = E | 5 1 601 7
All showerhead and kitchen sink faucets installed in the house shall be rated at 1.75 GPM or less. All other lavatory ‘ 7 i g %:""‘“'I" ﬁd:ﬁlﬁﬁ Er:fnwmw;ﬁr:ﬁ:: e - ‘ j i V4 ! =
faucets shall be rated at 1.0 GPM or less. i | | 4 TW i o B : il ] [ L S ‘
> ST : - , " . Thit lgng$h of Run and the height of Riser shall not vany mong - L 102.1 MUD BATH - 6 !
Plumbing Fixtures Flow Ratings. Low flow plumbing fixtures (water closets and urinals) and fittings (faucets and . " min \ than 38" in By entire run of the stair o 4 T ] b © !
showerheads) shall comply with the following requirements: | height 5. Slairs are requred 1o bo iBuminated. - s g < b ;
1. Residential bathroom lavatory sink faucets: Maximum flow rate [] 3.8 L/min (1.0 gal/min) when tested in | 6. Cinen risers permitted if opaning is less than 47, ‘ < OVEN | &
accordance with ASME ' | |II T Minimum 34*mgsing AN TR L AL T T T T e e T T T L ! a
A112.18.1/CSA B125.1 ' - TILITY | o N
18.1/CSA B125.1. . . . . . 1 - Handral (ses detals balow) FARM SINK : ‘ REGISTERED
2. Residential kitchen faucets: Maximum flow rate (1 6.6 L/min (1.75 gal/min) when tested in accordance with ASME f i T N
A112.18.1/CSA ok | = ARCHITECT
B125.1. | Deck [l"'“""l *’:""“ il r e @ E @ [ -
3. Residential showerheads: Maximum flow rate ] 6.6 L/min (1.75 gal/min) when tested in accordance with ASME ’ o MWl e o o s, ...~ 000 He—_Y, -\ = ____ J —
A112.18.1/CSA ey i SUZANNE
B125.1. Mk . i RS I CRAWLSPACE ACCESS . s ZANNE ZAHR
A 2'-6 1 6'-4 1 110 1 2'-3 1 25'-9 1 1'-9 STATE OF WASHINGTON
CRAWLSPACE VENTILATION Gl.larlhrlr:'ﬂma:r:ﬂd |
mang than 30 ‘J
WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION TO CONFORM TO IRC R408 : W 441" 62" 310" 2.6" 2241 44" REVIEWED
CRAWLSPACE AREA 1,423 sf ' | Landing 1 oty COlg
: , S | 7 Mal less than v An
VENTILATION REQUIRED: (1,423 sf/300)x144 si/sf = 683 si | i A, | width of stairway | 2 404 @@MPMAN@E ISSUED / REVISIONS| DATE
16"x8" CRAWLSPACE VENT: 128 si ea. | e ) | o Finished grade April 25,2018
TOTAL VENTILATION REQUIRED: 683 si/ 128 si = 5.33 VENTS SITE COPY PERMIT SET 07/18/17
PROVIDE: (6) 16"x8" CRAWLSPACE VENTS
018 GUARDRAIL DETAIL MAIN FLOOR CONSTRUCTION PLAN /I\CYCLE 1 REVISIONS 1111517
REQUIRED OPENINGS SHALL BE EVENLY SPACED TO PROVIDE CROSS VENTILATION OF THE SPACE EXCEPT
ONE SIDE OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE PERMITTED TO HAVE NO VENTILATION OPENINGS. NOT TO SC LE 1 l "o 1 ' 0" ACYCLE 2 REVISIONS 02/02/18
‘ \ | |
LEGEND NOTES WALL TYPES -1/2"=1"-0"
FLOOR PLAN NOTES
BLACK SOLID INFILL REPRESENTS EXISTING REPRESENTS A WINDOW TAG. "
BUILDING WALLS TO REMAIN (BLOCKWORK *+ ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2x4@ 24" O.C. (U.N.O.)
STOREFREONT, STRUCTURE, ETC.) ’ * ALL EXTERIOR WALLS 2x6 PER STRUCTURAL
’ ’ ’ « HEADERS PER STRUCTURAL
+  WINDOW SIZES ARE NOMINAL ROUGH OPENING, WIDTH AND HEIGHT.
+  PROVIDE FIREBLOCKING AT ALL PLUMBING OPENINGS. . ISSUE DATE: 07.18.17
REPRESENTS NEW WALL. ROOM NAME REPRESENTS A ROOM TAG. - PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING OVER SUPPORTS. A N Y |
XXX +  IN SEISMIC ZONES DO, D1 & D2, WATER HEATERS SHALL BE ANCHORED TO RESIST HORIZONTAL DISPLACEMENT DUE 6 STUD I 6 STUD 6 STUD L EXSTNG 24 STUDTOREVAN (55 sioING — el X TER R WAL DRAWN BY: LT
TO EARTHQUAKE MOTION. STRAPPING SHALL BE AT POINTS WITHIN THE UPPER ONE-THIRD AND LOWER ONE-THIRD I [ 2X4STUD HA FURRED WITH CHECKED BY: SZ
OF ITS VERTICAL DIMENSIONS PER IRC R802.11 5/5" GWB, TYP. <« 55w TR . o owe Tye I —, FUR OUT EX. STUD W/ 2X2 WATERPROOF ] 2x2 :
+  PROVIDE OUTDOOR COMBUSTION AIR FOR FURNACE AND WATER HEATER PER IRC G2407.6. L i ill
REPRESENTS INSULATON | ___ REPRESENTS OVERHEAD OR BELOW. BATT R -21 | BATT R-21 INSULATION I 58" GWB, TYP- | G AR TYPE %
m STAIRS INSULATION 3/4" PLYWOOD —— ¥ 1 HOUR RATED GWB
1. OPEN GUARDRAILS AND OPEN HANDRAILS ON DECKS AND STAIRWAYS MORE THAT 30 " ABOVE GRADE OR A T o= Ll - BATTRE PATT AT RSHLATON wuves MAIN FLOOR
FLOOR BELOW SHALL HAVE MEMBERS SPACED SO THAT A 4 INCH DIAMETER SPHERE CANNOT PASS THROUGH. STRUGTURAL FOR SOUND 3/4" PLYWOOD 5/8" RATED TYPE 'X' i BATT INSULATION
2. STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36" IN WIDTH [ 4 pLvwoon | eows e : 3 NEW 5/8" SIDING | HOURRATED GWB 'ﬂ‘ R21, TYP. CONSTRUCTION
X REPRESENTS A WALL TAG. REPRESENTS A SMOKE DETECTOR. 3. STAIRWAY RISES SHALL NOT BE GREATER THAN 7 3/4" | PL AN
4. STRAIRWAY TREAD SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RUN OF 10" v
5. THE LENGTH OF RUN AND THE HEIGHT OF RISER SHALL NOT VARY MORE THAN 3/8" IN THE ENTIRE RUN OF THE STAIR
6. MINIMUM 3/4" NOSING
o REPRESENTS WALL DIMENSION FROM FACE OF — REPRESENTS A CEILING 100 OR 50 CFM FAN AS NOTED. PRESCRIPTIVE ENERY CODE COMFLIANCE FOR CLIMATE ZONE MARINE 4 SHEET NUMBER
S STRUCTURE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE COMPONENT | FENESTRATION WOOD | MASS SLAB A | CONCRETE W FIRRED EXTERIOR WALL TYP. G | INTERIOR WALL TYP. D | PLUMBING WALL TYP. E | EXISTING 2X4 EXTERIOR EXTERIOR WALL 1-HOUR
L CEILING | VAULTED|FRAMED| WALL | BELOW-GRADE |FRAMED |g y/a| UE OUT WALL B WALL W/ 2X2 FURRING RATED.
W/ATTIC | CEILING | WALL | (ABOVE WALL FLOOR |g DEPTH A2 _0
VERTICAL | OVERHEAD (INT.) | GRADE)
REPRESENTS A DOOR TAG. REPRESENTS A CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR.
T PRESCRIPTIVE| U.0.30 | U.0.50 [R-49 MIN.| R-38 MIN.|R-21 MINJR-21 MIN] R-10/15/21  |R-30 MIN.|R-10 MIN.
VALUE MAX. | MAX. INT. + TB " P E RM IT S ET




41|_5u

STAIRS
1. OPEN GUARDRAILS AND OPEN HANDRAILS ON DECKS AND STAIRWAYS MORE THAT 30 " ABOVE GRADE OR A
FLOOR BELOW SHALL HAVE MEMBERS SPACED SO THAT A 4 INCH DIAMETER SPHERE CANNOT PASS THROUGH.

STRUCTURAL —=—9»

5/8" GWB, TYP. —=

INSULATION
FOR SOUND

NEW 5/8" SIDING —

UPPER FLOOR

2l-0Il 11l-9ll 10l-7ll L 19l-1 n 1I-8ll
8!_2" 33!_3"
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS
IRC R315.1 CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS. E f‘r
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, I - Tl =
ml
FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION. AN APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE @ ! 59
ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE } -
SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATELY VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS T T T
IN DWELLING UNITS AND ON EACH LEVEL OF THE DWELLING AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE } } i SUZANNE ZAHR INC.
MANUFACTURERS DIRECTIONS. s o M e @ | o
R STO' i } ™ 2441 SE 76TH AVE, SUITE 160
SMOKE DETECTORS 5, » | i MERCER ISLAND, WASHINGTON 98040
) \
IRC R314.3 SMOKE ALARMS © A | N 5 T. 206 354 1567
- o I N
_ @ | = ‘ @ - WWW.SUZANNEZAHR.COM
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS 4 £, | @ } =
hy ! | <
1. IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM / e LS ) \ 5
2. OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS. _ \ } N
3. ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING - = o - |: MAKE-UP _@ } = } Y
s % ‘ i@ v
BASEMENTS, BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWLSPACES AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS. IN DWELLINGS OR g io [ — } MQ”ZEER }
DWELLING UNITS WITH SPLIT LEVELS AND WITHOUT AN INTERVENING DOOR BETWEEN ADJACENT ~ A R | }
LEVELS. A SMOKE ALARM INSTALLED ON THE UPPER FLOOR SHALL SUFFICE FOR THE ADJACENT ~ M. BATH F————J-—-—-—-——- J | i
LOWER LEVEL PROVIDED THAT THE LOWER LEVEL IS LESS THAN ONE FULL STORY BELOW THE 207 @ ! \ ~
UPPER LEVEL. ——{ | |=I } =
©
SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE HARDWIRED, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY BACKUP PER IRC R314.4. = { } 1 | L 5 0
:T | LN " ‘ = qn g | T
VENTILATION SCHEDULE ¥ 10 l Y 148 i 3 | L b Z
| [ < R , >
WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IRC . } FL1'/1W 2._2@ |
SECTIONS M1507.3.1 THROUGH M1507.3.3. i ] \ : : m
_ ' i N
INTERMITTENT WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION INTEGRATED WITH A FORCED AIR SYSTEM (IRC 3 L~ 20 - . : @
M1507.3.5) - 90 CFM. | '
- ! |
L1 100 CFM ON SWITCH | T TcH| [p]  crosET & SITTNG e | E—
| 5 F——J----—-- gt - —— - — - LR = 204 5 -
50 CFM ON SWITCH | 5 9 o [] w
I = . — ~ i =
90 CFM CONTINUOUSLY OPERATING WHOLE HOUSE FAN, SIZED PER TABLE IRC M1507.3.3(1) -4 ®© = D 8 (@) 7 I : E m
! o = C |
L MIN4 S| SCREENED OUTDOOR c.4 AIR INLET - WALL PORT OR WINDOW VENT AS REQUIRED } L — ALTWAY | N |
_ ] o ELEVATOR /= L TERRACE ||| ] .
MECHANICAL VENTILATING SYSTEMS IN BATHROOMS. LAUNDRY ROOMS AND SIMILAR ROOMS (=] ~ } _ | i | = — |§| _ _ _ — 56 I _- | < o
SHOULD EXHAUST DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE. THE POINT OF DISCHARGE OF EXHAUST AIR SHALL & ol - > i =] S 5'.6" | Lo 'g
BE AT LEAST THREE FEET FROM ANY OPENING INTO THE BUILDING PER IRC 1502.3 } B .I,' Z
| ==y 145" | S
WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FANS SHALL HAVE A SONE RATING OF 1.0 OR LESS WHEN LOCATED 4' OR |:| \ — I ) ’ i = O <t
LESS FROM THE INTERIOR GRILLE PER IMC 403.8.6.5/ IRC M1507.3.4.2 e T R 7‘ P : g o
[ ; i T T T T T - 2. i
PER TABLE M1507.3.3(1) CONTINUOUS WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM AIRFLOW } ° wo o 1)'.) TriEAIjDS ifb 1‘1 e ~ IEI [] I_ 8
RATE REQUIREMENTS ARE: | i S 2k P : o~
| 24 1) RISERS @7 /2 , N <
DWELLING UNIT FLOOR AREA 3,001-4,500 WITH 4-5 BEDROOMS REQUIRING 90 CFM AIRFLOW : \ =ok=o==d-= - SG : D ;
:‘? { . " - . A I
ENERGY EFFICIENCY CREDITS ~ L s | LAUNDRY 1 1@ 8FF "; Eéj$g?§¢k|g / = . | = <E L S
-. CHUTE ] n Ll n L} Ll \l n ‘T T I l L 1] " 'Fl
EFFICIENT BUILDING ENVELOPE 1a: - 0.5 CREDITS | 11'1 19", 24" 24" 5 | 10", 22 | ® m ~ n Z
Vertical fenestration U = 0.28 ’ ‘ = : i} LLl
Floor RI138 /\ | - E 8] , 2 m - > j
Slab on grade R[110 perimeter and under entire slab Below grade slab R110 perimeter and under entire slab. = | = tvd : > ) I I I < )
) o =l [002] = N3
AIR LEAKAGE CONTROL AND EFFICIENT VENTILATION 2a: - 0.5 CREDITS = ﬁ } F Al Q D I =
Compliance based on R402.4.1.2: Reduce the tested air leakage to 3.0 air changes per hour maximum CLOSET } 2 © |— m
AND All whole house ventilation requirements as determined by Section M1507.3 of the International Residential Code L IEI | = |=[ } o O © L
shall be met with a high efficiency fan (maximum 0.35 watts/cfm), not interlocked with the furnace fan. Ventilation } 4'-4" \ @ \ ~ m (o)) o
systems using a furnace including an ECM motor are allowed, provided that they are controlled to operate at low (=) } 2
speed in ventilation only mode. N ~ | _ I | I 8 5
- C ‘
HIGH EFFICIENCY HVAC EQUIPMENT 3b: - 1.0 CREDIT 2 F D _ : | . ~ Z D: % E
Air[Jsource heat pump with minimum HSPF of 9.0. Projects may only include credit from one space heating option, 3a, = ~ BEZ%%OM = o BEDZ'E%OM g } “
3b, 3c or 3d. @ E & @ ‘ _
When a housing unit has two pieces of equipment (i.e., two furnaces) both must meet the standard to receive the N \ :‘:
credit B i 2 PROJECT NUMBER
HIGH EFFICIENCY HVAC DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM: - 1.0 CREDIT b gu‘; ! f“
All heating and cooling system components installed inside the conditioned space. This includes all equipment and z @ } @ 1 601 7
distribution system components such as forced air ducts, hydronic piping, hydronic floor heating loop, convectors and g H8 2 \
radiators. All combustion equipment shall be direct vent or sealed combustion. = = ;
For forced air ducts: A maximum of 10 linear feet of return ducts and 5 linear feet of supply ducts may be located | =
outside the conditioned space. All metallic ducts located outside the conditioned space must have both transverse and . } ©
longitudinal joints sealed with mastic. If flex ducts are used, they cannot contain splices. Flex duct connections must | N
be made with nylon straps and installed using a plastic strapping tensioning tool. Ducts located outside the conditioned \ 9221
space must be insulated to a minimum of R(18. } 5 REGISTERED
Locating system components in conditioned crawl spaces is not permitted under this option. Electric resistance heat | - ARCHITE
and ductless heat pumps are not permitted under this option. Direct combustion heating equipment with AFUEless e e e e e e e e e P e e e ———- = CT
than 80% is not permitted under this option. z
—
EFFICIENT WATER HEATING 5a: - 0.5 CREDITS
All showerhead and kitchen sink faucets installed in the house shall be rated at 1.75 GPM or less. All other lavatory 19'10" g1 SUZANNE ZAHR
faucets shall be rated at 1.0 GPM or less. - e STATE OF WASHINGTON
Plumbing Fixtures Flow Ratings. Low flow plumbing fixtures (water closets and urinals) and fittings (faucets and
ShOWerheadS) shall Comply with the fO”OWing requirements: 2!_0!! 14!_4" 2|_5|l 5!_7" 2!_5!! 16"9“ 1"8" ﬂ
1. Residential bathroom lavatory sink faucets: Maximum flow rate [ 3.8 L/min (1.0 gal/min) when tested in accordance
with ASME W
A112.18.1/CSA B125.1. 41'-5"
2. Residential kitchen faucets: Maximum flow rate (1 6.6 L/min (1.75 gal/min) when tested in accordance with ASME REVIEWED ISSUED / REVISIONS DATE
A112.18.1/CSA
B1251. | | | | | FOR CODE PERMIT SET 07/18/17
2.1I;Qgs;g.e{}t(l:aslzhowerheads. Maximum flow rate (1 6.6 L/min (1.75 gal/min) when tested in accordance with ASME U P P E R F LOOR CO N STRU CTIO N P L B N COMPLIANCE
B125.1. April 25, 201 ACYCLE 1 REVISIONS| 11/15/17
OPENINGS. SITE COPY
1/ "o 1 ' O“ SITE COPY
— L}
LEGEND NOTES WALL TYPES - 1/2"=1"- 0"
FLOOR PLAN NOTES
BLACK SOLID INFILL REPRESENTS EXISTING REPRESENTS A WINDOW TAG. . ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2x4@ 24" O.C. (UN.O.)
BUILDING WALLS TO REMAIN (BLOCKWORK, * ALL EXTERIOR WALLS 2x6 PER STRUCTURAL
STOREFREONT, STRUCTURE, ETC.) X
’ ' + HEADERS PER STRUCTURAL
+  WINDOW SIZES ARE NOMINAL ROUGH OPENING, WIDTH AND HEIGHT.
*  PROVIDE FIREBLOCKING AT ALL PLUMBING OPENINGS. ’ AY \ A ISSUE DATE: 07.18.17
REPRESENTS NEW WALL ROOM NAME REPRESENTS A ROOM TAG ° PROVlDE SOLID BLOCKlNG OVER SUPPORTS : ) - 2X6STUD ¢ 2X6STUD j&———————— 2X4STUD [ 2X6STUD EXISTING 2X4 STUD TO REMAIN
XXX + IN SEISMIC ZONES DO, D1 & D2, WATER HEATERS SHALL BE ANCHORED TO RESIST HORIZONTAL DISPLACEMENT DUE el DRAWN BY: LT
TO EARTHQUAKE MOTION. STRAPPING SHALL BE AT POINTS WITHIN THE UPPER ONE-THIRD AND LOWER ONE-THIRD S <——— 5/8" GWB, TYP. <——— 5/8" GWB, TYP. <——— 58" GWB, TYP. <——— 5/8" GWB, TYP. FUR OUT EX. STUD W/ 2X2 CHECKED BY: Sz
OF ITS VERTICAL DIMENSIONS PER IRC R802.11 3 34" PLYWOOD — i -
+ PROVIDE OUTDOOR COMBUSTION AIR FOR FURNACE AND WATER HEATER PER IRC G2407.6. . [ BATTR-21 [ BATTR-21 INSULATION 5/8" GWB, TYP.
REPRESENTS INSULATON | REPRESENTS OVERHEAD OR BELOW. CONCRETEPER b -~ ° INSULATION I arrrg | S4TPLYWOOD — AT R INSULATION
4

2. STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36" IN WIDTH
X REPRESENTS A WALL TAG. REPRESENTS A SMOKE DETECTOR. 3. STAIRWAY RISES SHALL NOT BE GREATER THAN 7 3/4"
4. STRAIRWAY TREAD SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RUN OF 10"
5. THE LENGTH OF RUN AND THE HEIGHT OF RISER SHALL NOT VARY MORE THAN 3/8" IN THE ENTIRE RUN OF THE STAIR
6. MINIMUM 3/4" NOSING
o REPRESENTS WALL DIMENSION FROM FACE OF — REPRESENTS A CEILING 100 OR 50 CFM FAN AS NOTED. FRESCRIFTIVE ENERY CODE COMPLIANCE FOR CLIMATE ZONE MARINE 4
- STRUCTURE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
+—t MPONENT | FENESTRATION WOOD | MASS LAB
I COMPO S CEILING | VAULTED | FRAMED| WALL | BELOW-GRADE |FRAMED | YAl UE
W/ ATTIC | CEILING | WALL | (ABOVE WALL FLOOR |g DEPTH
VERTICAL | OVERHEAD (INT.) | GRADE)
REPRESENTS A DOOR TAG. REPRESENTS A CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR.
PRESCRIPTIVE| U.0.30 | U.050 |R-49 MIN.|R-38 MIN.|R-21 MINJR-21 MIN] R-10/15/21  |R-30 MINR-10 MIN.
VALUE MAX. | MAX. INT. + TB 2",

A CONCRETE W/ FIRRED
OUT WALL

B EXTERIOR WALL TYP.

INTERIOR WALL TYP. D

PLUMBING WALL TYP.

E EXISTING 2X4 EXTERIOR
WALL W/ 2X2 FURRING

CONSTRUCTION
PLAN

SHEET NUMBER

A2.1

PERMIT SET




CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS
IRC R315.1 CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS.

FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION. AN APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE
ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE
SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATELY VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS
IN DWELLING UNITS AND ON EACH LEVEL OF THE DWELLING AND IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS DIRECTIONS.

SMOKE DETECTORS

IRC R314.3 SMOKE ALARMS

SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS

1. IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM

2. OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE
VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS.

3. ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING

BASEMENTS, BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWLSPACES AND UNINHABITABLE

ATTICS. IN DWELLINGS OR DWELLING UNITS WITH SPLIT LEVELS AN
WITHOUT AN INTERVENING DOOR BETWEEN ADJACENT LEVELS. A
SMOKE ALARM INSTALLED ON THE UPPER FLOOR SHALL SUFFICE F
THE ADJACENT LOWER LEVEL PROVIDED THAT THE LOWER LEVEL |
LESS THAN ONE FULL STORY BELOW THE UPPER LEVEL.

SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE HARDWIRED, INTERCONNECTED, WITH
BATTERY BACKUP PER IRC R314 4.

VENTILATION SCHEDULE

D

OR
S

WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH IRC SECTIONS M1507.3.1 THROUGH M1507.3.3.

INTERMITTENT WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION INTEGRATED WITH A
FORCED AIR SYSTEM (IRC M1507.3.5) - 90 CFM.

100 CFM ON SWITCH

7
L
™7 50 CFM ON SWITCH
7
L

90 CFM CONTINUOUSLY OPERATING WHOLE HOUSE FAN, SIZED PER

TABLE IRC M1507.3.3(1)

VENT AS REQUIRED

L MIN 4 S| SCREENED OUTDOOR c.4 AIR INLET - WALL PORT OR WINDOW

MECHANICAL VENTILATING SYSTEMS IN BATHROOMS. LAUNDRY ROOMS
AND SIMILAR ROOMS SHOULD EXHAUST DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE. THE

POINT OF DISCHARGE OF EXHAUST AIR SHALL BE AT LEAST THREE
FROM ANY OPENING INTO THE BUILDING PER IRC 1502.3

WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FANS SHALL HAVE A SONE RATING OF 1.0
LESS WHEN LOCATED 4' OR LESS FROM THE INTERIOR GRILLE PER
403.8.6.5/ IRC M1507.3.4.2

PER TABLE M1507.3.3(1) CONTINUOUS WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL
VENTILATION SYSTEM AIRFLOW RATE REQUIREMENTS ARE:

FEET

OR
IMC

DWELLING UNIT FLOOR AREA 3,001-4,500 WITH 4-5 BEDROOMS REQUIRING

90 CFM AIRFLOW

ENERGY EFFICIENCY CREDITS

EFFICIENT BUILDING ENVELOPE 1a: - 0.5 CREDITS

Vertical fenestration U = 0.28

Floor R138

Slab on grade R[110 perimeter and under entire slab Below grade slab R[11
and under entire slab.

0 perimeter

AIR LEAKAGE CONTROL AND EFFICIENT VENTILATION 2a: - 0.5 CREDITS
Compliance based on R402.4.1.2: Reduce the tested air leakage to 3.0 air changes

per hour maximum
AND All whole house ventilation requirements as determined by Section M1

507.3 of

the International Residential Code shall be met with a high efficiency fan (maximum
0.35 watts/cfm), not interlocked with the furnace fan. Ventilation systems using a
furnace including an ECM motor are allowed, provided that they are controlled to

operate at low speed in ventilation only mode.

HIGH EFFICIENCY HVAC EQUIPMENT 3b: - 1.0 CREDIT

AirlJsource heat pump with minimum HSPF of 9.0. Projects may only include credit

from one space heating option, 3a, 3b, 3c or 3d.

When a housing unit has two pieces of equipment (i.e., two furnaces) both must meet

the standard to receive the credit.

HIGH EFFICIENCY HVAC DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM: - 1.0 CREDIT
All heating and cooling system components installed inside the conditioned

space. This

includes all equipment and distribution system components such as forced air ducts,
hydronic piping, hydronic floor heating loop, convectors and radiators. All combustion

equipment shall be direct vent or sealed combustion.

For forced air ducts: A maximum of 10 linear feet of return ducts and 5 linear feet of
supply ducts may be located outside the conditioned space. All metallic ducts located
outside the conditioned space must have both transverse and longitudinal joints sealed
with mastic. If flex ducts are used, they cannot contain splices. Flex duct connections
must be made with nylon straps and installed using a plastic strapping tensioning tool.
Ducts located outside the conditioned space must be insulated to a minimum of R(18.

Locating system components in conditioned crawl spaces is not permitted u

nder this

option. Electric resistance heat and ductless heat pumps are not permitted under this
option. Direct combustion heating equipment with AFUE less than 80% is not

permitted under this option.

EFFICIENT WATER HEATING 5a: - 0.5 CREDITS

&Y/

M

41 l-8ll

22I-5ll

1 9I-3Il

1 6'_5“

32l-3ll

26I-8"

=

3l.8II

1 8l-1 n

=

14l-9"

STORMECH

305

RETURN AIR GRILL
\ FOR WHOLE HOUSE
\ VENTILATION 90 CFM.

—
&
=
N

\

110"

4l-2ll

1 0'_7" L

\OPENTO .-
BELOW

e
e
e

14l-9ll

1 1 l-8ll

1 5'_4“

3l-7ll

3l-7ll

ENTRY

301

10I-7Il

8l.0II

5l-4ll

5l.0"

44'11"

4l-2ll

]

11}-9"

]

1'-10"

=

1413

1 1/2" GUARDRAIL @ 1
1/2" OFF FACE OF STAIR

36" HIGH GATE
+ GUARDRAIL

=0

LANDING

SG@
% I_ = 302

| | :
D11 o
|
|
|

[ [
| | | |
|(14) TREADS @
|(15) RISERS @ 7 12"
| | | | | | |

T.V. MOUNTED
ABOVH

BONUS
303

9

A\
12 (@) 11
\v%

e

510" |

10'10"

[303

\YPJ =y

S(

|

306.1

;
o |

1 6'_5“

1 2l-8“

N
N
N

T 3|-

112

F.P.

18'-11"

14|_5||

14l-5ll
44'11"

k@,,J I:_

SG

3'_4"

8“

\ 1 2'_0"

3l-7ll

6'_4"

“OPENTO
BELOW
2

1 8l-2II

STORMECH
306

Ele
37"

e
11l-8ll

All showerhead and kitchen sink faucets installed in the house shall be rated at 1.75

GPM or less. All other lavatory faucets shall be rated at 1.0 GPM or less.

Plumbing Fixtures Flow Ratings. Low flow plumbing fixtures (water closets and urinals)
and fittings (faucets and showerheads) shall comply with the following requirements:
1. Residential bathroom lavatory sink faucets: Maximum flow rate [ 3.8 L/min (1.0

gal/min) when tested in accordance with ASME

A112.18.1/CSA B125.1.

2. Residential kitchen faucets: Maximum flow rate (1 6.6 L/min (1.75 gal/min
tested in accordance with ASME A112.18.1/CSA

B125.1.

) when

3. Residential showerheads: Maximum flow rate [1 6.6 L/min (1.75 gal/min) when

tested in accordance with ASME A112.18.1/CSA
B125.1.
OPENINGS.
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WALL TYPES - 1/2" =

1! _OII

BLACK SOLID INFILL REPRESENTS EXISTING
BUILDING WALLS TO REMAIN (BLOCKWORK,
STOREFREONT, STRUCTURE, ETC.)

REPRESENTS A WINDOW TAG.

REPRESENTS NEW WALL.

ROOM NAME

XXX

REPRESENTS A ROOM TAG.

REPRESENTS INSULATION

SASAANA

REPRESENTS OVERHEAD OR BELOW.

REPRESENTS A WALL TAG.

REPRESENTS A SMOKE DETECTOR.

REPRESENTS WALL DIMENSION FROM FACE OF

REPRESENTS A CEILING 100 OR 50 CFM FAN AS NOTED.

-0" STRUCTURE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ]
|
REPRESENTS A DOOR TAG. REPRESENTS A CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR.

FLOOR PLAN NOTES

ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2x4@ 24" O.C. (U.N.O.)
ALL EXTERIOR WALLS 2x6 PER STRUCTURAL
HEADERS PER STRUCTURAL
WINDOW SIZES ARE NOMINAL ROUGH OPENING, WIDTH AND HEIGHT.
PROVIDE FIREBLOCKING AT ALL PLUMBING OPENINGS.
PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING OVER SUPPORTS.

IN SEISMIC ZONES DO, D1 & D2, WATER HEATERS SHALL BE ANCHORED TO RESIST HORIZONTAL DISPLACEMENT DUE

TO EARTHQUAKE MOTION. STRAPPING SHALL BE AT POINTS WITHIN THE UPPER ONE-THIRD
AND LOWER ONE-THIRD OF ITS VERTICAL DIMENSIONS PER IRC R802.11
+ PROVIDE OUTDOOR COMBUSTION AIR FOR FURNACE AND WATER HEATER PER IRC G2407.6.

STAIRS

1. OPEN GUARDRAILS AND OPEN HANDRAILS ON DECKS AND STAIRWAYS MORE THAT 30 " ABOVE GRADE OR A
FLOOR BELOW SHALL HAVE MEMBERS SPACED SO THAT A 4 INCH DIAMETER SPHERE CANNOT PASBHROUGH.

2. STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36" IN WIDTH
3. STAIRWAY RISES SHALL NOT BE GREATER THAN 7 3/4"
4. STRAIRWAY TREAD SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RUN OF 10"
5. THE LENGTH OF RUN AND THE HEIGHT OF RISER SHALL NOT VARY MORE THAN 3/8" IN THE ENTIRE RUN OF THE STAIR
6. MINIMUM 3/4" NOSING
PRESCRIPTIVE ENERY CODE COMPLIANCE FOR CLIMATE ZONE MARINE 4
OMPONENT FENESTRATION WOOD | MASS LAB
COMPO S © CEILING |VAULTED|FRAMED| WALL |BELOW-GRADE |FRAMED R_%,ALUE
W/ ATTIC| CEILING | WALL | (ABOVE WALL FLOOR |g DEPTH
VERTICAL |OVERHEAD (INT.) | GRADE)
PRESCRIPTIVE| U.0.30 | U.0.50 [R-49 MIN.| R-38 MIN.|R-21 MINJR-21 MIN] R-10/15/21  |R-30 MIN|R-10 MIN.
VALUE MAX. MAX. INT. + TB 2",

@ 2X6 STUD
A -@——— 5/8" GWB, TYP.
L |« BATTR-21

SRS INSULATION
CONCRETEPER | -, %
STRUCTURAL ——~—9»

A CONCRETE W/ FIRRED
OUT WALL

3/4" PLYWOOD —»

5/8" SIDING — B

AY
l——————— 2X6STUD
¢—— 5/8"GWB, TYP.
& BATT R-21 INSULATION

5/8" GWB, TYP. —

[&——— 2X4 STUD

—— 5/8"GWB, TYP.

INTERIOR WALL TYP.

EXTERIOR WALL TYP. C

A
j&—————— 2X6 STUD
l§@—— 5/8"GWB, TYP.
& BATTR-21
. INSULATION
5/8" GWB, TYP. —P» FOR SOUND

D PLUMBING WALL TYP.

3/4" PLYWOOD —»

NEW 5/8" SIDING —B

EXISTING 2X4 STUD TO REMAIN

FUR OUT EX. STUD W/ 2X2

5/8" GWB, TYP.

BATT R-21 INSULATION

EXISTING 2X4 EXTERIOR
WALL W/ 2X2 FURRING
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STATE OF WASHINGTON
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1/4" =1'-0 1/4" = 1'-0 SITE COPY /2\CYCLE 2 REVISIONS 02/02/18
LEGEND NOTES WALL TYPES -1/2"=1"-0"
BLACK SOLID INFILL REPRESENTS EXISTING REPRESENTS A WINDOW TAG.
BUILDING WALLS TO REMAIN (BLOCKWORK, @ SMOKE DETECTORS
STOREFREONT, STRUCTURE, ETC.) IRC R314.3 SMOKE ALARMS
ISSUE DATE:
REPRESENTS NEW WALL. — REPRESENTS A ROOM TAG. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS N N N | 07.18.17
XXX 1. INEACH SLEEPING ROOM e 2X6STUD e 2X6STUD e 2X4 STUD e 2X6 STUD > EXISTING 2X4 STUD TOREMAN ( 582 SIDING o] EXTERIOR WALL DRAWN BY: LT
2. OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE 3 ‘ FURRED WITH -
VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS. ——— 5/8"GWB, TYP. ——— 5/8"GWB, TYP. ——— 5/8"GWB, TYP. ——— 5/8"GWB, TYP. FUR OUT EX. STUD W/ 2X2 WAIAEETAE'EggE il X2 CHECKED BY: Sz
3. ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING 3/4" PLYWOOD — < ) g
REPRESENTS INSULATON [ REPRESENTS OVERHEAD OR BELOW. - BATTR-21 | BATTR-21 INSULATION > 5/8" GWB, TYP. | @uaveRs
W BASEMENTS, BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWLSPACES AND UNINHABITABLE CONCRETEPER | s 55" SDING 1 onrrrar 4 PLwoon —aefd] AT Rt INSULATION 34 PLYWOOD —B 1 HOUR RATED GWB
ATTICS. IN DWELLINGS OR DWELLING UNITS WITH SPLIT LEVELS AND 518 GWB, TYP. B I oS INSULATION > (1) LAYERS i GARAGE
WITHOUT AN INTERVENING DOOR BETWEEN ADJACENT LEVELS. A FORSOUND  \ew 578" SIDING ] /B RATED TYPE X I BATT INSULATION
SMOKE ALARM INSTALLED ON THE UPPER FLOOR SHALL SUFFICE FOR < 'H‘ R-21, TYP. CONSTUCTION PLAN
X REPRESENTS A WALL TAG. REPRESENTS A SMOKE DETECTOR. THE ADJACENT LOWER LEVEL PROVIDED THAT THE LOWER LEVEL IS V w
LESS THAN ONE FULL STORY BELOW THE UPPER LEVEL.
SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE HARDWIRED, INTERCONNECTED, WITH
BATTERY BACKUP PER IRC R314.4.
L REPRESENTS WALL DIMENSION FROM FACE OF REPRESENTS A CEILING 100 OR 50 CFM FAN AS NOTED. IRC M1507.3.4.2
-0 STRUCTURE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE A | CONCRETE W/ FIRRED B | EXTERIOR WALL TYP. C | INTERIOR WALL TYP.
L OUT WALL
REPRESENTS A DOOR TAG.

REPRESENTS A CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR.

D PLUMBING WALL TYP.

E EXISTING 2X4 EXTERIOR
WALL W/ 2X2 FURRING

EXTERIOR WALL 1-HOUR
RATED.
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ROOF SHINGLES
12" COXPLY — ] . I /2\ ROOF SHINGLES ROOF VENTILATION 2 ROOF VENTILATION 1
GUTTER y’ ROOF VENTILATION TO CONFORM TO IRC SECTION R806. ROOF VENTILATION TO CONFORM TO IRC SECTION R806.
EASCIA 1/2" CDX PLY ROOF VENTILATION TO CONFORM TO IRC SECTION R806. ROOF VENTILATION TO CONFORM TO IRC SECTION R806.
/ 2O FRANING ISSUE DATE: 07.18.17
%10 BLOCK %10 BLOCK ROOF AREA: 1,364 sf ROOF AREA: 2,505 sf -10.
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55 TYPE X 1 HOUR RATED - WQ} GUTTER 510" CEILING JOIST TOTAL VENTILATION REQUIRED: 1,309 si / 18 si/lf = 72.7 LF TOTAL VENTILATION REQUIRED: 2,405 si / 18 si/lf = 133.6 LF :
GYPSUM SHEATHING PROVIDED: 105 LINEAL FEET OF 3" SCREENED VENT PROVIDED: 210 LINEAL FEET OF 3" SCREENED VENT
| v 2X10 FLOOR FRAMING FASCIA 5/8" GYPSUM CEILING
SIDING ——— |
5/8" TYPE X 1 HOUR RATED @ 2% FRAMING PROPOSED ROOF
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< 14172 ’( _‘ 1atlo
(4p]
] / | IRONRAILING AND PICKETS
- W/ WOOD TRIMMED
\. BALLISTRADE, PT-3
[ | ] \ B B ATTIC FLOOR
19'- 0" (+45.7)
1 —  ——— JAMES HARDIE

NEW PLANTER,
BEYOND

NEW HIP ROOF

12

NEW GRADE /\ ~
EXISTING GRADE

PAINTED CONCRETE——— |

PT-2

SOUTH
PROPERTY

LINE

JAMES HARDIE

V-GROOVE SIDING
PT-2

. EXISTING ROOF

/—JAMES HARDIE
SHAKE SIDING

PT-1

JAMES HARDIE
TRIM BOARD

\

_ PI3TYP UPPER FLOOR
10"- 0" (+36.7)

RAIN LEADER, TYP
MATCH GUTTER
\ B\ r—) FASCIA FINISH
NS TR
WALL SCONCE,
LF-1,TYP. AVERAGE
4! BASE ELEV.
° / \wmoovv& 01 1/2" (+26.85)
DOOR TRIM,,
/ PT-3
- — — — — _ | _ B MAIN FLOOR
0-0" (+26.7)
EXTERIOR ELEVATION - SOUTH EXISTING GRADE
1/4" =1'-0"
NORTH
PROPERTY
LINE

WALL PENDANT, LF-2, TYP.

SHAKE SIDING
o _ _ _ _ _ . B B B B B B | MAXBUILDING HEIGHT (ABOVE AB.E.)
30" 1-1/2" (+56.825)
COMPOSITE ROOF—
SHINGLES, TYP.
A =
o Y7 7 79 1/2" G
-3 508 S.G S.G m
1'_6" 1 A 12 1!_6" =C) no:
| 5.G ~L | g
NORTHCLAD GS — - =
700 GUTTER W/ . _
) __JAMESHARDIE O
METAL FASCIA — 7 l; 1 ~ TRIM BOARD PT-3
— _ _ — | [ [ ] _ _ _ B B o ATTIC FLOOR
| - -7 | 19'- 0" (+45.7)
JAMES HARDIE 7
TRIM BOARD, TYP \ ( | EXISTING ROOF
i W] :
VAN WALL SCONCE =
EXISTING ROOF—— | WAL SO _ e
(ws) 3 S.G S.G S.G S.G 5.G (ws) oT
WINDOW & ’l\\ 156 S e : S $- RN RAILING A Q
IM PT- [ - o z
DOOR TRIM PT-3 ] : S PICKETS W/ WOOD
5 i TRIMMED O
= ‘ BALLISTRADE,
_ _ _ _ [ [ 1 [ 1 I — — _ . PT-3 _ UPPER FLOOR
| 10' 0" (+36.7)
l_
I
@ @ X @ @ __ WINDOW & o
/ / : A\ / / / DOORTRIMPT-3 _ W
TYP oL
3!_1 5/8" —_— 3'-7 5/8" : AVERAGE
(EX. OVERHANG) i R (EX. OVERHANG) BASE ELEig;
e AN AN / / oo 0'- 1 1/2" (+26.85)
- S.G. G| S, S.G. S. - -
(EX. WALL) S RG22 Vi (EX. WALL)
— I — — _ _ _ _ _ __ __ __ L I _ _MAIN FLOOR
— 0-0" (+26.7)
1
EXISTING GRADE EXISTING GRADE REVIEWED
FOR CODE
EXTERIOR ELEVATION - EAST COMPLIANCE

1

1/4" = 1'-Q0"
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_ _ _ _ _ _ _ __MAXBUILDING HEIGHT
51-6" (+78.2)

GARAGE RIDGE HEIGHT
o o o o o 39' - 7" (+66.28)

12
o[ SIDING, PT-1

FASCIA - PT-3

COMPOSITE ROOF
SHINGLES, TYP.

\ JAMES HARDIE SHAKE

NORTHCLAD GS 700
GUTTER W/ METAL

1,
S\

TRIM BOARD,

PT-2

GARAGE PLATE HEIGHT
30' 1-1/2" (+56.825)

TYP PT-3
STORAGE
22'- 10" (+49.53)

JAMES HARDIE

@ | __———JAMES HARDIE
T V-GROOVE SIDING

@ TRIM PT-3

PT-2

A EXISTING GRADE GARAGE
21 - 6" (+48.2)

WINDOW & DOOR

| __————JAMES HARDIE
] V-GROOVE SIDING

E)iISTING GRADE_ STORAGE
14' -7 3/4" (+41.35)

@ GARAGE ELEVATION - EAST

1/4" = 1'-0"

JAMES HARD
SIDING, PT-1

NORTHCLAD

IE SHAKE

GS 700

GUTTER W/ METAL
FASCIA - PT-3

JAMES HARD

B ___ GARAGE RIDGE HEIGHT
39' - 7" (+66.28) -
COMPOSITE ROOF

SHINGLES, TYP.

GARAGE PLATE HEIGHT .
30' 1-1/2" (+56.825)

IE

TRIM, TYP PT-3
| ——JAMES HARDIE

/‘ V-GROOVE SIDING
PT-2

STORAG
22' - 10" (+49.53)

B EXISTIN

G GRADE GARAGE
- 21'- 6" (+48.2)

@ GARAGE ELEVATION - WEST

1/4" = 1'-0"

__STORAGE _
14727 3/4" (+41.35)

B MAX BUILDING HEIGHT
51 - 6" (+78.2)

GARAGE RIDGE HEIGHT

39" - 7" (+66.28)

<@

OMPOSITE ROOF
SHINGLES, TYP.
JAMES HARDIE
TRIM BOARD, TYP
PT-3

WINDOW & DOOR

GARAGE
TRIM PT-3 PLATE HEIGHT
NORTHCLAD GS 30" - 10 1/4" (+57.55)

700 GUTTER W/

METAL FASCIA -
PT-3

6800

-

RAIN LEADER,
TYP MATCH
GUTTER FASCIA

FINISH

JAMES HARDIE
V-GROOVE SIDING
PT-2

| ——— EXISTING GARAGE

2

GARAGE ELEVATION - NORTH

COMPOSITE ROOF
SHINGLES, TYP.

TRIM BOARD, TYP
PT-3

NORTHCLAD GS
700 GUTTER W/
METAL FASCIA -
PT-3

1/4" = 1'-Q0"

DOOR PT-3 STORAGE
o - 22'- 10" (+49.53)
_ _GARAGE
21'-6" (+48.2)

"EXISTING GRADE

<o

.

__STORAGE

14' -7 3/4" (+41.35)

e @

_ GARAGE RIDGE HEIGHT

- 39! _ 7"

<@

_ GARAGE PLATE HEIGHT

RAIN LEADER, TYPA\\

MATCH GUTTER
FASCIA FINISH

JAMES HARDIE
V-GROOVE SIDING
PT-2

N

30'-10 1/4"

<@

B ——

//’

JAMES HARDIE
TRIM BOARD PT-3

IRON RAILING AND

PICKETS W/ WOOD
TRIMMED BALLISTRADE,
PT-3
_ STORAGE
ol L} 10"
iy 22" -
- - _GARAGE
‘<_ 21| _ 6"
= ATTIC
(MAIN HOUSE)

GARAGE ELEVATION - SOUTH

1/4" = 1'-Q0"

19'-0"

STORAGE

14'-7 3/4"

< &

EXISTING GRADE
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7'-8" NEW ADDITION 7'-4" )
" MAX BUILDING
HEIGHT (ABOVE A.B.E.)
30'- 1-1/2" (+66.28)
| NEW DORMER
B B ‘ B ___ GARAGE RIDGE HEIGHT / I
39"- 7" (+66.2)
| —NEWROOF TRUSSES, SEE >
STRUCTURAL o z
W — GUTTER BEYOND E =
S FALSE FRAME NEW DORMOR 2x 2 POWDER a |
c\;: STICK FRAME, SEE STRUCTURAL 5 ROOM 303 <§t
T UNOCCUPIED | NEWGUTTER, FASCIA BOARD Z 304 i
z GARAGE T WITH SOFFIT OVER HANG Z
R-49 BATT INSULATION = =
y - A\ _ (f/ B _ | | B B B w B ATTIC FLOOR
4 T i \ B . GARAGE PLATE HEIGHT EXISTING f’ i j ISTING 19' 0" (+45.7)
& 30'- 10 1/4" (+57.55 . s - ¢
| | 1 ROOF L ROOF ]
" | NEW TRELLIS — L o —
23 NEW FAUX COLUMN, SEE T 0
X " EXTERIORELEVATONS T - (B &
9 A BEDROOM L SITTING Qe = MASTER BEDROOM =
o 2 UNHEATED EXISTING WALL I 203 ] 204 o7 205 o
20 CARAGE EXISTING SLAB ON _ AR = =
05 /GRADE o F——— < E
X< O = ] =
/ o il e S T ' Q | 10'- 0" (+36.7)
> = g EXISTING DRIVEWAY GRADE _ GARAGE 1 = = | o
IR 21"- 6" (+48.2) 3 Z
VARIES O o
BETWEEN [ C 3 Q ® >
2'_10" _ 5!_2" |: (D _ LIJ
2 | A\ DINING HALLWAY DINING 2 % § LIVING | e
0 n " 104 OPEN TO 104 ol 105 1 HR FIRE RATING REQ.
PROPERTY A -0 BEYOND — o WALL 'F' TYPE, SEE
| LINE EXISTING 2 4-7 A2.0 FOR ASSEMBLY A\
SETBACK = EXISTING /I
SETBACK
EXISTING
BUILDING SECTION @ GARAGE : A— f MAIN FLOOR
3 PROJECT 0'-0" ( +26.7)
| 1/4" = 1'-0"
‘ P, P T e e TR e T e e o e e e M e M Ml M e Tl e BN T T 1 I
COMPOSITE SHINGLES SouTH NOTE. PROPE
n AR GAP PROPERTY SEE LONGITUDINAL SECTION AND WALL SECTION FOR PROPERTY
an o LINE ASSEMBLY/MATERIAL CALL OUTS LINE
2" SHEATHING
CEILING JOIST, SEE STRUCTURAL A\
R-49 BATT INSULATIONN @ VAULTED CEILINGS
3" GYPSUM BOARD
TRANSVERSE BUILDING SECTION
@ PLATE HEIGHT GUTTER { 2 OUTLINE OF
| AGE BEYOND
5 1/4" = 1'-0" e
= ROOF ASSEMBLY
FASCIA BOARD I | COMPOSITE SHINGLES
= 3" SHEATHING A
SOFFIT OVER-HANG = R-49 BATT INSULATION @ VAULTglI;)A%FEI;INGS
W/ CONTINUOUS VENT | R-49 BATT INSULATION @ ATTIC
= I GYPSUM BOARD @ VAULTED CEILING
\
|
NOTE: SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR o MAX BUILDING HEIGHT (ABOVE A.B.E.)
SPECIFIC WALL TYPES AND } \ / o o o o o o 30' - 1-1/2" (+66.28)
CALLOUTS | |
\
|
\
WALL ASSEMBLY | | |
SIDING, SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS } o L ] -
WATERPROOF MEMEBRANE | i i I
3" SHEATHING ‘ N N Z5
WALL STUDS, SEE WALL TYPES | =A
R-21 BATT INSULATION | BONUS ELEVATOR ENTRY -
lu | -
1" GYPSUM BOARD ‘ 308 SHAFT 301 ®3
|| —T GRADE @ GARAGE
] ‘ 21'- 6" (+48.2)
SUBFLOOR - — g | [ (] ATTIC FLOOR
— T S 19'- 0" (+45.7)
— — — — 4
a o —— 1 Y1 FLoor AssEMBLY
—— 3/4" PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR
FLOOR ASSEMBLY | ¥ © FLOOR JOIST, SEE STRUCTURAL
\ Z ) In
3" SUBFLOORING | = ”DC SITTING .25 HALLWAY CLOSET TOILET I" GYPSUM BOARD @ CEILING
FLOOR JOIST, SEE STRUCTURAL ‘ 5 204 ; B = 200 207 207
" GYPSUM BOARD | » S e~ RETAINING WALL
| O o % PER STRUCT. EXISTING GRADE
~ =
|
| % | | PAVERS OR
| — L | | | /: CONCRETE SLAB UPPER FLOOR
| - D W 10' - 0" (+36.7)
: — e
| g L ‘ Tl Il
-~ T 99ra= -+ 49 9 0 Bt L __ |
} kﬂ % ® ol e
T
| n A
! . X 5, =
| DINING 2 = BATH LAUNDRY T
| N 104 @l ~ 106 100 -
| —
| SN = EXISTING & -
| JOINT |
\ NEWSUB FLOOF@\\
TO ALIGN | EXISITNG
C: SLAB ON GRADE, SEE STRUCTURAL ‘ - L . 7 | Iy B B B B B B MAIN FLOOR
z A | N PROJECT 0'-0" ( +26.7)
= EXISTING FLOOR ASSEMBLY—{-{ | T NEW FOUNDATION ASSEMBLY
© i UNDERLAYMENT ] L g e ol Pt e FOOR
2X6 T&G DECKING el I I ) Ll I el
4X8 BEAMS ON 4X4 POST ON Sl ] 4"gONCSRETE Sé_AB ON GRADE, SEE STRUCTURAL
16SF FOOTINGS X 8" DEEP RIGID INSULATION
CONCRETE FOOTINGS EXISTING FOUNDATION STRUCTURE NEW FOUNDATION SEE STRUCTURE REVIEWED
R-30 BATT INSULATION FOR CODE
COMPLIANCE
April 25, 2018
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1 I_Oll
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(A)denotes "Frame elevator shaft per

the manufacturer's specifications, in x Denotes (2) 2x6 or (3)
detail[D6/and connect to the roof per 2>i4 StUthOSt_, ’fypleﬂzj
detail D7" Overhang extents unless otherwise note
ﬁ g
\ /
\ /
\, 7
\ //
\ : L/
\ . 2x10 HF#2 @ 24" o.c. typical b
\ Hip .
§ roof joists /
| /
\ ‘\_\E /
\ | K
\\' 4x12 DF#2 hip beam, 4x12 DF#2 hip beam, i/
\\/ cantilever up to 6' cantilever up to 6 \/ /
7
4x8 DF#2, N / mL
cantilever
1.5' max a \ — 6x6 post (2) 2x6 6x6 post /7&7[/ it oost
\\. N )( = HF#2 g \ P
\
_ __\_
"\ 4x8 DF#2
4x4 post —
-1/4x11-1/4 PSL
6x6 post from ridge San/t”’;ver ;_5. SL. 5-1/4x11-1/4 PSL, e

/é}/'* o header cantilever 6' 5-1/4x9-1/2 PSL — | 6x6 post
> N ~ from ridge to
4x6 post % 7/ h
S A A N 7 S 7 eader

6x6 post from ridge Ridge |
to header |
P % 5-1/4x9-1/2 PSL \69\%5# £
Garage roof outline was removed F‘/ 6x10 DE#2 — [
4x4 post ——1__| g (2) 2x6 X \ 4x6 DF post
i~ B ! HF#2 4x8 DF#2
/4 o E /
| ey
4x8 DF#2,
cantilever 1.5' 7 // 6x6 post 6x6 post \%\V/Y\ 4x4 post
max / 7 \
// !
/ e
/ \
/ 4x12 DF#2 hip beam, \
/ cantilever up to © 4x12 DF#2 hip beam, /
Q cantilever up to 6' \
B
4 X
Ji \
/ \
4 \
/ \ 80
2T E
58 8
N EER g
5220
Gess
Roof Framing and 3rd Floor Wall Plan T %
1/4" = 1'-0 8¢
Top-mount railing by Second floor Shear wall sheathing with edge Second floor Shear wall sheathing with edge o
others \ exterior wall nailing and blocking per shear shear wall nailing and blocking per shear O o
w wall schedule _ o wall schedule S o
At railing posts, provide solid Plate nailing per shear Diaphragm sheathing with edge Plate nailing per shear |y | o S o
1x decki th 16" 2x_ blocking between beams wall schedule \\ nalllllngr?néj ?Iocklng per shear wall schedule D|§Iphragrg ;reit.hlng W|thhedge 3 S <;t
x_ decking wi - wall schedule nailing and blocking per shear Z
o.c. span rating \r/]v:iln r,1°£J3(é)1ne’2)cph end and deck SeCOPd floor ‘ ‘ Secoprg r?]?r?gr \ / wall schedule CE < 'g
raming j% Provide 2x4 walls over j% AT s S
\ each joist for lower 4x_ Beam or blocking /E b ~< Floor joist over wall below £ o 2
- ‘ { | roof overframing per plan, provide D~ A35 per shear 38
hangers or A35 to _ wall schedule T o
K dAP - | Beam per plan Shear wall ;I)er " joists each end, as First ‘L Shear wall sheathing with edge Q2 =
Beam per plan — plan L applicable floor | “— nailing and blocking per shear <

Permit

34" = 10 i

- Discontinuous Shear Wall Detail wall " wall schedule
Skyway Detalil
D1 }3//4" y= 1'-0" e 34" = 1-0" D3 Shear Wall Offset Detail Rogisions:

Date:

ReviEwep (07/18/17
FOR CODE

COMPLIANCE "

October 17, 2018
REVISION 2 S1




(Adenotes "Frame elevator shaft per

the manufacturer's specifications, in x Denotes (2) 2x6 or (3)
detail[D6]and connect to the roof per 2x4 stud post, typical,
detail D7" Overhang extents unless otherwise noted
\ /
\ /
\, 7
\\ /
\\ o 2x10 HF#2 @ 24" o.c. typical %
% 'P roof joists /
\
\ _\—\6 //
i /
\ 4x12 DF#2 hip beam, 4x12 DF#2 hip beam, //
\\/ cantilever up fo 6' cantilever up to &' \7/ :
4x8 DF#2, i // /
tl L
CT5! ?r\,/ae; 27"\ 6x6 post (2) 2x6 6x6 post - | |,
X o HF#2 —r— |
T = Zamit %
a7 4x8 DF#2
4x4 post 5-1/4x11-1/4 PSL
| 6x6 post from ridge ~ oovilever 7.5' 5-1/4x11-1/4 PSL, |
L./Q o header : Dﬁ\_ cantilever 6' 5-1/4x9-1/2 PSL
ridge to
R = _iXG_pojt ______ Z'. - - | header
% 6x6 post from ridge %
to header
|
}k/@/' 5-1/4x9-1/2 PSL
Garage roof outline was removed / N—
4x4 post (2) 2x6 6x10 DF#2 \ 4x6 DF po
R S Z HF#2 4x8 DF#2
4x8 DF#2,
cantilever 1.5' N,/ 6x6 post 6x6 t/ x4 post
/
max ] ; \
) am
i W\
/ \
/ 4x Ip beam, ‘
/ rupto6 4x12 DF#2 hip beam,
cantilever up to 6' \
\
\
\
\ 8,
=° ¢
58 8
as
Tus g
2 DeES
| Roof Framing and 3rd Floor Wall Plan £T %
TSP TR 2@ ©
| 1/4" = 1'-0 £
Top-mount railing b Second Sh.eTar wall sheathing with edge Second floor Shear wall sheathing with edge o
othe ex nalllllng r?n(;j tIJIocklng per shear shear wall _\Lv nailing and blocking per shear "é e
. wall schedule _ _ _ wall schedule o 9
At rail osts, provide solid P per shear E/i r[‘);?"pnhrzgnrg gn)e(:?(’?zlng glghhzg?e Plate nailing per shear / Diaoh heathi th ed S Ha
gk w > e AN vt bk e " e 335
~ 0.c. span rati th A34 e d deck econd floor - - Second floor B — wall schedule o i °
- ling on top framing j% | Provide 2x4 walls over framing j% 1 /1 | &3 S
L 1Al m —
\ each joist for lower 4x_ Beam or blocking /g 3 X‘?\v Floor joist over wall below = = %’
— == — - roof overframing per plan, provide = A35 per shear 583
AVl AV sh I hangers or A35 to . wall schedule T 5
Beam per plan earwa Fl)aer: —1 joists each end, as First Shear wall sheathing with edge Q =
Beam per plan P —\ - applicable roo|1 | .|l nailing and blocking per shear Z
: : : wa
Skyway Detail P2 Discontinuous Shear Wall Detail wall schedule
D1 "= 1" 3/4" = 1-0° Shear Wall Offset Detail Revisions:
3/4" = 1'-0 D3 /2,02-01-18
3/4" = 1'-0"
REVIEWED Date:
FOR CODE 07/18/17
COMPLIANCE
April 25,2018 Sheet:
SITE COPY
S1




(Adenotes "Frame elevator

shaft per the manufacturer's _ %
= Denotes (2) 2x6 or (3) specifications, in detail D6" SW1(41") around window L B s oo
2x4 stud post, typical, Sv?r:sgv?/%re‘f;:l around s 1o . . .
unless otherwise noted DUS D5 (2) 2x8 b4 D5 - o below Typical Hoistway Construction
: DS(X) denotes a i /%KHF#Z 7 / Construction & Rail Backing Details -
horizontal CMSTC16 drag - - - Hydraulic Drive, In-Line Gear Drive, and Winding Drum Drive (Winding Drum Under 30° of Travel]
strut of length X at the line | .
. " "o SW3 (5.25' : 2) CS16 f b
indicated, per note "DS" in (5.25) A\ / Block and nail N / \ ! D5 §0)4x6 pos:O;nn difor?n
the structural notes and \L N\ / d'apsw19%per \Ope” to above - \ h; post to beam below
the drag strut typical Open to abov
detail 9 yp HDU5 j% X 7 shaded area N P / s \
. | X
1 \ ( Ile#z \ 5-1/4)(11_1/4 PSL’ Typical Rail Backing
2) 2 8 | >< d:\ Cantile er 3 5' Construction
(2) 2x8 | . [ T :
HF#2 Double joist over door \ L e
‘ \69\ / / \ ’§—g| ‘ 6X6 pOST MWQLBACK\NG
v | / N g | Upside-down N
u - HHUS5.50/10 i
Line of driven piles per ’ — U210-2 - 3-1/2x41-1/4 PSL | P D4 hanger ’ s
detailSH1] 2x12 HF#2 @ 16" o.c. f / | D4 ang 1 I
6x6 post ] L S R i
6x6 DF post w/ CC 1 oros o S | LA~ [t ) e
gggngr;scee\p and PB = ‘ (2) 2x - DS(22) | steel moment frame v ‘ ‘ 4x10,DF#2, 6' long f/ﬁ‘ﬁ UL
3-1/2 x 11-1/4 PSL detail S13) | T
\ per ae
h\g} ‘ U210'2 \ ‘ 3 1/2 9 1/2 PSL / Egﬁ;ﬁﬂg Details of ) . " §
HUC612 g 6x12 DF#1 : — o - eX9 W e 1 (|
— === sor === ms== : A 4x12 DF#1, |  2x12 HF#2 @ S10 L / HUC410 each end e, |-
HU412 hanger { 15' long 16" o.c. typical | all
‘ | rywa L
HUC412§i 111, |412DpF1 S N C$816 floor joists ‘ 212 HE#2 @ 16 /PN )
1 HUG12 hanger X 0.C., 1904
Stte)p.(sj up, overfrgmde S 14x12DF#1 )  _ RU6G12 hanger SW1 (5') —|OPen to above |- 4x6 post \6 | AN — okay to trim down to 9-1/4" CTATIC RAIL
ri j]e-as-nie-e-. L N ‘ | | ) deep for slope o REACTION
1 HUCe12 —7 6x12 DF#1 ‘ —i | L s
CcS1e —<Open to above —DS(11) | - DS(30") N i Sicins T
6X6 pOSt - — ‘ ‘ ¥ SN pit F\oor/ ‘@ .
| DS(22' | ol
p 1 OF lodaor u/ _ == == == f (22) T 4x10 DF#2, 6' long
|
(;) 1/4X3'?/§eSrDV\‘/Q" ~ _— === K Upside-down Tupical Hoisfwak!
screws @ 16" o.c. cs16 -~ - | |  HHUS5.50/10 Construction Defails
%4 J{ —_ £ — T~ i || hanger Note: Detail is from the
é — ~ I ‘ '
| 6x8 DF#2 below \ \ \ . . v 66 posk manufacturer's product
l e tI;rldgfi bealr%S. | SW1 (10.75") }2)/2x8 | i (2) 2x8 HF#2 4 1 doc:cjmtentat'|on. R?‘ert’go thef n
l . | I"OVI_ e SOli \ \ HF#2 L @ s | manurac urer§ Speci I.CG iIons 1or
l 7 blocking between HF#2 | % - C . — | further information.
S~ LT  bridge beams gl s b % | ppese I ~. Opentoabove - | 5-1/4x11-1/4 PSL :
— =k - | Open to abo% >< N e I:[j / Cant”e\(er 3.5 D6 Elevator Shaft Detall
> Connect new Y /B/V-G}, N A 1"
~ foundation to X AN 4/%: RN D5| |
~ existing per note HDUS5 7 / . SW1(9) - N o
~ "NF" in the ‘ e L \ e ™~ ‘
- | structural notes : ~ N
R | SW3 (5.25" —1 4 N P | (2) CS16 from beam
o . 14 D5| _| D4 |_ D5| ~—— to 4x6 post, and from
N ttob bel
S ' HDU5 . \ CS16] (2) 2x8 Lo | o pos qo eam below :
~ l ‘ HF#2 SW1(41") around window cS16 t¢ b g .
— hear wall around eam 5% o
gy | pers . 8 3
T | Seegarage on sheet S5 ‘ window detail below ‘ ‘é’g 9
===~ 77 - 2x_ blocking with Roof joists per g g8 E
- ‘ T A35 3 sides plan, double roof SEND
joist over parallel Loe s
. — AN »n
|| Garagfop;?]';;"t’assfsmoved N Birdmouth joists over wall 2289
perpendicular wall 5L2E
: : Nea S
3rd Floor Framing and 2nd Floor Wall Plan -: Al
n — l_ n ] 2 8 (0]
1/4 1-0 Laminated (.2) 2x10 and =g A35 or LTP4 from top S
(2) 2x4 rail support as | plate to double joist at
needed per detail D6, / 24" o.C.
_ _ _ Provide A34 each end of 8
_ _ Roof framing, birdmouth Diaphragm sheathing with edge rail support to double top Parallel wall per detail D6 c S
Roof framing, birdmouth Iat nailing and blocking per shear plate _ _ Q
over plate . : : over plate wall schedule Perpendicular wall per detail D6 go (l-g P-4
Diaphragm sheathing with edge D o <
nailing and blocking per shear : : o >
| ahodul gp = | Elevator To Roof Connection Detail Lz=
= wall schedule Roof blocking, see D7 3/4" = 1'-0" c s =
Roof blocking, see A35 ber shear roof blocking detail © > =
roof blocking detail P €St
wall schedule =00 O
Third floor framing | - % © g
3rd floor framing / | Qo =
Rim joist beyond ] \ Provide 6' long horizontal CMSTC16, <
‘ A35 per shear , : : centered on the transition from detail
| . T wall Echedule Provide 2x10 blocking with A34 D4 to detail D5
Plate nailing per sh I sheathing with ed each side for (3) stud bays each — Revisions:
shear wall schedule \ '?ar wadsbleak. g he 9e side of 3rd floor framing. AN %ﬁ;ﬁ&
Ll nalling and blocking per shear Shear wall sheathing with edge AN
Second wall schedule Second floor wall nailing and blocking per shear
floor wall wall schedule Date:
D4 Roof To Wall Detail 1 D5 Roof To Wall Detail 2 JFORCODE qoi;
3/4" = 1'-0" 3/4" = 1'-0" October 17,2018 | g
REVISION 2




(Adenotes "Frame elevator
shaft per the manufacturer's

A
per the m . . . <+ SYMMETR
= Denotes (2) 2x6 or (3) specifications, in detail D6" SW1(41) around window Y Y
2x4 stud post, typical, Sv?r: ;;‘V?l"‘(‘;e‘;‘:i‘l” around
unless otherwise noted 2) 2x8 | CS16t0 i
OS(X) denoies 2 wous 05 B o s L beambelow Typical Hoistway Construct
7 \ R Constr il Backing Details -
h:)rltzo?’;al Ctl\rﬁli-r(ilﬁ dlrag } - - \ S rive, In-Line Gear Drive, and Winding Drum (Winding Drum Under 30’ of Travel)
strut of leng at the line ,
indicated, per note "DS" in SW3 (5.25) A A / Block and nail - N / \ ; DS }?ﬁ? Lf,;{";“ng?fonﬁn
the structural notes and | \ / d'a%rv\?f’”éper Open to above \ - post to beam below
i Open to abov
’:jheetac?lrag strut typical DUS A \Op (4 shaded area N y .
. i \ / (22”?;2 \ ! 5-1/4X"1'1/4 PSL il Backing
(2) 2x8 < 4/ cantileyer 3.5! crion
HE#D | Double joist gver door \ o
‘\69\ / / \ ’\S—g\ \ 6X6 p ‘TNF”’O ING
P . p N I . W < ] N S
‘L \ N Upside-down. ~ T B = ||| AU
. - i 3.1 2)41_1 4 PSL HHUSS5.50/10% » N o e A T
Now refaining wall per 2x12 HF#2 @ 16" o.c. g U210-2 3 // 4 PS N 4 hanger % 0 sl o=
detai 2x8 | N i <
66 DF oo 6x6 post HF#Q‘ / fDoubIe joists N B _%_l - - 0 ‘L‘_\,”
X post w, s @ NI
column cap and PB _ _ : | (2) 2x8 = DS(22)) 4x10,DF 7B ) s {
post base 3-1/2 x 11-1/4 PSL 0 | / Steel mome g 7 - Y
? @ — \‘ ‘ k\{} : U21 0-2 p | | Construction Details of
HUCB12 — 6x12 DF#1 i | 4 o 3-1/2x3-1/2\ gl wi T
o i 1 G R e et | A 4x12 DF 12 HF#2 S10 o / HUCA410 each end 1
I R O - I-LLJ412EaneL | ‘ TL N @/ | V15 I 16" o'.c..t | |\| /Drwa”\‘ o
HUC412 v | 4x12 DF#1 ‘ ‘ CH16 loor | ' 2x12 HE#2 @I o.c =L .
4x12 DF#1 HU612 hanger Ly R 190#
Stepe up, overframe I o R R e e b o SW1 (5 —/|OPen to above |/ 4x6 P | | _ okay to trim down to 9-1/4" el
J S el I N . | | é y | | deep for slo Alow fo ™ REACTION
~ ~ 71 THUCB12 6x12 DF#1 \ 3 | N e NS
| DS(43' pen to abovy 5 | ) - DS(30' ST e |
: 6X6 pOSt ‘ ( ) E1lj41D('|):#1 : | ( ) < ‘ {:‘: N Pit FI / Cemerl_‘i?."a:: -
| j\% DS(22|) | | . - Y s .y % i -
— — |- , 6" lon
'| x12 DF ledger w/ ] J . .
A (2) 1/4x3-1/2 SDS — — e T Upside- Typical H0|sfwa\!
‘\ 7 crews @ 16" o.c. — - HH Construction Details
e —
) = | 2 Note: Detail is from the -
R 6x8 DF#2 below \ - — 6 manufacturer's product
_ bridge beams. N documentation. Refer to the Symmetry€levator.com | 877-375-1428 15
Brou . < (2) 2x8 HF#2 | , el
| rovide solid N - | manufacturer's specifications for
| blocking between C |_ o — further information.
bridge beams C Opén to above 1
| N ~ | 5-1/4x11-1/4 PSL, :
| ~ cantieyer 3.5 D6 Elevator Shaft Detall
C t ~ '
|| fo?Jrr:rc]lzct;iorr:etV(\)l o e ; D5 | 1
- | —— existing per note ~ =
- ] | "NF" in the 7’ h |
- | structural no 7 o (2) C816 from b
~ | / ~ |l rom beam
~ | D4 D3| . to 4x6 post, and from
~ } | HDUS 2x8 Lo . post qo beam below -
~ | HF#2 SW1(41') around window Cst6 16 b § o
— per shear wall around eam 55 5
; —_— — ee garage on sheet S5 window detail below ‘ fg% . ;,’,
= . £=R%
R 2x_ blocking with RIOOfJg'Stglper f 8o% 8
'\ A35 3 sides ptan, double roo 2385
5 | 4 joist over parallel suS g
heot os -/ N Birdmouth joists over wall 2289
perpendicular wall 528 £
. ok
3rd Floor Framing and 2nd Floor Wall Plan £C %
n o l_ n 2 8 [0
g 1/4 10" Laminated (2) 2x10 and - A35 or LTP4 from top 3
(2) 2dX4dral| SngQIWD%S / plate to double joist at
needed per detail D6, 24" o.C.
, _ _ Provide A34 each end of % 8
, Roof framing, birdmouth Diaphragm sheathing with edge rail support to double top Parallel wall per detail D6 c 9
Roof fram irdmouth over plate nailing and blocking per shear plate P dicul I detaillD6 QR
. . : erpendicular wall per detai O
er plate Diaphragm sheathing with ed wall schedule P P =0 2
nailing and blocking per s . . Q >
2 9P < _ Elevator To Roof Connection Detall oy < =
wall le Roof blocking, see D7 34" = 1-0" - < T
Roof blo roof blocking detail - B cos
: A35 per shear 2}
roof detail P col
wall schedule =R 0
Third floor framing _ - (R
: © )
3rd floor framing / | QO s
Rim joist . . =
J beyond ] \ Provide 6' long horizontal CMSTC16, Z
A35 per shear . : : centered on the transition from detail
N I P hedul Provide 2x10 blocking with A34 D4 to detail D5
Plate nailing per wall schedule ) o detai
: : each side for (3) stud bays each — P ——
shear wall schedule \ Shear wall sheathlng with edge side of 3rd floor framing ZV(I)ZI-CC)):ZB
N ; . AN . '
——/ na'“ng :ng ?Iocklng per shear Shear wall sheathing with edge
Second wall scheduie Second floor wall nailing and blocking per shear
floor wall REVIEWED Date:
wall schedule FOR CODE 07/18/17
. . COMPLIANCE
Roof To Wall Detail 1 Roof To Wall Detalil 2 April 25, 2018 Sheet:
D4 3/4" ) 1 |_0" D5 3/4" — 1 I_O" SITE COPY




At the shaded area, block

[ﬁl 77777 fﬂ and nall dlaphragm er Overframe I’OOf per nOte "OF" |n gXD6U[;F pOSt W/
‘ Shaded walls denof HDUS SW?2 and detail D2 the structural notes = Denotes (2) 2x6 or (3)
adeda walls denotes . i
| existing walls o romain 2 2x6 i~ SW2 (21.5) . N / o (2) 266 HF#2 2x4 stud post, typical,
Permanent | HEy ~RZZ77F, 7% /YT( o unless otherwise noted
Site retaining . | % DS(X') denotes a
— shoring wall | N \_ CS16 from beam to post -
/ wall per F17 | 6x6 DF post \Ji ‘ HDUS hold down ’ horizontal CMSTC16 drag
S B XL rE-----""xX---"--"F - 4d — 7 - - &—F ix12DF#2 4% 7x11-14PSL . ﬁDBZi ****** f‘g - strut of length X at the line
‘ | I HU412 indicated, per note "DS" in
L4x4x1/4" angle | HU412 the structural notes and
. | " | HHUS7.25/10 _ | )
for lagging H enotes "Frame elevator shaft | 2x12 HF#2 @ 16" | HHUS7.25/10 }/_ 4x12 DF#ﬁZ the drag strut typical
support, bolt to per the manufacturer's | Al i 1 -
M . | e ; o o.c. typical joists | detail.
pile with 5/8 ‘ specifications, in detail D6 | | \ 4x12 DL#Z
bolts @ 24" | I
o.c., typical " ? n K "\ 5-1/4x11-1/4 PSL 3-1/2x11-1/4 PSL S : |
‘ F17 | . HUC412 HUC412 welded to | S
' retaini | Ided to — | /~ 4X6 DF post steel post cantilever 1.5
| 4' retaining wall ‘ - — we s7]
| steel beam | 6x6 b t
_— parallel to | | W10x49 ! X0 pos
| 4 house [F3] HDU5 —all . — teel beam =! i
a Gravel Fil HUCQ412 } | steel bea 2 -
| [+ '/L SW2 (9" 6x6 DF | |
| 4x12 DF#2 | 5-1/4x11-1/4 | post ‘ | HSS4x4%1/4
W8x35 driven | PSL | 4x12 DF# ﬁ iiiii D) <, | |steel post 5-1/4x11-1/4 PSL w/
piles @ 4' 0.c. — =~ — — — Y | -/ » s igN 2 rsa i HUC612 each end
per detail SH1 | e — N A |
X T | 4x6 DF #2 —"lal :
° \ X
| ¢ | || SW | Steel moment frame __+/ Existing foundation —»
| HF3 || D3} ; / (6.5 | per detail 9 _
W — C isim || HDUS st | 14" (4) 1/2"x3.75" Titen HD
8' high permanent | Ko~ | | . et e — HDU5 T anchors, in 10"x10" square
i1 DFH | | | abe eo < Double joist 3/8" thick steel
H X | N f / 1 A diagonal brace ] 12"x12"x3/8" thick
J HDUS5 1
" oSot HUCH;H412 o G = = = ;‘ l? DF&L 5-1/4x11-1/4 PSL w/ HHUS 14" | steelplate
Hoo AN 4 ] o Opento above 5.50/10 each end : . o
————— - . . \ o 24 >$t2h4(§;i4dbeep | 4x12 | 4x6 post~ —_ <p | 6" long pile coupling insert, to fit in 3"
ooting wi ars ] u210-2 ' '
piles. Provide plinth il ‘ ‘\E Double joist {' | |
- - — = = er detail |[F1 | B~ — — = — 7 — — '3 = — — . : f -
per detail F1 iy \ 7 p 1| Pile Support of Existing Foundation
— — o \ U210-2 " el
| RY) 5-1/2x11- W10x39 steel 3/4" = 1'-0
4X6 post | =T ET——— — & e 77 /4 PSL beam | 646 post
| " | ¢
HDUS - DQuble joist | é’;ﬁtDF | HUC612 welded to h
* SW2 (5') - | | steel post  |/S7] |
. L - : (2) CS16 HHUSS5.50/10 | 4x12 DF#2,
6' high temporary ‘ CS16 beam to post, | \ ol ~ cantilever 1.5'
shoring Wall HDUS5 hold down swid | | — 5-1/4x11-1/4 PSL ;
' [F3] : Double joist | | N |
® - - | ¢ (8.33) under shear wall |
3" diameter piles W8x35 driven piles @ | CMSTC16 to beam below .0 | ‘ |
per detail[P1, at4' | 6"0.c. per detail SH1 | | — U2105 | 4x12 DF#2
/ -
0-C. | j# | - HHUS410 f/ |
Bolt L4x4x1/4 angle to concrete CS16 beam to postand as _ | | | 7 .
wall with 5/8'x6" anchors @ 24" 0.c. "~ hold down | D2] | _— Doublg joist
‘ gk —ee— e s 7 — | - — — — — — — | — L}
~ See garage on | T Double joist — % k A NG @
sheet S5 F17 ? | /ﬁ N A ‘ So
| | B TR 7 AR U210-2 gx 8
‘ .
] T TTH 4x6 DF#2 =" (2) 2x6 HF#2 —1 \ / N \\ - & N DX PoStwl T (2) 2x6 HF#2 gsac
: : — HDU5 / T T o0
‘ ' Q = 1 €
North a.nd South garage plleS ma Site retaining walls F17 ‘ At the shaded area, block and 6x6 pOStj SW2 (22.5) I £% N
be omitted by the geotech, based per F17__ ‘ nail diaphragm per SW2 and Overframe roof per note "OF" in A 5829
on soil conditions. Garage plan was moyed . detail D2 3-1/2x11-1/4 PSL the structural notes @ N SUR g
to sheet S5 ermanent shoring wall - 0 5o 3 Q
S o€
. heE S
2nd Floor Framing and 1st Floor Wall Plan gt «
1/4" — 1 |_O|| % é aE>
@)
0
#4 @ 18" o.cC. S §
P.T. plate horizontal bars \ ] cWR
4 @ 18" o.c. vert N | N od
P.T. 2x10 DF ledger w/ (2) #4 @ 18" o.c. vertical i Q==
o " bars, hook into footing - U lab n'd -
5/8"x7" A.B. @ 16" o.c. (2) bars at top pper siab on = 'g
New framing B 5 grade, 4" thick % g <
LIN with #3 bars I
verplan T W Slab on grade g in #3 each@ é ST
. . X 5 RSN | _o L . . m 8 8
;2 min, Jt | [ — ﬁgri@iblc: rﬁalo-c- Lower slab on o way T 3
max . grade : 2 =
Crawlspace 10.[ #4 @ 18" o.c. vertical, 8" <
grade hook into footing 10" -
" " 5u «
LL—J‘ (3) #4 barS nAn AN Revisions:
continuous 66"6", AF;ermit
) ] ] ] Rev/RFI04
F 1 New Foundation Detail FD Entry Foundation Detall 10:05-18
n — ' n n — ' n Date:
1/2 1-0 1/2 1-0 ST D
FORCODE
COMPLIANCE ©"*°"
October 17,2018
REVISION 2 S3




At the shaded area, block

and nail diaphragm per Overframe roof per note "OF" in gXDGUD5F post w/
HDUS \ SW2 and detail D2 the structural notes = Denotes (2) 2x6 or (3)
Shaded walls denotes i
e . SW2 (21.5' K / 2) 2x6 HF#2 2x4 stud post, typical,
Site retaining existing walls to remain \ 2P — i e / 2 unless otherwise noted
wall per F16 - Site retaining < > ~x i N\ DS(X') denotes a
wall per F15 | \
g S\ 6x6 DF post A5 \__ CS16 ftom beam to post, horizontal CMSTC16 drag
o ooxeerpost o oy o HDUS hold down :
|~ 4x12 DF#2 | 7x11-1/4 PSL %TDE/ : strut of length X at the line
- L - HU412 | indicated, per note "DS" i
- i HU412 the structural notes a
Site retaining | HHUS7.25/10 -
F16 wall per F14 (A)denotes "Frame elevator 2x12 HF#2 @ 16" | ' HHUS7.25/10 - 4x12 DF#2 the drag strut typ
shaft per the manufacturer's o.c. typical joists | 3/'“{ \ detail.
specifications, in detail D6" o 412 DL#z
? F14 . "\ 5-1/4x11-1/4 PSL 3-1/2x11-1/4 PSL I |
4x12 DF#2
F14 m HUC412 | HUC412 welded to | — . ",
welded to | 4x6 DF post steel post 7] cantilever 1.5
Site retaining — — steel beam7 | 6x6 b
— W10x49 | 6X6 post
wall per F13 \ @ ¢ HDUS sy ' — ‘ steel beam A T ‘
|
HUCQ412 - SW2(9) 6x6 DF ‘ |
oo o | 5-1/4x11-1/4 | post ‘ SSaxdx1/4 |
24"x24°x12" deep 4x12 DFE#2 PSL 4x12 DF# steel post 5- PSL w/
X —\ LR - —
footing with (3) #4 DS(15') —f I 2 u T | each end
bars each way. —, Ny = 0 - a [S4] ‘ 33
Provide plinth per ] |
detail \\ 4x6 DF #[? ‘/63/' SW' | Steel moment frame _#/
2" piles per detail F2 —~_ [F3] | D3] y / (6.5 | per detail [S13
Provide joint between v P Sim | ¢ ADbUS ‘ | HDU5 S
vide joi w d O O . i) ;
skybridge retaining S \2\5 o o ‘\6 Double joist ~ ¢ SW2 (6 4x6 bost ‘
wall and landscape d o o o ofs HU412 —| | | ; ento . Double joist ‘
retaining wall  [F2] 4T 1o o o o 4x12 DF#2 | f /ab e &K ‘
9412 ° % © o, Hous WAL 4X10DRN  5.1/4x11- HHUS
1T — | post
‘ HUC?41122 ‘ Z 4x6 post- Opeito above | 5.50/ d
Provide 8"x8" x12 | - \ u210-2 |
M concrete plinth with | DF#2 |l 4210-2 . 3 SW235 53
(2) #4 vertical bars | Double joist {'
- - — = from footing to post 24"x24"x12" ‘\\E e — — ? — — - — — -
>_< above eep footing with 4x6 post | | | U210.2 | |
(3) #4 bars each N Y -1/2x11- W10x39 steel -
way. Provide HDUS 11 T 4{§F7 1/4PSL _ eam
linth per detail / 4
SW2 (5') DQquble joist | | H
| | steel post
HDU5 : D3 ; CS16 HHUSS.50/10 | F#2,
CS16 beam t 'y \ ~ cantilever 1.5!
HDUS | | 5 Aiax114/4 PSL — |
[F3] 33| I Doublejoist | | =
% ' under r wall
to beam b 4 |
i ' U2 ‘ | DF#2
- HHUS
CS16 beam to post and as | o
id down 4x6 post D2 _— Double joist
4 ey B R = L -
\ See garage on < Joist —11 K\\\i NN ) g
) L
| sheet S5 e retaining A X7 l\ U210-2 § g :
=== all per F1 o O
4x6 6x6 post w/ ~ (2) 2x6 HF#2 Ty
(2) 2x6HF#2 1 S N\ % B o —HDU5 3ol 8
-|ed-8harfI ed area, bSISV d 6x6 post - Overframe roof per note "OF" in A §§ '§> g
nail diaphragm per wa g x
olan was moved detail 3-1/2x11-1/4 PSL  the structural notes N sy 8
L to sheet S5 2 E 2£09
. BeES
2nd Floor Framing and 1st Floor Wall Plan £- %
& 1/4!! — 1!_0!! §8 @
o
o
#4 " 0.C. S S
horizon cuwg
P.T. plate | . DO«
# @ 1 .C. vertical @ :% <
5/%3)()1( ;)"I?A\Féecge{éa//o(i) bars, hook into footing Upper slab on o < 'g"
B. c ~ ~(2)bats at top ||| grade, 4" thick 525
New framing T N with #3 bars @ ]
ngr & 2 , £ o
perplan —a S grade = |l 18" 0.c. each 5 D §
- (]
18" min, I | #4 0.C. b on ® way g g
24" max horizo rade =
Crawlspace /| [ [ ° #4 @ 18" vertical, 6 <
10 i) _ ragian
grade [ [~ hook into fo 10" B
éu 8" 5" (3) #4 b | Revisions:
ars 6" 6" 6" .
. 02-01-18
continuous _ e _ _ 2\
New Foundation Detalil Entry Foundation Detall
F 1 "o AN F2 "o AN REVIEWED Date:
12" = 1'-0 172" = 1'-0 FOR CODE 07/18/17
COMPLIANCE
April 25,2018 Sheet:
SITE COPY




_ ‘ % Denotes (2) 2x6 _Or (3) Note: Pile and bracket may be
Shading denotes existing Piles @ 4.5"0.c. Remove existing beam 2x4 stud pOSt_a typical, on interior or exterior of footing
foundations to remain lines, posts, and footings unless otherwise noted
Piles @ 4.5' 0.c o e D.q °N° NF Denotes connection Anchor bolts per
[ NF - . - o of new foundation to shear wall schedule, A
| = / ) piles @ N Pilexigtig.per note "NF" in notch rim joist to fit < Wall above
] piles @ post the structural notes anchors as needed i :
: = Sl o o o B oing pet
lNew Sermanent 7 - . . New P.T. 3x4 plate ~ &, = plan
Shoring Wa”, 2" piles @ 39" N 1_3/4 7_1/4 LVL 12u 24" |Ong ichi H ;‘A:“ "
see plan above .,f o.c. per/F3 m ew X @ 0-c. foundation Existing foundation 4»} S12 | -
° I3 Piles @ 6' 0.c. — — _ _ extension 1/4" Fosgl (4) 1/2 X3..75 Titen HD
] I ] I — [ anchors, in 10"x10" square
* F10 (4) piles at chimney | (5),[ pllles @ At existing foundation, o 10
New 4" slab on | ® Piles per plan foundation | e o Si€€ pOStW NE remove existing sill plate and 3/8" thick steel s
grade with #3 1@ ?ew interior o l ? repllace vl\:/>ith r)((jew13/)2(4 P.T. sill diagonal brace RS 12"%12"x3/8" thick
bars @ 32" o.c. | | ootings J - F9 E plate. Provide 1/2" epoxy et R
P.T. 2x6 HF#2 | = NF_S® = * S Foiy 12 grouted anchor bolts with 5" 1/4" steel plate
ioi " ° ¢ | | | ¢ f embedment into the , L L
joists @ 16" o.c. ™ orem " "
on top of slab S ° L‘ || %ﬁj \ [ [ <5 existing concrete, @ 6' o.c. 6" long pile couplmg mslert, to fit in 2
N NF Piles (@ 6' o.c || min., or per the shear wall xs (schedule 80) pipe pile /2
o o F4 'F4| | o schedule.
¢. ‘{%‘/./ﬁ 6x6 post | . .. .
o '\ (F6 |+ . Remove existing beam P2 P|Ie Support Of EX|St|ng Foundat|0n
[F6] \f (3) piles @ | + lines, posts, and footings 3/4" = 1'-0"
¢ ° Elevator A o post ! Piles @ 6' 0.c .
F3 ¢ Pit \| F10 ) | - o K
| 1 o
\ \ i _
40 ° \ \ ® | * S il New grade ™|
3" piles @ 39" / Remove existing \ L | ¥ beam
.C. F foundation | . Steel moment frame
o.c. per|[F3] ° \ | ° } NF ‘ New 4x8 DF#2 w/ oer detail
o o [F5] ‘ o f/ 4x4 posts @ '\
iles : ,
® oo % ° g)O)SE() @ | Piles @ 6' o.c.
° ° F4] " BN <3 - C
! 0 D
. o | New 1-3/4x7-1/4
' LVL @ 16" o.c.
Fa Post ©® b sw2@35) | | .
. . B e || [|FE ; (5) piles @ | |
= 18" deep footing with (2)  steel post o NF
S ; layers of #4 @ 12" o.c. (s8] F9 N
o o e O 2) Pipe piles per|F8
A . each way, to match|F6] i _ . /( ) Pipe piles p
° ° F4] s L IHDUS5 %L% T o !/
NF of [ [ ] | o | | > | —NF
° l l
o AN o % o Dowel new footing
¢ ¢ New 4x8 DF #2 N NF 4x4 post from N NF / ' — per F9 to existing
beam under shear A existing beam to Piles @ 6'o.c. footing per note NF
wall, HU48 each g -, new footing o o
i g end = —— (2) piles @ post™ - Remove existing beam
SW3 (8.33") A ZQ\ 18 lines, posts, and footings
4x4 post w/ HDUS
Piles @ 6' 0.c. — ﬁ\— — — — — — .\ : - @
P ° 4@ / ‘ ‘ [ Piles @ 6' o.c. -g o i
] 0.C. detail P1 t = =
Site retaining walls F7 36" @ 4X6P02t ° - ° A Ioi:tlion @ pos o i é o
per F17, see F18 for NE }t\ < X SENS
overlap detail \ . o ® LI GHL 0
- 2" pile per NF P2| ou § 3
/2 EFFL
F7 " i 5
de(é)ilzPZp”@eS F;Z: 2" piles per detail P2 @ 3' o.c., A = IS <
. . < o
\ New permanent shoring Iocaetion staggered either side of the oIS o =
1 wall, see plan above foundation N ST £
58 °
o

Foundation Plan

1/4" = 1-0"

Niederman Residence
6800 96th Ave SE
Mercer Island, WA 98040

Revisions:

Permit
Rev/RFI04

10-05-18

Date:
Reviewep 07/18/17

FORCODE .

COMPLIANCE
October 17, 2018
REVISION 2 S4




x Denotes (2) 2x6 or (3)
Shading denotes existing Existing post and 2x4 stud pOSt_’ typical,
foundations to remain footing to remain unless otherwise note.d
NF Denotes connection
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Existing
concrete
retaining wall |
to remain, |
install new \
waler and |

tiebacks per =4 RN

I detail F12] |

SW1 (21')

See sheet S2 j‘

Shaded walls denotes
existing walls to remain

B R 1 -l i
. - = = | — // '
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CMSTC16
|
- Manufactured trusses @ 24" S ’ﬁl
| e 0.C. —
l % ) < |
| 7 SW2!(6")
HDU5 @ stem | - ~ |
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e - / (2) 2x8 HF #2 /(2) 28 HF #2 Rkluis S l\
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S sw1(7.5‘) ---_ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ—______#ﬂﬂ——-----ﬂ
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Garage Roof Framing and Main Floor Wall Plan

Existing
concrete
retaining wall to
remain, install
new waler and
tiebacks per
detaill F12

Tieback location

F12

10'

NF
Existing foundation

New Foundation
F11

(2) MC7x19.1 walers per detail bolt to

Tieback location

5 S

existing concrete retaining wall with 1/2"x5"
epoxy grouted bolts @ 48" o.c.

Extend foundation
stem wall per sim F11
within &' of existing
F11 wall
sim

NF

1/ n — 1 I_Oll

|
|
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See sheet S2 |
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Shaded walls denotes \ |
existing walls to remain |
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|

M

— HDUS
SW1 (8.5")

Provide new 8" thick stem wall with #4 bars -
@ 12" o.c. Epoxy grout bars into existing
foundation with 5" of embedment using
Simpson SET-XP epoxy. Stem wall to HDUS
extend to 6" above finished grade

Existing heade

At existing foundation,
remove existing sill plate and

replace with new 3x4 P.T. sill
plate. Provide 1/2" epoxy
grouted anchor bolts with 5"
of embedment into the
existing concrete, @ 6' o.c.
Existing foundation min., or per the shear wall
schedule.

Existing floor
framing (no
change)

Existing header

HDUS

SW1 (8.9")
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/ Existing wall
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Garage Main Floor Framing and Foundation and Lower Floor Shear Wall Plan
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1/2" threaded rod welded to

" Refer to details S10, S11
top of beam at 24% o.c., _ _ (4) 1" A325 bolts each beam for nailer and bearing
staggered left and rlght 1-1/4" thick nailer flange (8 total @ beam- 16" protected zone plate connection
Counter-sink nuts o - f 1 Detail Removed
U_Senes JO|St hangerS COIUmn ConneCt|On) " 3/8" th|Ck Stiffener plate End plate 5/16"
Floor dlaphragm to match joist size U A325 bolts ; (typical)
sheathing _ . 1/2" steel column cap, weldto ] . Steel column o/16
Floor framing = _ Solid DF wood infill column w/ 1/4" fillet weld p 128 e 112'3 cut away /‘g; 12" Steel beam
H o 101 . " - T m 4 1/4"
: : S9, center on beam flange — 3/8" doubler plate —1_« REIp
5/8" through bolts at 16" o.c., / i S9 ! 3/4" continuity plate / (typical)
stagger top and bottom. Steel beam per plan . e @gjg‘\ each side y
Counter-sink nuts 3/8" doubler pllage A il = CJP, from doublgr tp column
Steel Beam |nfl|| Detall per detail S9 f CJP, beam web and flanges and continuity plates
S1 1" = 10" Refer to details S10, S11 flanges to end plate
plate connection 8'x26"x3/4" end plate o= 10 |
Hanger per plan, attach W8x48 steel column JB212 hanger @ perpendicular joists Floor diaphragm sheathing. Provide

to steel beam infill W (at parallel, provide A35 to blocking) diaphragm nailing to double top plate
| Solid DF wood infill Moment Frame Beam-Column Detail 1 Double 2x_ plate

Wood t_)eam, ?/v g >< " for joist attachment 86 " = 10" Floor joists or 2x_ blocking 1/2" threaded rod @ 24" o.c.,
as applicable ! [ @ 48" o.c., as applicable. ‘\ stagger left and right. Omit at
A W8x48 steel column Provide on both sides of W I protected zone
5/8" through bolts, two each J \ Steel b I beam as applicable
side of wood beam at the third eel beam per plan (4) 1" A325 b 1/2" through bolt @ 48" o.c.,
| _ olts each beam . e 1A |
points. Counter-sink nuts flange (8 total @ beam- x\ 16" protected zone Solid wood infill u /ﬁ& :iagr%?;;fepdazr;igmtom’ omit
Wood to Steel Beam C tion Detail column connection) | g0 ik stiflner pla 1/2" threaded rod @ 48" o..
32 00d 10 sleel Beam Lonnection vetal L bt stagger left and right. Omit at W16x31 steel beam
E = 1'-0" Hanger per plan, weld to i o rotec;ted ~one
column flange P, :1{21,, P 2x_ plate
3/4" continuity plate per detail {1 1/2*E—3 3% L W16x31 steel beam Moment Frame Beam Detail
S9, center on beam flange 5 S1 O 0 — A
Cope beam to leave 6.75" S9 + 1 = 1-0
tall x 3" wide tab, as shown
’ / W8x4 | col : :
for bolted connection 3/8" doubler plate /=~ Eif‘\ 8x48 steel column 1/2" through bolt @ 24" o.c.
= 1/4" web stiffener each side at per detail S9 f CJP, beam web and Provide no nailer on ’ .
Steel beam W — : flanges to end plate , 1/2" threaded rod @ 24" o.c.,
per plan L 1 steel beam connection Refer to details S10, S11 P d P column outside flange —llll,/ stagger left and right.
e e cotvooseom |
(2) 5/8" A325 through bolts W16x31 steel beam 8'x26"x3/4" end plate olid wood infl Double 2x_ plate
= . Moment Frame Column Detalil
q7 Moment Frame Beam-Column Detail 2 S11 "= 1.0
33 Steel to Steel Beam Connection Detaf(
1 " — 1 |_O ' W8x48 steel 15"x15"x1/2" thick base *
/ W8x48 steel column column ) plate 2 o
tarend /A oo beam (2) 3/4" threaded rod, 3/4" Threaded rod L 15"x15"x1/2" thick — / beam S10 — 3
lat welded to foundation plate CJP column to \ foundation plate S6 39 S9 6 Boc 2
plate / fperplan b Iat ‘ ; JF Jf 25N 2
ase plate 5/8" Threaded rod — [ 1] [ - L. ) - ~ ho 5 9
Weld hanger per S #4 bars @ 12" 0.C., epox EEDE
plan to end plate, ., 3" long A 7/ grout int(C)@existing P — Wiﬁfrs;ee\ A 5289
as applicable ) /4" Existing floor decking —>—, (4) 5/8"x8" threaded rod e foundation 5", hook 8" gt 81‘ o™ 2
3" | o ) Existing plate S welded to fouqdatlgn plate, o St Perpendicular §§ g
wood post (4x4 1/4"x3"x10-1/2" bolt S e epoxy grout with Simpson Existing concrete " & S PR G New concrete sterm wall w/ #4 beam cg ©
minimum, or —* plates both sides, % SR SET-XP epoxy into existing stem wall Rk h ek S, bars @ 12" o.c. each way, jog - S3 S10 S3 — ©
per plan) L. L with (2) 1/2" bolts St B foundation, gast in place into ,, Lo around existing footing as, S7 g9l [# 39 S7
1/2"x15"x15" steel /|- - new foundation shown = = . T == o
. foundation plate AAAAAAAA RS RAreS ‘ : A.jA' O
Steel Beam to POSt Detall Existing 8" concrete @ bEeasssnnd . 41 A; EH R " . . c g
S4 - — ; _ ¥ ) B ‘k 2" steel pipe pile per W16x31 steel Q " S
1 = 1'-0 oundation wall, new 7 Plate side | ~— detail F8, locations S11) beam S11 i Spno
concrete wall beyond view 12" per plan Y o1l 8 o <;t
- oy <.
ny A : Existing concrete £ T
3/4" top bearing plate. 3) 5/8"x6" lag screws 38 Moment Frame Post Base Detall P c§ 5
weld to beam end plate 1" = 10" S8 | | / | S8 c S0
WithCJpwe|dX Wood beam per plan N e S e T =S5
<>AAAAA'AAAA.A AAAAA .AAAAAAAfAfAAAfA‘AAAAAAAA-AAAAA-AAAAAAAAAfA‘AAAf AAAAAAA 'A;AAA;A; AAAAAAA .AAAbA m to E
e e P g %
Steel beam | = @58 S R A S [
per plan A& through bolts New concrete / <
p; foundation extension
o " 2 Moment Frame Elevation Detail ) |reysions:
1/4u 1/2 end plate, 11' S 1 3 1/4" _ 1 , O" Re\I;)/eergT(l)t‘]_
1/4" tall A - ) 10-05-18
Date:
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1/2" threaded rod welded to
top of beam at 24" o.c.,
staggered left and right.

Counter-sink nuts

Floor diaphragm

\

sheathing , .

1-1/4" thick nailer

U-series joist hangers
to match joist size

Floor framing
per plan ?/'

A -
A\
I

/)

0y Solid DF wood infill

X

>< : ~ for joist attachment

5/8" through bolts at 16" o.c., / i
stagger top and bottom. Steel beam per plan

Counter-sink nuts

Steel Beam Infill Detail

ST

Hanger per plan, attach

to steel beam infill W

1 n - 1 I_O"

Wood beam,
as applicable ?/'

Solid DF wood infill

>< ] _ for joist attachment

5/8" through bolts, two each
side of wood beam at the third

points. Counter-sink nuts

J \L Steel beam per plan

S92 Wood to Steel Beam Connection Detalil

Cope beam to leave 6.75"
tall x 3" wide tab, as shown
for bolted connection

1 n — 1 I_O"

1/4" web stiffener each side at

Steel beam
per plan —

(2) 5/8" A325 through bolts

(4) 1/2" bolts — T4

|
|
W@/

o

74 steel beam connection

YT

W16x31 steel beam

1/4"x5-1/2"x10"
column cap plate

HSS4x4x1/4 steel
column

(4) 1" A325 bolts each beam

1

flange (8 total @ beam-
column connection)

/2" steel column cap, weldto

16" protected %one

o 3/8" thick stiffener plate
:) 8"
, >~ 4 1/2"
column w/ 1/4" fillet weld | 1 wzﬂiégzﬁmu

3/4" continuity plate per detail
S9, center on beam flange

ARIF BT L W16x31 steel beam

=

S9

3/8" doubler plate -

per detail S9

Refer to details S10, S11
for nailer and bearing
plate connection

1 —1
NN
T
/L

CJP, beam web and
flanges to end plate

CJP

W8x48 steel column

8"x26"x3/4" end plate

Moment Frame Beam-Column Detail 1

S6

S7

33 Steel to Steel Beam Connection Detail

1 n — 1 l_Oll
" 1/4"
1/4" end /G—V . Steel beam
plate / per plan
Weld hanger per
plan to end plate, — "
as applicable 6£ ) 1/4" 3"long
3"
wood post (4x4 1/4*%3"x10-1/2" bolt
minimum, or plates both sides;
per plan) |, ¢ with (2) 1/2" bolts
34 Steel Beam to Post'Detail
1 n — 1 l_O"

3/4" top bearing plate,

with CJP weld

weld to beam end plate \'

(3) 5/8"x6" lag screws

Steel beam | »
per plan

Wood beam per plan
/" (4) 5/8"
A through bolts
b4

WV/ 1/2" end plate; 112

1/4" tall

S5 Steel to Wood Beam Connection Detail

1 " — 1 l_O"

Refer to details S10, S11 HSS4x4x1/4 steel
for nailer and bearing
plate connection

TV column

\
" ‘
IZ5ZaN 1/4"x5-1/2"x10"

End plate 16"
A325 bolts /1S (typical)

Steel column 1912 Steel b
1/2"@ cut away — /ﬁ? Y T4 8 | eelbeam

/ ' % I .
3/8" doubler plate 1 4 I oy Stiffener plate

L CJP

3/4" continuity plate (typical)

each side

CJP, from doubler to column

(4) 1/2"x8" anchor balts, ‘/ column base plate

epoxy grout intogxisting i Existing concrete
foundation with Simpson : 4 ¢ undation
SET-XP epoxy AN

Steel Post Detalil

812 |, ostbelal

flanges and continuitysplates

JB212 hanger @ perpendicular_joists
(at parallel, provide A35 toblocking) \

1" —

39 Moment Frame Beam-Column Detail 3

1 I_O"

Floor. diaphragm sheathing. Provide

diaphragm nailing to double'top plate

|

Double 2x_ plate

1" = 1'-0" Floor joists or 2x_.blocking 7 1/2" threadedrod @ 24" o.c;
@ 48" o.c., as applicable. —3—staggerleft and right. Omit at
W8x48 steel column Provideton both sides of 7W proteted zone
beam as applicable >< ><
" 1/2" through bolt @ 48" o.c.,
(4) 1" A325 bolts each beam . s .
flange (8 total @ beam- M 16" protected zone Solid,wood infill L&/J stagger.top and bottoms omit
: X 1 1 at protected zone
column connection) ( : - 1/2" threaded rod\@ 48" o.c
1 3/8" thick stiffener plate ) L
Hanger per plan, weld to it 8" stagger left and right. Omit at W16x31 ‘steel beam
column flange 1 ;B~< 4 iﬁ protected zone 2x_plate
3/4" continuity plate per detail 112433 34 . W16x31 steel beam Moment Frame Béam Detail
S9, center on beam flange S1 O T = 10"
S9 ﬁ = 1-
v
318" doubler plate =7l Wéx45 Y@l column 1/2¢ through bolt @:24" o.c.
er detail S9 it . . [
P i g;féebseglrv]v;&:?: IIDrowde rtwo_dna:cller on — =gny 1/2" threaded rod @ 24" o.c.,
Refer to details S10, S11 coiimn outsi@e flange /Hf stagger left and right.
for nailer and bearing CJP E I
. Moment Frame Column Detail
Momient Frame Beam-G6lumn Detail 2  SA1 o= g
1 " — 1 I_Oll
W16x31 steel
beam S10 S
S6 N / =l S6
S9 S9
Web toubler /W8x48 steel column JF - - ~ y
to past web
1/4" web stiffener W8XT8 steel \
1" A325 bolt / each.side of post web Post web with ; S11 column X%
1/2"x5"x5" steel pinplate \ 4 web doubler each 1" bolt W16x31 steel
each side of post web. 1/4"\_ /Pin plate to side Pin plate each 33 beam s10 s3
G 1/4"_~<\base plate 2T i side of post — / =
- \ - w1
Existing floor decking — L (2) 3/4"x8" threaded rod 3 e - " @P - S9 . . S9 . ﬂﬁ
EXisting plate iy (nagis welded to center of base plate, Threaded |- 1. ase plate . L I \
1/2" gap between plate 5. 8" apart, epoxy grout with rod |4 Concrete stem wall
P andppOStJ v Simpson SET-XP epoxy into g HSS4x4x1/4 *
{2v105x8" A existing foundation | ; S11l |la—  steel post MRS
steel base plate Existing 8" concrete Plate side -
foundation wall view 515 E’Sigg%gr?ncrete 515
_ SOl T 4 1 | 158
Moment Frame Post Base Detall L.

1 n — 1 I_O"

a0 A A A A lTal A A

PR R S TPy SR U Sy WP W PN P> S Sy IR A YD YR Y SRR S S SO Sy W WP S VLY Y SRy Sl ST YRy

AAAAAAAA

AAAAAAAAAAA

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

K&, A A TN R A A A A AT AT AT AT A A A T ATAI KT AT e AT A AL AT RS AT AT AT TE L

foundation extension

Moment Frame Elevation Detall

1/4" = 1-0"
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1/4"x4"x4" steel end cap plate Note: Contractor to verify that

New or existing wall  (Minimum 3) #4x12"

max 12" high, with (2)

Post per plan \ Post base per
, 77/~ plan or structural Anchor bolt per shear nOf VR existing foundation is sound and in
8"z plinth as needed, notes wall schedule, provide . 2"0 x6 Iong Xs (SChedUIe OOgd condition. Contact the er structural plan dowels, epoxy grouted into
. . : " 80) steel pipe segment 9 ' o 5"d holes drilled int
rtical #4 b T‘H Grade or slab 7" min. embedment into Shear wall above. as 1/4 = engineer of record for clarfication, or|__| deep holes dniled Inlo
vertica ars o ra (3) 2" piles, battered at the concrete foundation /" applicable ’ Weld 1/4" . ft o if the existing foundation does not existing foundation. .Dowels:'
PP ™ Solid steel round to fit inside S . shall be spaced minimum 6
Depth per 5:1 vertical:horizontal, bead all | of pipe opening meet the minimum regmrements of apart andpno less than 4"
geotech report L‘TE in tripod configuration 2x6 P.T. joists : around | | this detail. frgm ’,cop and bottorn of
F 4 #4 bars @ 12" @1t%0c. TR b ke plate ﬁ\ 20 XS (Schedule 50) 6" min, 12" max footing. For taller walls,
: oqtlng moRE e under wall L) Ste?' pipe segment, , rovide dowels at 12" o.c.
0.c. each wa 18 P
dimensions per -C. y @ LR typical .y . . . :
plan Thickened slab footing Di Pile Tvpical Detail Existing foundation, verify vertically, for the full height
: : : 18" . isti Il thickness, —= of the wall
—t th (3)#4 b Ipe e ICa elal existing wa ,
F1 Pad Footing Plinth Detail wilh {8) 4 bars F8 P 31/p DL minimum 5-1/2" { A T
- orad 1/2" = 1'-0" 4" min. e ~ New reinforced concrete
Stai - . . foundation, refer to new
/Q,}: F4 New Interior Foundation Detail 1  Wallabove, as il
a0 no AN Mo _
— Deckin . . N - "
= 0 Edge nailing per diaphragm New anchor bolts per New Foundation Connection to Existing Detail "NF
cal ] = shedule (:i?s;r(?g g:giir% Existing decking (2) bars @ top —_ | shear wall schedule 3/4" = 1'-0"
AN ~— Beams Per plan - ] #4 vertical bars @
S HUB12 HU412 P New floor framing \ . _ b #4 ho1r|2z'$)ntal 18" 0.c. hooked into See note "DS" in the
HUG1 or , per A3 @ 16" 0.6 ‘ g@ norm, phrowde tilloc_l%ng ars @ 0.C. \ footing structural notes for more
€ eneath shear wall wi | : :
Rim joisf : +" UPatopT plate Crawgﬁ:ﬁ; ol 10" : New concrete information
11'-6" et roh TN %6 P.T. plate, 18" footln : Horizontal drag strut
Eaerts _ SIZfleoorohrenigh(its f\ 2§10 P.T.ppa}aete on Provide 2" pipe pile per /éj" | Floor sheathing \‘ [ CMSTC16 strap
- .+ #b6vertical bars @ 6" 0 B north side F8, locations per plan 5 v 24
#4 horizontal | | / 0.C., hook into toe Crawlspace g \ horlzontal bars Alternate strap Beam, double
bars @ 12" o.c s grade  1gr| [T T b N, ™ @127 o.c. each location, where joists, or solid
.C. _‘,;‘ 18 FA‘ i A;AA;'AA‘& AAA;AAAAA.AQI’]O“ way, hook vertical . . o ] ’ bI & 4 b,l k
| 4@ 12 0 5/: SR T bars nto footing F9 Exterior Foundation Addition Detalil accessible p;;plgg g
(5) 2" pipe piles each way =t 1/2!! — 1"0"
#4 heel bars @ detail E8 f . .
12" 0.c. perhat;! f o|1 c tor Pit Detail Existing floor Detail at floor framing
Drainage b L each 1c orwal. evalor ri elal New floor framin . .
othe?s aZ L Lower Batter piles at 4:1 F5 - — 9 \ / framing Floor sheathing Horizontal drag strut
necess:ary\ ] grade vertical:horizontal 172" = 1'-0 ] [ CMSTC16 strap
] f as shown . st e L Existing Alternate drag strut = Beam, double
O ewpest o e e Newsiabongrade —~f | crawapaoe orac o e i o o
EREH wall per plan. h Il schedul ki \ 4x_ blocking
15" ° ea'l'r wall schedule Thicken slab to 8", 12" from existing Existing (8) A35 angles at each = per plan
- : 3" clear, foundation. Provide 5/8"x12" dowels foundation ice b
6" typical ted 6" int st strap splice between
re f epoxy groute Into existing beam/joist/blocking and Wall per plan
} 8'-6 ; Post base or anchor bolts, as ﬁ foundation with Simpson SET epoxy wall tob plate /\
1-3" 12", 6'-3" \ needed. See shear wall 18" Crawlspace grade @ 32" o.c. PP
schedule for anchor bolt size | Detail at wall _
FD Skybridge Retaining WaII Detall and spacing BTN ) #4 bars F10 New To Existing Foundation Transition Detall Drag Strut Typical Detail 3135+
— " Wi Ies - T AN " — AN
- V/W - 1 O @ 48" 0.C. 1/2 - 1 _O 1 - 1 _O
Wood framing above 5/8" Anchor bolts @ 48" : : : .
2x12 DF#2 lodger w) 5/6" o.c. with 3" washers, F6 New Interior Foundatlorl D_etal'l 2 e
x 7" anchor bolts @ 16" unless otherwise noted b 3/4 -(J Existing New anchor bolts per o2 o
0.c., staggered at the third | foundation New wood shear wall shear wall schedule £ §§ 5
points of the ledger \ Existing above . EEn S
| T 5/8" Anchor bolts @ 48" & i grade (2) bars @ top ?g Ver’f'cﬁ' bsrz @t 5385
#==1 76" min | o.c. with 3" washers " 0.c. hooked into TWS S
- X i ) . SZ..0
2nd floor ﬁ = IWZSX % 2 unless otherwise noted #4 horizontal v footing | Sgio
framing Upper grade Wood framing ab‘ove N 1 (2) #4 bars, 12" long, 12" bars @ 12" o.c. I @ sim, st'em wall ? < c{?
= . apart, epoxy grout 6" into A 6" min extends 5' above < |S— T
- #4 horizontal isti i " in | — slab 25
#4 honz'c')ntal B (2) bars at top bars @ 12" 0.C. \ | (2) bars at top existing Eggg?ﬁ'?}tv\? pﬁgsc;; Drive pile at ~15 degree Existing 4" slab on J 3¢
bars @ 12" o.c. 1 \ angle, hammer into place grade Exterior grade
' an Y. #5 vertical bars @ 6" under existing foundation
10'-6 [ : #4 vertical bars @ 12" / g - 109 |k New concrete
e e hooinioes 5/8-.2)(17(-)- DF#h2 |e€ gl(ter\g@/ / 0.c., hook into to% (2)#4 bars | w77 // Hpon refusal 167 minimum = | x\ footing 8 o
P.T. Floor . X £~ ancnor bolts ' each way B 8" cC <
framin 16" o.c., staggered at g . I * N\ (3)#4 Q
4 Sl 9 . the third points of the ; Exterior grade 18"%18"%12" U\ 18" (24" @ sim) — horizontal bars g @ <
slab on Drainage by ledger doop pilo Gap Final pile location 2 4 eg
J \T‘ AAAAA T ] others = Drainage by £11 New footing detail o g-g“
e I St el tst floor /| . others, as 34" = 10" §88
T L i framing 18" @/ necessary Existing Foundation Pile Underpinning Detai g7
] J J . | & )
- | min. ) 3/4|| — 1"0" o 8 o
\ 2" piles @ 3'-3" o.c. 10" 3" piles @ 3'-3" o.c. 12" T o
Crawlspace <§ LT o steel i ' Qo =
. . rade, provide H Ste€l pipe pile per Z
Wood framing VT Plate nailing 9 4" zlab on 8", U 8" detail F8, locations
above ) Flashing by grade ~ g ' perplan A
| w / architect Revisions:
AAAAAA J . . . @P rmit
2nd floor ﬁ — ™ Exterior pavers F7 North and South Exterior Foundation Detall Fi%véq?
framing NLL\ "o X -05-
Top of 1/2 1 O Date:
Sim condition concrete wall REVIEWED (07/18/17
_ . FOR CODE
F3 WeSt Retalnlng Wa” Detall COMPLIANCE Sheet:
T 1 AN October 17, 2018
12" = 1'-0 REVISION 2 S7




1/4"x4"x4" steel end cap plate

Post per plan _ _
\W Post base per Anchor bolt per shear .Nt(_)te. fCon;[jratgtor.to venf;é tha(’; | New or existing wall  (Minimurn 3) #4x12"
8"z plinth as needed, " " existing foundation is sound and in _
pintn . s plan or structural wall schedule, provide |« 2"0x6" long Xs (Schedule 0od condition. Contact the er structural plan dowels, epoxy grouted into
max 12" high, with (2) N notes . . 1/4" L 80) steel pipe segment g » L
vertical #4 bars Y/} Grade or slab 7" min. embedment into Shear wall above. as M engineer of record for clarficatiofl, orf 5" deep holes drilled into
7S the concrete foundation ~ : ’ " _ L if the existing foundation-does not existing foundation. Dowels
Depth per | ¥ applicable Weld 1/4" | N solid steel round to fit inside 9 s "
i hp P IRES > i s i bead all /7| " of pipe opening meet the minimum reduirements of shall be spaced minimum 6
GeCIENTePORt] Ry #4 bars @ 12" 2x6 P.T. joists : around this.détail. faloar’ti and ndogefts tharf\ 4
ing di ! 0.c. each way 16" o.c. . = " SR, T rom {op and boftom o
Footmge(rjlrrllaer:\smns @ SN e 1 P.T. 6x6 plate W\ gte%lxsi (S(;Ze?#éen,?o) 6" min, 12" max A footl_ng. For taller walls,
per pal : : 18" Nty under wall L] o Fl)p 9 ’ 5%k | provide dowels at 12" o.c.
1 Pad Footing Plinth Detalil SR e <o footin _ typical _ _ Existing foundation, verify LR vertically, for the full height
12" = 1'-0" 18N i ) B bare Pipe Pile Typical Detall existingWall thickness, —~ | of the wall
e~ NN continuous F8 1" — 1'-0" minimum 5=1/2" { ; /
Upper grade 4" min. SRR \ New reinforced concrete
R . Stairs by others : : : foundation, refer to new
= F4 New Interior Foundation Detail 1 C Wall aboyer@8 il
(2) bars at top — o 1/2" = 1'-0" < applicable

— Decking

New Foundation Connection to Existing Detail "NF"

Edge nailing per diaphragm

New anchor balts per

ERLN o : T . n 1 n
> shedule (:i?s;r(?g gsgiir% Existing decking (2) bars @ top —_ shear wall schedule 3/4" = 1'-0
s I\ ~— Beams Per plan New floor fram #4 horizontal - [ #4 vertical bars @ 5 (o T
e ew floor framing " o 18"o0.C. ' ee note “DS" in the
HU612 or HU412, per ) \ @ north, provide blocking bars @ 12" o.c. \ 1:'080,(;:] C. hooked iiyg structural notes for more
beam A35 @ 16" o.c. = [T beneath shear wall with Crawlspace ¥ | Bi= 9 e otion
116" Rim joist; =t FTPA o BT pite grade qgv 10" -f 1\ New concrete Horizontal drag strut
- ized t tch | Al 2x6 P.T. plate, ) footin '
| T oor heights 1 AN S0 P miate on Providé 2" pipe pile per 78", J Flogulgg¥hing "\, CMSTC16strap
- «+| _ #6 vertical bars @ 6" north side F8, locations perplan T (3) #4 =
X #4Cg/o1ri220ntal ] / 0.C., hook into toe Crawlspage /T i #4 @ 12" 0.c. each horizontal bars IAltetrlnate sr’:rap& !3.ee}[m, dOUtI)'Ide
ars " 0.C. s grade qgr| [TLL1TITILTTIT I e ocation, where joists, or soli
s g e || 10" - WAy, hook vertical . \ .. . : :
#@12'oc [{ R —— ] bars into footing FQ Exterior Foundation Addition Detail accessible e g
R (5) 2" pipe piles eachway — > e 1/2" = 1'-0"
iy #4 heel bars @ per detail F8 for Detail at floor frami
s " etail at floor framin
Drainage by 1Zoe each 12" of waII: Elevator Pit Detalil New floor framing Existinggics . y
others. as ? Lower Batt.er plles. at 4:1 F5 1" = 110" \ / framing Floor sheathing Horizontal drag strut
necessary \ AA:AAA‘ f grade vertical:horizontal - [ CMSTC16 Strap
>® . as shown Shear wall sheathing i e s Existing Alt?gr;::i%g ;agvﬁgf; n Beam, double
o gﬁvg\)/e‘)roslgﬁr and edge nailing per New slgggn grade " J  crawlispace grade ceessible j\ e | Jflstﬁ‘gl OrkS'O“d
W . h Il h | \ f X_ DIOCKINg
15" > ea'l'r ! schedule Thicken slab'to.8%, 12" from existing g Existing (8) A35 angles at each = per plan
o : 3" clear, foundation. Provide 5/8"x12"dowels foundation :
n typical iy o strap splice between
' an 6 / A epoxy grouted Cgggiisting beam/joist/blocking and Wall per plan
; 8'-6 } A Postdiase or anchor bolt§, as ﬁ fodndation with Simp&on SET epoxy wall oo blate A,
1-3" 12", 6'-3" \ needed. Seesshear wall 18" Crawlspace grade @ 32" o.c. PP
schedule for anchor bolt size Detail at wall
I Tay I and spacin " . . . - . . . AV N
£ Skybridge Retaining Wall Detal PReng 18 N ()¢ bars ~10._NeW To Existing Foundation Transition Detai Drag Strut Typical Detail -~ 335+
| 1/2" = 1-0" : 1" = 10" " = 1-0"
ood framing abov @ 48" o.c.
5/8" Anchor bolts @ 48" New Interior Foundation Detail 2 8.
2x12 DF#2 ledger w/ 5/8" o.c.with 3" washers, FO S -0
x 7" anchor bolts @ 16" unless otherwise noted 3/4" = 41-0 Existing o< O
o.c., staggered at the third I foundation New wood shear wall . Newanchor bolts per 5583
-C., S1agg Existi bov T\ shear wall schedule =
points of the ledger ) ) xisting above SEND
<;é , T S/8“FAnchor bolts @ 48 grade (2) bars @ top #4 vertical bars @ &5 9
| L‘?@' min 0.cowith 3" washers, 1 . / 18" 0.c. hooked into EEDE
2nd floor /1 ¥ '_‘ % A unless otherwise noted #4 horizontal .- v footing S25¢
framing ,, Upper grade Wood framing above — " | (2) #4 bars, 12 long, 12 bars @ 12" o.c. ' SETS
/ . apart, epoxy grout 6" into i 6" min ST @
: #4 horizontal isti i " in | — - _ 2% o
#4 horizontal | (2) bars at top w (2) bars at top existing foundation, 6" cast in Drive pile at ~15 degree Existing 4" slab on j ~ ~— Exterior grade 5©
" bars @12" o.c. \ ; place in new pile cap . O
bars @ 12" o.c. angle, hammer into place grade New concrete
' an Y. #5 vertical bars @ 6" \ . under existing foundation 10" D :
| W 11 o.c., hookinto toe #4 vertical bars @ 12" // upon refusal 18" minimum ) footing
B . .C., 2x10 DF#2 ledger w/ o.c., hook into toe (2)#4 bars | il i 8
=l 5/8" x £* anchor bolts @ : each way o 8" \ (3) #4 c S
P.T. Eloor Drainage by 16" o.c., staggered at q . I L L horizontal bars Q.S
framing , others, as the third points of the ; Exterior grade 18" 18" 2" U\ 18" =7 2
N @'/ hecessary ledger | deep pile cap Final pile location 8 :?’ =
FTF TR TR ' ) Drainage by New footing detail & ¢35
j \ I 12" 1st floor | others, as F1 1 3/4|| — 1 I_OII % 8 ©
4" slab o = framing 18" @/ necessary Existing Foundation Pile Underpinning Detail cgo2
grade TN #4.héel bars @ min. ; 3/4" = 1'-0" 38
" " 3 o
P Crawlspace Z; i 112 o =
. P grade, provide g" g" g" =
above Flashing by grade
' "F/ architect Zvisions:
. - : : : 02-01-18
2nd floor ﬁ TSI b torior pavers F7 North and South Exterior Foundation Detall
framing ”ﬂ’\ Top of 12t = 1-0° REVIEWED Date:
i iti concrete wall FOR CODE 07/18/17
Sim condition o . COMPLIANCE
F3 West Retaining Wall Detail pse=e Sheet:
12" = 1-0" S7




Diaphragm edge nailing, refer to Exterior wall of house

diaphragm schedule and diaphragm Shear wall end post Shear wall Wood framed .
- . L notes on framing plans, as \ ~ above Floor diaphragm, per Ledger per plan wall per framing —a] "J=— Sneathing per shear
Ventilation opening, refer to architect's applicable. Diaphragm nail spacing Strap hold down, wrapped around il diaphragm schedule - plan % wall schedule
requirements for size and position may be adjusted to account for holes beam below as needed to meet - Beam below CS16 ¥ 32" at block 1/2" threaded rod =
. . in the blocking, provided the same minimum length requirements X o< at blocking, i Floor framin B
30|;gi§t|§ Zkr'?.?nt]iflvteZZ number of nails are used. Nail .~ shear wall where applicable | ] 4~ Decking per plan N E Vertical strap hold
applicable. No gap spacing may not be less than 3" o.c. Strap hold down, wrapped ’ — i \ e Deck framing - down per plan
ermitted between the Lt pq T o o . around beam above as . , ; A '~ perplan
pblocking and the roof i IR s S Roof needed to meet minimum At parallel joists, provide (2) bays = Strap end length,
sheathing A 12 | diaphragm length requirements of blocking with A35 each end. Simpson DTT2z & nailing per
i —— Min. | sheathing | Simpson A35 unless a Connect DTT2z to blocking connector Wood post per = structural notes
Exterior wall i \ . post cap is specified v plan 7
B LL LL LL Roof framing Post per plan, hold down per /~—\/— At perpendicular joists,
members plan at base of post (not shown) connect DTT2z to joist.
Refer to plans for member sizes. Wall top plate
A35 per shear wall schedule - - - Deck End Connection Typical Detail Strap Hold Down Detail
Discontinuous Hold Down Detail A = 10" g ar
. . . 3/4" = 1'-0" - i 34" = 1'-0
Roof Ventilation Typical Detall
1 " — 1 |_Ou 2X_ Iedger to match
: N deck framing - Provide 2x2 railings
Exterior wall of house 2x4 railing connected to @ 4" o.c
At roof framing, roof Diaphragm with edge nailing per Plate nailing per post with A34 each end ?f e
\éIeOan tigicglec;evt:} diaphragm schgdule unllgss - shear wall schedule Floor framing per plan L Decking per plan » . 7%— rﬁgx Sheathing or decking,
i i R i Ed i otherwise specified N Py | i Deck fram x4 post @ 4' o.c. ‘\ per plan
Roof framing, flat or [ Edge nailing per | ge hating per ‘ Edge nailing per e X Dec | raming = _
sloped per plan i _ shear wall hear wall schedule ———__ £ . — shear wall schedule per plan on - Joists per plan
Iy Al schedule of lower shear wall | 1/4" x 3-1/2" U-series exterior 6 1/4" i | X\’E
A35 per shear wall schedule —/ < = < | stainless steel SPS joist hanger on VAN — Joist hangers
Plate nai”ng per _ _ / R Floor framlng, block SCrews per plan — . _ . k
Diaphragm edge nailing per shear wall schedule Joist or blocking —| ' where specified on the 172" bolt with 3", Beam per
diaphragm schedule s . / plan as SW1 or greater washers each end plan
\/ Rimjoist, provide  -age naiing per \ A35 per shear Deck Ledger Typical Detail | N |
Diaphragm sheathing per " hangers to match joist shear wall scneduie wall schedule 3/4" = 1'-0" Typical Railing Details
diaphragm schedule / size where rim joist is 4x_ minimum beam or 3/4" = 1'-0"
o ) used as a header S ' -
Where joists are \"4 - |
parallel to wall, Vil / - 1 " — 1 |_O||
provide 1 bay of 8//Y\ / Erc]jge na"|||ng Eeg |
solid wood —1 L1 [ shear wall schedule Bottom plate
o ggﬁg&%g \?vi?h —\_A35 per shear wall \ a2l Studs @ 16"
" A35 both ends > schedule _ - Hold down per plan, refer 'F O-C- max _
A ' Shear wall sheathing Edae nailin — to current simpson VI End stud min.
Joists perpendicular Shear wall sheathing per with edge nailing { intc? stud pogst N /catalogue for connection s double stud
to wall, where '\ | shear wall schedule ) / ol requirements T
applicable Edge nailing per shear \ | | " clear Shear wall | i }' Hold down
Anchor bolt per == wall schedule . - % Strap hold down T minimum anchor bolt {l | bolt "
shear wall schedule | (3) 2x4 stud post with 1/4"x3" per plan | \{ 22 ¢
| . |, Concrete foundation SDS screws @ 6" o.c. to tie ; \ Hold down bolt as : C t 38 8
o clear posts together as shown Close as possible to oncrete 250 g
%? A A/ center of concrete foundation 3538
minimum Strap Hold Down Configuration concrete wall ég N ?,’
Retrofit HDU Hold Down Typical Detall g%ﬁg
Edge nailing per shear 3/4" = 1'-0" 28 ¢
/\ 7 wall schedule Bottom plate HDU hold down w/ ik
./ —N\ T — 5_/8" anchor bolt both Header per %é %
sides of post / plan 3
- . | — A
e Shear wall sheathing Full height 4x6 post | fm s Window or
i\ with edge nailing r
H +  A35 per shear wall S < | door per .
A A schedule. \ plan 2 o
CH—=t M S
Anchor boltper % — HUC Beam hanger % W
: _— N
shear wall schedule | (3) 2x4 stud post with 1/4"x3" ‘& Edge nailing Sheath, block, and nail gcr’;'z?rn;ﬁ: CMSTC16 8 o <;t
SDS screws @ 6" o.c. to tie into stud post wall around window — platg/header o solid oy < -
o e . . ,,'E
Concrete foundation /ﬂz Clear, posts together as shown per shear wall i 4x_ blocking in wall. =
minimum schedule g 2 -
Alternate Condition HDU Confiquration T ] Bottom of window 5 § §
: double plate s
| | | | Corner Hold Down Detail Sxﬁﬁrh"c‘)’%"de;‘v‘anps;‘: e P g 3
Exterior Shear Wall Framing Typical Detail 11/2"=  1'-0" lan at base : ~_| =
T = 1'-0" P | = \ b Omit lower strap and under-
window framing at door location
At door, provide hold down at Revisions:
king post per plan F%@gg;g .
Shear Wall At Window Detail 10-05-18
"o ' n Date:
12" = 1'-0 REVIEWED 07/18/17
FOR CODE
COMPLIANCE Pheet:
October 17, 2018
REVISION 2 S8




Diaphragm edge nailing, refer to Exterior wall of house

diaphragm schedule and diaphragm Shear wall end post \ Shear wall Wood framed .
Ventilati , or 1 Hitect note§ on fram_ing plans, as _ / above Floor diaphragm, per Ledger per plan wall per franfing e Sheathing per shear
entilation opening, refer to architect's applicable. Diaphragm nail spacing Strap hold down, wrapped around M diaphragm schedule . plan | wall schedule
requirements for size and position may be adjusted to account for holes beam below as needed to meet - Beam below CS16 x 32" at block 1/2" threaded rod -
. . in the blocking, provided the same minimum length requirements X o< at blocking, : SIS frami g
30|;gi§t|§ Zkr'?.?nt]iflvteZZ number of nails are used. Nail .~ shear wall where applicable | ] 4~ Decking per plan o = Vertical strap hold
applicable. No gap . spacing may not be less than 3" o.c. Str2$oh?]ldd Sg;vr?{ ggjp:zg o« — /;?>'(\§Ii \ g,;:i;;.(\t:g e R Decklframing L down per plan
ermitted between the T u veas . . ) '~ perplan
P : M | ~. Roof needed to meet minimum At parallel joists, provide (2) bays Strap end length,
blocking and the roof ; > diaphraam , RN . = °
sheathing T |12t phrag length requirements of blocking with A35 each end. Simpson DTT2z - nailing per
e Min. |+ sheathing | Simpson A35 unless a Connect DTT2z to blocking connector Wood post per i structural notes
Exterior wall —( f \ - post cap is specified v plan Tl
H H LL Roof framing Post per plan, hold down per /" At perpendicular joists,
Wall tob plat members plan at base of post (not shown) connect DTT2z to joist.
Refer to plans for member sizes. all top plate
. . . Deck.End Connection Typical Detail i
A35 per shear wall schedule Discontinuous Hold Down Detail /Z’P o ‘ Strap Hold D"OWH De'tal'l'
3/4" = 1-0" | 3/4" = 1-0

Roof Ventilation Typical Detail 3/4" = 1-0"

K = 1'-0" 2x_ledger to match

deck.framing Provide 2x2 railings

Exterior wall©f house I 2x4 railing'connecteddo @ 4" o.c
At roof framing, roof Diaphragm with edge nailing per Plate nailing per post with A34 each end i e
I k i 1 "
vent b ock per vent diaphragm schedule unless shear wall schedule Floordframing per plan L Decking per plan 42 Sheathing or decking,
block typical detal otherwise specified ] 1 4x4 post @ 4' 0. T | MaX 7 ber plan
Roof framing, flat or _| = S 7 Edge nailing per Edge nailing per Edge nailing per : j %K Deck framing \% /
sloped per plan i — shear wall hear wall schedule —__ 2. — shear wall schedule " perplan o e Joists per plan
Ly o schedule of lower shear wall | 1/4" x 3-1/2° U-series exterior 6 1/4" E ‘ X\g
A35 per shear wall schedule —/ < = < stainless steel SDS joist hanger o . Joist hangers
Plate nailing per . . // | Floor framing, block screws per plan u | _ | k |
Diaphragm edge nailing per shear wall schedule Joist or blocking ' where specified on the 1/2” bolt with 3© __, Beam per
diaphragm schedule s Eq | plan.as SW or greater washers each end plan
im joi i ge nailing per \ Deck\Ledger Typical Detail
. . e Rim joist, provide shear wall schedule A35 per shear J yb Typical Railing Detall
Diaphragm sheathing per hangers to match joist wall schedule 3/4" = 1'-0" ypical Railing vetalls
diaphragm schedule / size where rim joist is 4x_ minimum beam or 3/4" = 1'-0"
o | used as a header | ' 3
Where joists are \"4 - |
parallel to wall, IV / - 1 " — 1 "O"
provide 1 bay of 8//Y\ / Erc]jge na"|||ng Eeg |
solid wood —1 L1 [ shear wall schedule Bottom plate
blocking @ 40 —\_ A35 per shear wall \ VT Studs @ 16"
0.c. attached with hedul 0.C. max
A35 both ends » schedule : - Hold down per‘plan, refer f
A ' Shear wall sheathing Edae nailin — to ‘eurfent simpson VI End stud min.
Joists perpendicular Shear wall sheathing per with edge nailing { intc? <tud pogst 3 /catalogue for conneefion ~ - gl double stud
to wall, where '\ | shear wall schedule ) / Sl requirements T
applicable N Edge nailing per shear \ | | 2" clear Shear wall _ i }' Hold down
Anchor bolt per o=+ wall schedule % Strap hold down " minimdm anchor bolt {] x bolt .
~ (3) 2x4 stud post with 1/4"x3" er olan | 8o
shear wall schedule per p | l =T E
| |,— Concrete foundation SDSscrews @ 6" o.c. to tie g \ Hold down bolt as g 3z 3
o clear posts together.as shown o close as possible to Concrete 2Ly 2
oM 4 clear, As center of concrete foundation 258§
minimum Strap Hold‘Down Configuration concrete wall 55N 2
w o g 3
| Retrofit HDU Hold Down Typical Detall g%ﬁg
Edge nailing per shear 3/4" = 1'-0" EE5E
A/ wall schedule BOg" plate HDU hold dewn w/ ‘ ik
sides of post " plan S
=) . | —% V2
M S Shesvritvr\]/aelljzger?:i}:gg Full height 4x6 post | = Window or
8 :/Y\| +  A35'per shear wall ° < | door per .
A T schedule. W | plan S o
=5 < \ ‘ HUC Beam hanger — S, S
Anchor bolt per — . eam hanger Swe
T Horizontal CMSTC16 20
shear wall schedule I (3) 2x4 stud postaith 1/4"x3" Edge nailing Sheath, block, and nail o f N o ‘;‘
: SDS screws @ 6" o.c. to tie into stud post wall around window | s'fap from : &, <.
% : ost§ together as shown h N plate/header to solid £ T
Concrete foundation — 2 .cllear, Y g per ssce:r?;(\j/\l/ﬁe i / 4x_ blocking in wall. % § &
minimum »
c —
Alternate Condition HDU Confiquration [ P § P A S Bottom of window qé, 8 §
» Corner Hold Down Detail Shear wall end post o double plate S © =
. . . . ' . )
Exterior Shear Wall\Framing TypicalDetail 11/2"=  1-0" with ho'fag%";’g;’:; : - = =
T = 1'-0" P | = \ b Omit lower strap and under-
window framing at door location
At door, provide hold down at Revisions:
king post per plan 2.02-01-18
Shear Wall At Window Detail
1/2" _ 1'-0" REVIEWED Date:
- - FOR CODE 07/18/17
COMPLIANCE
A pr *i h% Sheet:
S8




Upper

rade
J ~ il 4x12 P.T.
Existing upper grade, retained by : T lagging
shotcrete and tiebacks g\/— Concrete W8x35 'drlven f
stem wall pile, 257 long, | g
/ 8 # (rebar not spacing per \‘Z
J/ Hook rebar into shown) plan /
/ footing step as HI st t 10 / Lower grade
- / shown. Provide ''| | - ep concrete Max | |/
Existing concrete wall / (2) layers of — — footing as / Line of competant
| | ) ~ horizontal needed | f undisturbed soil or
Tieback capacity = // reinforcement at 2 I H Concrete Wﬁ structural fill
12,250 Ibs. step :
. _ footing per
Provide sloped nut and 1/2"x4"x4" / go'glrouted.tlleback aFr:chq;s, // wall detail
plate washer at tieback location. air?)??ié?algclzrl?su;né shg)v\\;ln eat ,
: | 1) Stepped Footing Typical Detail 15" min
/ " AN embedment
/ 12" = 1-0
e X, ,
/
24" Provide sleeve at "no-load zone" per
geotech report. "No-load zone"
New MC7x19.1 Waler — shall extend 7'-6" from the face of
the existing concrete wall

h /2\
12' minimum bonded length of grout
beyond "no-load zone" Shoring Detail
SH 1 1/4" — 1!_0"

Existing grade, do not
remove Existing slab on
grade until tiebacks have A

been installed @

/
/
/ 5% of anchors (minimum 2) shall
e e R 4\§L o be tested to 24,500 Ibs in cyclical
L
“ Line of "no-load zone"

increments of 3,100 Ibs. All (2) bars at top
remaining anchors shall be tested
1" threaded rod tieback core, 75 ksi to 16,250 lbs. 6" optionaIT;ffi-:‘i #4 vertical bars @ 12"
threaded rod minimum strength Upper grade J/ / 0.c., hook into toe
#4 horizontal
. . . bars @ 12" o.c.
£12 Retaining Wall Tieback Detail 4' max e Planter soil
3/4" = 1'-0" Top of native soil or / )
Drainage by compacted fill S . ST~ ~— Stem rebar
Upper grade others, as — ite retaining vyall 18"
SR\ necessary \Q \ footing \ |
(2) bars at top — 1 22 _ 3
211" Footing rebar, hook |
}6 . - g A down into stem i Site retaining
Upper grade 0, 0, } wall stem @

4' Site Retaining Wall Detail Site Wall Overlap Detalil
F17 1/2" = 1-0" F18 1/2" = 1-0"

(2) bars at top

1 1 |_6"

Phone: 206-527-1288
email: john@cses-engineering.com

#6 vertical bars @ 8"

Consulting Structural Engineering Services
6311 17th Ave NE, Seattle, WA 98115

#4 horizontal " 0.c., hook into toe 9-6"
bars @ 12" o.c. #5 vertical bars @ 8"
#4 horizontal | " o.c., hook into toe Upper grade —.
#4 heel bars @ bars @ 12 o.c. (2) bars at top | #4 vertical bars @ 8"

12" 0.0 / 0.c., hook into toe 8
Drainage by #6 @ 16" #4 heel bars @ #4 horizontal ﬁ c 3
others, as x Lower 0.c. key bars 12" 0.C bars @ 12" 0.c. | Upper grade 9w @
necessary grade : 7 : RN #4 vertical bars @ 12" S no
; Drainage by Lower #6 @ 16 5 / 0.c., hook into toe 8¢ <;t
- others, as —| o.c. key bars (2) bars at top — £ ’ &’ <~
1! \ necessary grade - #4 horizontal £ T
Drainage by #4 @ 8" o.C. T bars @ 12" o.c % 55
L h Y .C. o —
157 9! others, as BN key bars Drainage by 4 | Eol
necessary | Lower CS
others, as | 038
86" 15" - necessary N grade T 5
} - _Q_J =

J( 1'_3" J( 12" J( 6'_3" ) o~ 1' Z

42" ! 6"9" 1 O ER LA ss4
13" 12", 46" 42 0] [
i 30" | LA 6", 8" 3 R } 42" | Reyisions:

a2z, R 2z, e e 1 o

11.5" Retaining Wall Detall 9.5' Retaining Wall Detall 6' Retaining Wall Detall

F13 F14 F15 £16 4' Retaining Wall Detail reviewep  o7/18/17
12" = 10" 12" = 1-0" 12" = 10" 12" = 1-0" comPLIANCE sest
October 17, 2018

REVISION 2 Sg
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Structural Notes: SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

A[!QlicableCOdeS and Standards: . . Pl!zwood Thickness. Grade. and Nailing: Rod Hold Downs: [Lll[ﬂhEl!" for shear walls 1s HF#2 or bEttEl'._, unless otherwise ﬂﬂtEd.]‘
2015 Internatlonz‘l‘l Building Code (IBC) and other applicable local building co,(,les. Install plywood sheets with face grain perpendicular to framing. Stagger joints in adjacent
ASCE/SEI 7-10 - “Minimum Design Loads for Buildings and Other Structures sheets. If not otherwise noted, use nailing schedule, Table 2304.9.1 of the IBC. HDUx denotes a Simpson HDU(2,4,5,8,0r 11)-SDS2.5 hold .
2015 NDS for wood structures. ) down. For hold down bolts at existing concrete Edge Field AB. A3s Shear
Amerfcan Wood Preserv.ers Bureau - AWPB Standards for Pressure Treated Material. Existing sheathing may be used if it is free of damage. Nail holes may not be closer than 1-1/2” foundations, use the following bolts: , . . , , . , ,
American Concrete Institute - ACI 315, ACI 318, ACI 301, ACI 307. L 0.c., existing nails must be free of rust and in good condition. Type Material Nailing Nailing Size/Spacing Plate Nailing Plates Spacing Capacity
Amer.lcan Institute of Steel Construction - ""Specification for the Design, Fabrication, and For HDU2.4.5: 5/8” diameter A307 threaded steel Unblocked 15/32" WSP o " . y .
Erection of Structural Steel." ; : nplocke 23 N one §d @' 6 8d @' 12 12" @' 72 (2) 16d @' 2xX 24 100 p].f
; 3 > . . . rod may be used, which shall be epoxy grouted into a —
American Welding Society - AWS Structural Welding Code. Metal Framing Connectors: 3/4” diameter hole with 2 minimum embedment of 10”. Wall side. unblocked .
Structural desien shall be i d ith the latest editi fab d d standard Unless otherwise noted: Metal framing connectors shall be manufactured by the Simpson ; 12
ructural design shafl be 1n accordance with the fatest ecition o above codes and standards. company, or approved equal. Unless noted otherwise, use U-series joist hangers to match joist . .
. ‘e . ’ : ’ For hold downs at new concrete foundations, provide the T " YNT % L o " " "
Contractor shall comply with the latest edition of all applicable codes and standards. size (e.g., U210 for 2x10 joist). Provide H1 or H2.5 hurricane ties, or other connectors with following bolts. p SW1 15/32" WSP  8d @' 6 2d @' 12 12" @' 48 (2) 16d @' 0 EK_ 24 230 p].f
. . . similar capacity, at every roof joist, and H6 or H7 at ends of roof beams and girder trusses. .
S e.(:lf;l IIlSt. ections: ired for: Where supported by wood posts, wood beams shall be connected to the tops of the posts using For HDU2.4.5: 5/8” diameter A307 threaded steel rod one side
pecial Inspections are required lor: Simpson AC, PC or PCC post caps, and to the bottoms of the posts bearing on wood framing may be used, which shall be cast in place with a SW2 15/32" WSP &d @, 4 Rd @, 127 1/2"G @, 32" (2) 16d @, 6" 2% 16" 350 P]f
Structural Steel Erection using Simpson AC connectors. Where supported by perpendicular beams, wood beams shall be minimum embedment of 10”. - — -
Desion Loads: connected by HUf-seri;s face mount beam hangers. Provide Simpson PB post bases to connect one side
—g_Live \oad: oof 25 psf (snow) posts to concrete foundations. i, R " . . . . .
roof s non) Special Note: SW3  15/32"WSP 10d @ 3" 10d @ 12”7 5/8"0 @ 24" (2)16d @ 4" 3x 12 550 plf
1v : —
Decks 60 psf floor live load Roof Over Framing Note, Note OF: A.ll holes for h.old down bolt.s Wthh. are mst.alled into existing one side
Wind load: ~ Basic wind speed 110 mph, exposure B, KzT=1.01 The new roof area shown hatched consists of new roof framing constructed over the foundations must be inspected during the installation of the hold

down. Either the building inspector, the structural engineer of record,
or the special inspection agency must perform the inspection and
approve it before the bolts may be epoxy grouted into the holes. The
epoxy grout used must be Simpson SET-XP unless otherwise noted by
the engineer of record.

For drilled holes into existing concrete, no less than 2” must be
provided between the edge of the hole and the face of concrete. The
Engineer of Record or Special Inspector must witness the installation
of hold down bolts, including cleaning the holes with compressed air
and a wire brush before the anchor is installed. The hole shall be filled
with enough epoxy that when the anchor is inserted, the epoxy rises to
the top of the concrete. Care shall be taken that no air bubbles persist
in the epoxy.

The contractor must verify that the existing foundation stem
wall is uncracked and continuous, and is sound and in good condition,
within 5 feet of any retrofitted shear wall or hold down, in any
direction, except with prior written approval of the engineer. The
existing concrete foundation stem wall shall be at least 6" thick and 2’-
6” in height. The concrete shall be of good quality, hard and uniform,
with appropriate aggregate type, size and distribution, and with no
visible rock pockets or other similar deficiencies.

Any existing cracks located within 10' of any hold down must
be completely filled with an appropriate epoxy based concrete repair
product. The product to be used shall be approved in writing by the
engineer prior to filling the cracks.

Contact the engineer of record prior to proceeding if any of
these requirements are not met, or if the installation of the hold downs
results in any visible damage to the existing foundation.

Building Category: Enclosed, Wind Important Factor Iw = 1.0
Refer to calculation page L1 for design wind forces.
Internal pressure S psf, Components and cladding design per 1609.6.1.2

existing roof framing below. The over built framing shall be constructed in such a way as to
distribute the roof loads from the new framing uniformly to the existing roof structure (for
example, no new concentrated loads, such as from a beam, shall be added to the existing roof
structure). This equal distribution may be accomplished by constructing the new overbuild roof
using framed 2x4 cripple walls spaced at 2 feet on center, located on top of and perpendicular to
the existing roof sheathing supported by the existing roof framing. No sheathing is required for
these cripple walls.

The new cripple walls and roof rafters (spanning 2 feet, perpendicular to the cripple
walls) may be constructed using 2x4 lumber, stud grade at minimum. The new plates shall be
nailed to each existing rafter with (2) 16d nails minimum. New roof sheathing shall be per the
diaphragm schedule.

A new 2x_ plate shall be constructed along the new valley lines, and nailed to each existing
rafter, along its entire length, with (2) 16d nails per existing rafter.

If desired, an alternate method for distributing the loads may be submitted to the
structural engineer of record, for review and approval prior to construction.

For shear wall callouts on the Structural Framing Plans:

a minimum length of *y™ feet.

* For SW3 and greater: studs, plates, and blocking where two WSP panels abut shall have a minmmum 37 nominal thickness. Double 2x
members may be used for studs if the members are connected by plate nailing. Note 10d nails at WSP panel edges.

» “WSP” refers to “Wood Structural Panel”, either plywood or other wood materials.

* Provide double stud minimum at both ends of all shear walls.

+ At the roof or top level of any shear wall, “A35 spacing”, and all other relevant connector specifications, apply to assemblies at both the top
and bottom of the shear wall. At lower levels, apply to the bottom of the wall only.

* Provide floor diaphragm edge nailing per diaphragm schedule through floor plywood into blocking, parallel joist framing_ or top plates
(whichever applies) of all shear walls.

* Provide 3x plates, and 4x  nim joists, minimum, where lag screws are specified for plate nailing.

SW x (¥v') denotes a shear wall type *“x* with

Seismic loading per IBC Sections 1603 and 1613 through 1622, Site Class D.
The basic structural type is a bearing wall system with light framed walls with shear
panels. Rw = 6.5 (wood structural panels), soil type D.
Seismic importance factor 1.0, Seismic Use Group I
Design and Analysis by Simplified Design Procedure
Peak Ground Accelerations (PGA) based on USGS Hazards Program, by lat/long.
PGA 1 sec =.553 PGA .2 sec = 1.448
Seismic base shear = 0.149 * Dead Load

Foundations:
Refer to geotech report by PanGeo, dated March 3, 2017, File No. 17-014.
Soil drainage, backfill, and site preparation are per the geotech report.

Connection of New Foundation to Existing, Note NF:

At each location where the new concrete foundation abuts the existing foundation, connect
the new to the existing using minimum (3) #4 by 18” long rebar dowels, epoxy grouted into 5/8”
diameter by 5” deep holes drilled into the existing foundation. Each dowel shall be no closer than
3” to any edge or corner of concrete. Minimum spacing between dowels shall be 6”. For
concrete wall intersections longer than 3°-0” in any direction, additional dowels shall be located
at 12” o.c. for the full height or length of the new foundation concrete.

Contact the engineer (prior to construction) for evaluation and approval of the existing
foundation system, if there are any significant cracks in the existing foundation within 6 feet of
the new foundation, or if there is any indication that the existing foundation is in poor condition,
including visible rock pockets, non-uniform concrete, spalling, noticeable settlement of the
existing footing, or other distress.

Soil bearing pressure: 2,000 psf (1,500 psf used for new footings)
Soil active pressure: 35 pcf

Soil passive pressure: 250 pcf

Seismic loading: 7H

Friction coefficient: 0.3

Steel pipe pile capacity: 6,000 lbs

» Where shear wall edge nails are spaced closer than 3" o.c_, or spaced 3" o.c. with 10d nails, foundation sill plates and all framing members
recerving edge nailing from abutting panels shall not be less than a single 3x member.

* Provide 4x_ or double 2x_ framing where A35 angles are used on both sides of one piece of wood.

* Where a shear wall terminates above the foundation level (no shear wall below). provide minimum 4x blocking or double joist framing (as

applicable) below the shear wall "&" Plate nailing per this schedule shall be nailed mto this blocking at the bottom of the shear wall.
* Shear wall nails shall be placed no closer than 3/8” from a panel edge or perpendicular face of stud.

Tiebacks:
Refer to geotech addendum letter by PanGeo, dated November 28, 2017.
Tieback capacity: 2,000 plf for 6" diameter pressure-grouted anchors.

» Maximum spacing between nails shall not exceed 127,

* Shear wall nailing shall be common or galvanized box nails, unless lag screws are noted. Galvanized nails shall not be hot dipped or
tumbled.
* Lag screw plate connectors shall penetrate 3.5 minmum, and plates or beams recemving lag screws shall have a minmum width of 3 .57

* Where hold downs are specified, the shear wall bolt shall be located within 6 inches of the end of the shear wall, unless otherwise approved

Cast in Place Concrete:

Concrete shall attain a minimum compressive strength of 2,500 psi at 28 days (5-'2 sack mix).
An alternate mix provided by the concrete supplier and pre-approved by the building
department is acceptable. Reinforcing steel shall conform to ASTM A-615, Grade 40 (Fy=40,000
psi) for all bars except retaining wall vertical bars, which shall be Grade 60 (Fy=60,000 psi).
Provide all wall and footing horizontal bars with 2'-0" x 2'-0" corner bars of the same size at all

Drag Strut Note “DS”
Provide a continuous horizontal connection between the indicated beams, walls, and blocking,
using the following method.

Provide a horizontal Simpson CMSTC16 drag strut connector strap, minimuim 6 feet long, and

corners and wall intersections. Minimum lap splice 32 bar diameters for Grade 40 bars, and 48
bar diameters for Grade 60 bars.

Concrete protection for reinforcement shall be:

Concrete exposed to earth or weather 1.5" (#5 & smaller) 2” (#6 & larger)
Concrete cast against earth 3"

Slabs 0.75"

Structural steel:
Plates and shapes, ASTM AS572, Fy=50 ksi. Structural Steel Tube (HSS) per ASTM A500, Fy=46
ksi. Structural Steel Pipe per ASTM AS3, Fy=35 ksi.

Bolts:

Bolts which are used in connections of steel beams to other steel beams or to the concrete
supporting structure shall conform to ASTM A325. Anchor bolts shall conform to F1554. All
other bolts shall conform to ASTM A307.

Minimum anchor bolt size and spacing shall be ’2” diameter bolts @ 6’ o.c. Shear wall anchor
bolts per the shear wall schedule.

For cast-in-place anchors, provide 7” minimum embedment into the new concrete foundation.
For retrofitted anchors, provide 5” minimum embedment into the existing concrete foundation.
Epoxy grout with Simpson SET epoxy.

centered between the structural items being connected, either wood beams or wall top plates.
The strap must have a minimum of 36” end length attached to each item being connected. The
strap may be installed either on top of the plywood floor diaphragm, or connecting a beam or
joist, as applicable and feasible.

Beams or joists may be connected to a wall top plate by (8) A35s

If desired, it is acceptable to rout a channel up to 1/8” deep in the 3/4” T&G plywood floor
sheathing, to provide a flush surface.

Where no joists occur below the strap, provide 3-1/2” wide by 3-1/2” deep (minimum) solid wood
blocking in the floor framing, below the strap, for nailing. The blocking should be attached to
the perpendicular joists with Simpson A35 framing anchors at both ends of each block.

Refer to the latest edition of the Simpson Catalog for required nailing and other requirements.

Refer to the Drag Strut Typical Detail provided with these plans.

Hold Down Notes
Convention for showing shear walls and hold downs: Shear walls are shown on the framing plan

by the engineer of record. Minimum end studs shall be as specified in the most recent Smmpson catalog.

* Shear wall edge nailing through shear wall sheathing shall be provided into all studs attached to a hold down.

*Retrofit anchor bolts shall have a minimum embedment of 5" into the concrete foundation.

* Cast in place anchor bolts shall have a minimmm embedment of 7" into the concrete foundation.

+ Plate nails shall be nailed into a solid wood nm joist.

» 2x_plates may be substited for 3x_ plates if panels are nailed with edge nailing directly to the rim joist.

* Where 3x_ plates are used, (1) 20d common nails must be used instead of (1) 16d common nails to connect studs to the bottom plate.

* Where Roof ventilation is required over a shear wall, see roof ventilation detail.

Diaphragm Schedule

(Lumber for diaphragm construction is HF#2 or better, unless otherwise noted.)

Provide 3”x3” square x 0.229” thick bolt washers where anchor bolts connect the sill plate to the for the floor above. (For example, first floor shear walls will be shown on the second floor T}TE‘ Material Edge NEIJJJI]g Field NEIJJJI]g Edge Blo Cldllg Remarks
. . framing plan, and the shear walls for the topmost floor will be shown on the roof framing plan.) .
concrete foundation. For SW3 and greater, the bolt must be placed such that the washer edge is g pian, P gp ' ' '
within %” of the sheathing. the rim%oist or blocking may be Eotched to fit the anchor. or thg Hold downs are located at the bottom of that shear wall, and connect the end of the shear wall to Roof 15/32" CDX 24/0 &d @' 6" o.c. 8d @' 12" o.c. no Minimum Standard
washer may be increased in size. ’ wall framing or a structural beam located in the floor below the shear wall. Contact the engineer Floor 23/32" CDX 48/24 Sd @u 6" o.c. 8d @u 12" o.c. no MNinmmum Standard

Welding:

Use E70xx electrodes for welding. All fillet welds shall be 3/16" or equal to minimum thickness

of record for clarification if needed.

Hold downs for each floor must be continuously connected to hold downs on the floor
below (or to other intermediate wood framing where so indicated), until they are finally
connected to the concrete foundation.

« “WEP” refers to "Wood Structural Panel”™, either plywood or other wood matenials.

» Bim joists at exterior walls shall be continuous for tension. At rim joist splice locations, provide (2) CS516 horizontal straps, minimum 24"

Phone: 206-527-1288

Consulting Structural Engineering Services
6311 17th Ave NE, Seattle, WA 98115
email: john@cses-engineering.com

of member being welded, whichever is greater, unless otherwise shown. All welding shall . . L , , , , , , . - L ((b]
conform to the provisions of AWS and shall be performed by welders certified in accordance with Hold downs shall be installed so as to be as far apart as is reasonable. Hold downs may be * Where roof or floor framing is cantilevered over an exterior wall below, provide solid blocking with Diaphragm edge nailing between joists. 0O o
located on either the near side or the far side of the post or double stud to which they are
AWS and WABO. P y ic i i i i i N i it i i : : cC <«
attached. In no case shall a hold down bolt be located farther than 6” from the end of the shear * This is the minimum required diaphragm construction. Where otherwise noted on the plans. additional blocking or nailing may be required. o o
Wood Framing Speciﬁcations: wall, except with prior written approval of the engineer. Refer to the latest edition of the go) (L;J) g
All sill plates and other wood framing which is in contact with concrete or masonry must be Simpson Catalog for details. .a o <
pressure treated. For anchor bolts connecting wood sill plates to concrete or masonry, provide . . . . QO > ;
galvanized steel washers on top of the sill, minimum size 3” x 3” x 1/4” thick. Where multiple studs are called out at a hold down, nail studs together with (2) 16d nails at 8” m <<~
’ o.c. or 1/4” x 3” Simpson SDS Screws at 12” o.c. c~ 'g
)
Where toenails are used for stud wall construction, a minimum of (2) toenails at top and bottom % 8 QS
of each stud shall be provided. Toenails shall be 16d nails driven at approximately a 45 degree Strap Hold Downs: o ] ) [7)
angle, with a minimum of 1-1/2" of the nail shank shall be embedded in both the stud and the Prov1d.e a Yertlcally oriented st.rap hold down consisting of one or two oi: thfe Simpson vertical E 8 w
plate. End nails driven through the plate and into the stud end grain are not permitted. Simpson  Strap ties listed below, connecting the end stud or post of the shear wall indicated to new or 3 8 8
A34 clips at top and bottom of each stud are permitted where correct toenailing is not provided. ens:.mgbsltuds in the wall framing below, or to a wood beam supporting the shear wall, where o] =
applicable.
Wherever joists bear on a wall or beam, either a continuous rim joist or solid wood blocking must ~ Straps shall be installed so that the minimum end length is provided to both connected posts or " =
be provided. Blocking shall be connected to the joists with A35 angles at each end. Individual studs. . . 2
blocks may be omitted to allow for ducting or other openings. Consult with the engineer of Where a strap is connected to a below below, the strap shall be wrapped around the beam until
record if more than 25% of the blocking is omitted. the minimum end length is reached.
Where LVLs are specified with a thickness greater than 1-3/4”, the beam may be built up out of CS16 denotes a Simpson CS16 strap, with a minim end length of 14”, and (13) 8d nails each end. Revisions:
multiple 1-3/4” LVL beams connected per the Truss-Joist TJ-9000 Specifier’s Guide. . . . Permit
CMSTC16 denotes a Simpson CMSTC16 strap, with a minim end length of 25”, and (29) 16d Rev/RF104
Unless noted otherwise, the following grades and species shall be used for structural lumber: sinker nails each end. 10-05-18
2x joists Hem-Fir #2 Date:
2x, 3x, and 4x studs DF/L standard for plywood or WSP shear walls
Hem-Fir standard for other walls REVIEWED 07/18/17
4x and 6x beams DF-L #2 FOR CODE Sheet.
Microllam LVLIumber  LVL 1.9E, Fb = 2600 psi, Fv = 285 psi (minimums) COMPLIANCE eet:
Parallam lumber 2.0 WS, Fb = 2900 psi, Fv = 290 psi (minimums) October 17,2018
Glu-lam lumber 24F-V4 or 24F-V8 as applicable REVISION 2 S10

All framing connections shall be per Table 2304.9.1 of the IBC, unless otherwise noted.




Structural Notes:

Applicable Codes and Standards:
2015 International Building Code (IBC) and other applicable local building codes.

ASCE/SEI 7-10 - “Minimum Design Loads for Buildings and Other Structures”

2015 NDS for wood structures.

American Wood Preservers Bureau - AWPB Standards for Pressure Treated Material.
American Concrete Institute - ACI 315, ACI 318, ACI 301, ACI 307.

American Institute of Steel Construction - "Specification for the Design, Fabrication, and
Erection of Structural Steel."

American Welding Society - AWS Structural Welding Code.

Structural design shall be in accordance with the latest edition of above codes and standards.
Contractor shall comply with the latest edition of all applicable codes and standards.

Special Inspections:

Special Inspections are required for:
Structural Steel Erection

Design Loads:

Live load: roof 25 psf (snow)
floors 40 psf floor live load
Decks 60 psf floor live load
Wind load: Basic wind speed 110 mph, exposure B, KzT=1.01

Building Category: Enclosed, Wind Important Factor Iw = 1.0
Refer to calculation page L1 for design wind forces.
Internal pressure S psf, Components and cladding design per 1609.6.1.2

Seismic loading per IBC Sections 1603 and 1613 through 1622, Site Class D.
The basic structural type is a bearing wall system with light framed walls with shear
panels. Rw = 6.5 (wood structural panels), soil type D.
Seismic importance factor 1.0, Seismic Use Group I
Design and Analysis by Simplified Design Procedure
Peak Ground Accelerations (PGA) based on USGS Hazards Program, by lat/long.
PGA 1 sec =.553 PGA .2 sec = 1.448
Seismic base shear = 0.149 * Dead Load

Foundations:
Refer to geotech report by PanGeo, dated March 3, 2017, File No. 17-014.
Soil drainage, backfill, and site preparation are per the geotech report.

Soil bearing pressure: 2,000 psf (1,500 psf used for new footings)
Soil active pressure: 35 pcf

Soil passive pressure: 250 pcf

Seismic loading: 7H

Friction coefficient: 0.3

Steel pipe pile capacity: 6,000 lbs

Tiebacks:
Refer to geotech addendum letter by PanGeo, dated November 28, 2017.
Tieback capacity: 2,000 plf for 6" diameter pressure-grouted anchors.

Cast in Place Concrete:

Concrete shall attain a minimum compressive strength of 2,500 psi at 28 days (5-'2 sack mix).
An alternate mix provided by the concrete supplier and pre-approved by the building
department is acceptable. Reinforcing steel shall conform to ASTM A-615, Grade 40 (Fy=40,000
psi) for all bars except retaining wall vertical bars, which shall be Grade 60 (Fy=60,000 psi).
Provide all wall and footing horizontal bars with 2'-0" x 2'-0" corner bars of the same size at all
corners and wall intersections. Minimum lap splice 32 bar diameters for Grade 40 bars, and 48
bar diameters for Grade 60 bars.

Concrete protection for reinforcement shall be:

Concrete exposed to earth or weather 1.5" (#5 & smaller) 2” (#6 & larger)
Concrete cast against earth 3"

Slabs 0.75"

Structural steel:
Plates and shapes, ASTM AS572, Fy=50 ksi. Structural Steel Tube (HSS) per ASTM A500, Fy=46
ksi. Structural Steel Pipe per ASTM AS3, Fy=35 ksi.

Bolts:

Bolts which are used in connections of steel beams to other steel beams or to the conerete
supporting structure shall conform to ASTM A325. Anchor bolts shall conformdo F1554. All
other bolts shall conform to ASTM A307.

Minimum anchor bolt size and spacing shall be '2” diameter bolts @_60.¢c. Shear wall anchor
bolts per the shear wall schedule.

For cast-in-place anchors, provide 7” minimum embedment.ifito the new concrete foundation.
For retrofitted anchors, provide 5” minimum embedment into the existing concrete foundation.
Epoxy grout with Simpson SET epoxy.

Provide 3”x3” square x 0.229” thick bolt washers where anchor bolts connect the sill plate to the
concrete foundation. For SW3 and greater; the bolt must be placedSuch that the washer edge is
within 2” of the sheathing. the rim joist or blocking may be notched to fit the anchor, or the
washer may be increased in size,.

Welding:

Use E70xx electrodes for welding. All fillet welds shall be 3/16" or equal to minimum thickness
of member being welded, whichever is greater, unless otherwise shown. All welding shall
conform to the provisions of AWS and shall be performed by welders eertified in accordance with
AWS and WABO.

Wood Framing Specifications:

All sill plates and other wood framing which is in contact with concrete or masonry must be
pressure treated. For anchor bolts connecting wood sill plates to concrete or masonry, provide
galvanized steel washers on top of the sill, minimum size 3” x 3” x 1/4” thick.

Where toenails are used for stud wall construction, a minimum of (2) toenails at top and bottom
of each stud shall be provided. Toenails shall be 16d nails driven at approximately a 45.degree
angle, with a minimum of 1-1/2" of the nail shank shall be embedded in both the stud and the
plate. End nails driven through the plate and into the stud end grain are not permitted. Simpson
A34 clips at top and bottom of each stud are permitted where correct toenailing is not provided.

Wherever joists bear on a wall or beam, either a continuous rim joist or solid wood blocking must

be provided. Blocking shall be connected to the joists with A35 angles at each end« Individual
blocks may be omitted to allow for ducting or other openings. Consult with thé engineer of
record if more than 25% of the blocking is omitted.

Where LVLs are specified with a thickness greater than 1-3/4”, the beam may be built up out of
multiple 1-3/4” LVL beams connected per the Truss-Joist TJ-9000 Specifier’s Guide.

Unless noted otherwise, the following grades and species shall be used for structural lumber:

2x joists Hem-Fir #2
2x, 3x, and 4x studs DF/L standard for plywood or WSP shear walls
Hem-Fir standard for other walls
4x and 6x beams DF-L #2
Microllam LVLIlumber LVL 1.9E, Fb = 2600 psi, Fv = 285 psi (minimums)
Parallam lumber 2.0 WS, Fb = 2900 psi, Fv = 290 psi (minimums)
Glu-lam lumber 24F-V4 or 24F-V8 as applicable
All framing connections shall be per Table 2304.9.1 of the IBC, unless otherwise noted.

Plywood Thickness. Grade, and Nailing:

Install plywood sheets with face grain perpendicular to framing. Stagger joints in adjacent
sheets. If not otherwise noted, use nailing schedule, Table 2304.9.1 of the IBC.

Existing sheathing may be used if it is free of damage. Nail holes may not be closer than 1-1/2”
o.c., existing nails must be free of rust and in good condition.

Metal Framing Connectors:

Unless otherwise noted: Metal framing connectors shall be manufactured by the Simpson
company, or approved equal. Unless noted otherwise, use U-series joist hangers to match joist
size (e.g., U210 for 2x10 joist). Provide H1 or H2.5 hurricane ties, or other connectors with
similar capacity, at every roof joist, and H6 or H7 at ends of roof beams and girder trusses.
Where supported by wood posts, wood beams shall be connected to the tops of the posts using
Simpson AC, PC or PCC post caps, and to the bottoms of the posts bearing on wood framing
using Simpson AC connectors. Where supported by perpendicular beams, wood beams shall be
connected by HU-series face mount beam hangers. Provide Simpson PB post bases to connect

posts to concrete foundations.

Roof Over Framing Note. Note OF:

The new roof area shown hatched consists of new roof framing constructed over the
existing roof framing below. The over built framing shall be constructed in such a way as to
distribute the roof loads from the new framing uniformly to the existing roof structure (for
example, no new concentrated loads, such as from a beam, shall be added to the existing roof
structure). This equal distribution may be accomplished by constructing the new overbuild roof
using framed 2x4 cripple walls spaced at 2 feet on center, located on top of and perpendicular to
the existing roof sheathing supported by the existing roof framing. No sheathing is required for

these cripple walls.

The new cripple walls and roof rafters (spanning 2 feet, perpendicular to the cripple
walls) may be constructed using 2x4 lumber, stud grade at minimum. The new plates shall be
nailed to each existing rafter with (2) 16d nails minimum. New roof sheathing shall be per the

diaphragm schedule.

A new 2x_ plate shall be constructed along the new valley lines, and nailed to each existing

rafter, along its entire length, with (2) 16d nails per existing rafter.

If desired, an alternate method for distributing the loads may be submitted to the

structural engineer of record, for review and approval prior to construction.

Connection of New Foundation to Existing, Note NF:

At each location where the new concrete foundation abuts the existing foundation, connect
the new to the existing using minimum (3) #4 by 18” long rebar dowels, epoxy grouted into 5/8”
diameter by 5” deep holes drilled into the existing foundation. Each dowel shall be no closer than
3” to any edge or corner of concrete. Minimum spacing between dowels shall be 6”. For
concrete wall intersections longer than 3°-0” in any direction, additional dowels shall be located

at 12” o.c. for the full height or length of the new foundation concrete.

Contact the engineer (prior to construction) for evaluation and approval of the existing
foundation system, if there are any significant cracks in the existing foundation within_67feet of
the new foundation, or if there is any indication that the existing foundation is in poer condition,
including visible rock pockets, non-uniform concrete, spalling, noticeable settlement of the

existing footing, or other distress.

Drag Strut Note “DS”
Provide a continuous horizontal connection between the indicated beams, walls, and blocking,
using the following method.

Provide a horizontal Simpson CMSTC16 dragstrut connector strap, minimuim 6 feet long, and
centered between the structural items being connected, either wood.beams or wall top plates.
The strap must have a minimum of 36” end length attached to_each item being connected. The
strap may be installed either on.top of the plywood floor diaphragm, or connecting a beam or
joist, as applicable and feasible.

Beams or joists may be connected to a wall top plate by (8) A3Ss

If desireds'it is acceptable to rout a channel up to 1/8” deep in the 3/4” T&G plywood floor
sheathing, to provide a flush surface.

Where no joists occur below the strap, provide 3-1/2” wide by 3-1/2” deep (minimum) solid wood
blocking in the floor framing, below the strap, for nailing. The blocking should be attached to
the perpendicular joists with Simpson A35 framing anchers at both ends of'each block.

Refer to the latest edition of the Simpson Catalog for required nailing and other requirements.

Refer to the Drag Strut Typical Detail provided with these plans.

Hold Down Notes

Convention for showing shear walls and hold downs: Shear walls are shown on the framing plan
for the floor above. (For example, first floor shear walls will be shown on the second floor
framing plan, and the shear 'walls for the topmost floor will be shown on the roof framing plan.)
Hold downs are located at the bottom of that shear.wall, and connect the end of the shear wall to
wall framing or a structural beam located in the floor below the shear wall.«Contact the engineer
of record for clarification if needed.

Hold downs for each floor must be continuously connected.t6 hold downs on the floor
below (or to other intermediate wood framing where so indicated), until they are finally
connected to the concrete foundation.

Hold downs shall be installed so as to be as far'apart as is reasonable. Hold downs may be
located oneither the near$ide or the far side of.the post or double stud to which they are
attached.” In no'case shall'a hold down boltbe located farther than 6” from the end of the shear
wall, except with prior written approyal of the engineer. Refer to the latest edition of the
Simpson Catalog for details.

Where multiple studs are'called out at a hold down, nail studs together with (2) 16d nails at 8”
o.c. or 1/4” x 3” Simpson SDS Screws at 12” o.c.

Strap Hold Downs:
Provide a vertically oriented strap hold down consisting of one or two of the Simpson vertical

strap ties listed below, connecting the end stud or post of the shear wall indicated to new or
existing studs in the wall framing below, or to a wood beam supporting the shear wall, where
applicable.

Straps shall be installed so that the minimum end length is provided to both connected posts or
studs.

Where a strap is connected to a below below, the strap shall be wrapped around the beam until
the minimum end length is reached.

CS16 denotes a Simpson CS16 strap, with a minim end length of 14”, and (13) 8d nails each end.

CMSTC16 denotes a Simpson CMSTC16 strap, with a minim end length of 25”, and (29) 16d
sinker nails each end.

Rod Hold Downs:

HDUx denotes a Simpson HDU(2,4,5,8,0or 11)-SDS2.5 hold
down. For hold down bolts at existing concrete
foundations, use the following bolts:

For HDU2.4.5: 5/8” diameter A307 threaded steel
rod may be used, which shall be epoxy grouted into a
3/4” diameter hole with a minimum embedment of 10”.

For hold downs at new concrete foundations, provide the
following bolts.

For HDU2.4.5: 5/8” diameter A307 threaded steel rod
may be used, which shall be cast in place with a
minimum embedment of 10”.

Special Note:

All holes for hold down bolts which are installed into existing
foundations must be inspected during the installation of the hold
down. Either the building inspector, the structural engineer of record,
or the special inspection agency must perform the inspection and
approve it before the bolts may be epoxy grouted into the holes. The
epoxy grout used must be Simpson SET-XP unless otherwise noted by
the engineer of record.

For drilled holes into existing concrete, no less than 2” must be
provided between the edge of the hole and the face of concrete. The
Engineer of Record or Special Inspector must witness the installation
of hold down bolts, including cleaning the holes with compressed air
and a wire brush before the anchor is installed. The hole shallbe filled
with enough epoxy that when the anchor is inserted, the epoxy rises to
the top of the concrete. Care shall be taken that no_air bubbles persist
in the epoxy.

The contractor must verify that the existing foundation stem
wall is uncracked and continuous, andds sound and in good condition,
within S feet of any retrofitted shear wall or hold down, in any
direction, except with prior written approval of the engineer. The
existing concrete foundation stem wall shall be at least 6" thick and 2’-
6” in height. The concrete shall be of good quality, hard and uniform,
with appropriaté aggregate type, size and distribution, and with no
visible rock'pockets or other similardeficiencies.

Any existing cracks located within 10' of any hold down must
be completely filled with an appropriate epoxy based concrete repair
product. The product to b¢ used shall be approved in writing by the
engineer prior to filling the eracks.

Contact the engineer of record prior to proceeding if any of
these requirements are not met, or if the installation of the hold downs
results;in;any visible damage to, the existing foundation.

SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

(Lumber for shear walls 1s HF#2 or better. unless otherwise noted.)

Edge Field AB. A35 Shear
Type Material Nailing Nailing Size/Spacing PlatedNailimg Plates Spacmg  Capacity
Unblocked 15/32" WSPone 8d @ 67 8d @ 127 1/2"0 @ 72" 4 (2)16d @ 2x 24" 100 plf
Wall side, unblocked 12"
SW1 15/32"WSP 8d @6 8d@ 12” 12" @ 48" (2)16d @ 9" 2x 24" 230 plf
one side
SW2  1532"WSP 8d@4" 8d@12% 12"0 @82"™ (2) 16d (@8, 2x_ 16" 350 plf
one side
SW3  15/32"WSP 10d4@ 3" '10d @ 12”7 5/8"@ @ 24" (2)16d @ 4" 3% 12" 550 pli
one side

For shear wall calloufs on the Stiuctural Framing Plans: SW x (¥’) denotes a shear wall type “x* with
a minimumg engih of “y™ feet.

* For SW3 and greater: studs, plates. and blocking where two WSP panels abut shall have a minmmm 37 nominal thickness. Double 2x
memibers may be used for studs if the members are connected by'plate nailing. Note 10d nails at WSP panel edges.

» "WSP” refers tad® Wood Structural Panel”™, either plinsddd or other wood materials!

* Provide déuble stud minimum at both ends of all shear walls.

+ At the voof or top level of any shear wall, “A35 spacmg”. and all other relevant connector specifications] apply to assemblies at both the top
and bottom of the shear wall. At lower levels. apply to the bottom of the wall@nly.

* Provide floor diaphragm edge nailing per diaphragm schedule throughfloor phywood into blocking, parallel joist framing_ or top plates
(whichever applies) of all shear walls.

* Provide 3x plates, and 4x  nim joists, minsmm, where lag screws are specified for plate nailing.

» Where shear wall edge nails are spaced closer than 3" o.c_. or spaced 3" a.c. with 10d nails, foundation sill plates and all framing members
recening edee nailing frem abutting panels ghall not be less than a s#igle 3% member.

s« Provide 4x or double 2x_ framing whiere A35 angles are wSed on both sides of one piece of wood.

* Where a shear wall terminiates ab@we the foundation lefvel (o shear wall below), provide minimum 4x blocking or double joist framing (as
applicable) below the shear wall "&" Plate nailing’per this schedule shall be nailed mto this blocking at the bottom of the shear wall.

* Shear wall nails shall be placed no closerthan 3/58” from a panel edge or perpendicular face of stud.

» Maximumm spafing between nails shall not exceed 127,

* Shear wall nailing shall be cefamon or galvanized box nails, unless lag screws are noted. Galvanized nails shall not be hot dipped or
tumbled.

* Lag screw platesonnectors shall penetrate 3 .57 minmum, and plates or beams recemving lag screws shall have a minmum width of 3 .57

» Where hold downs are specified, the shear wall bolt shall be located within 6 inches of the end of the shear wall, unless otherwise approved
by thé engimeer of record. Minimum end studs shall be as specified in the most recent Smmpson catalog.

* Shear wall edge nailing through shear wall sheathing shall be provided into all studs attached to a hold down.

*Retrofit anchor bolts shall have a minmum embedment of 5" into the concrete foundation.

* Cast in place anchor bolts shall have a minimmm embedment of 7" into the concrete foundation.

+ Plate nails shall be nailed into a solid wood nm joist.

» 2x_plates may be substited for 3x_ plates if panels are nailed with edge nailing directly to the rim joist.

* Where 3x_ plates are used, (1) 20d common nails must be used instead of (1) 16d common nails to connect studs to the bottom plate.

* Where Roof ventilation is required over a shear wall, see roof ventilation detail.

Diaphragm Schedule

(Lumber for diaphragm construction is HF#2 or better, unless otherwise noted.)

Type Material Edge Nailing Field Nailing Edge Blocking Femarks
Roof 15/32" CDX 24/0 8d @ 6" o.c. 8d @ 12" o.c. no Minimum Standard
Floor 23/32" CDX 48/24  8d (@ 6" o.c. 8d (@ 12" o.c. no Minimum Standard

« “WEP” refers to "Wood Structural Panel”™, either plywood or other wood matenials.

» Bim joists at exterior walls shall be continuous for tension. At rim joist splice locations, provide (2) CS516 horizontal straps, minimum 24"

* Where roof or floor framing is cantilevered over an exterior wall below, provide solid blocking with Diaphragm edge nailing between joists.
* This is the minimum required diaphragm construction. Where otherwise noted on the plans. additional blocking or nailing may be required.

Phone: 206-527-1288

Consulting Structural Engineering Services
6311 17th Ave NE, Seattle, WA 98115
email: john@cses-engineering.com
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